



For the life you're after



Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.
Half-Year Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Presentation of information

The information contained in this Half-Year Financial Report is that of Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. and its subsidiaries.

In this Half-Year Financial Report, and unless specified otherwise, the terms 'Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.' or 'the Company' refer to the parent company, 'the Group' or 'AIB' refers to the parent company and its subsidiaries, 'the holding company' and 'owner' refers to AIB Group plc and 'AIB Group' refers to AIB Group plc and its subsidiaries.

AIB description

AIB is a financial services group that operates predominantly in Ireland and the United Kingdom. Our four core operating segments are Retail Banking, Capital Markets, AIB UK and Climate Capital.

Forward looking statements

This document contains certain forward looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations and business of Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. and its subsidiaries ('the Group') and certain of the plans and objectives of the Group. These forward looking statements can be identified by the fact that they do not relate only to historical or current facts. Forward looking statements sometimes use words such as 'aim', 'anticipate', 'target', 'expect', 'estimate', 'intend', 'plan', 'goal', 'believe', 'may', 'could', 'will', 'seek', 'continue', 'should', 'assume', or other words of similar meaning. Examples of forward looking statements include, among others, statements regarding the Group's future financial position, capital structure, Government shareholding in AIB Group, income growth, loan losses, business strategy, projected costs, capital ratios, estimates of capital expenditures, and plans and objectives for future operations. Because such statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward looking information. By their nature, forward looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future. There are a number of factors that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward looking statements. These are set out in Principal risks on pages 7 to 10 in the Annual Financial Report 2023 and updated on page 24 of this Half-Year Financial Report. In addition to matters relating to the Group's business, future performance will be impacted by (i) the Group's ability along with governments and other stakeholders to measure, manage and mitigate the impacts of climate change effectively, (ii) the impacts of inflation and (iii) Irish, UK and wider European and global economic and financial market considerations. Future performance could also be impacted by the direct and indirect consequences of conflicts in the Middle East and Ukraine. Any forward looking statements made by or on behalf of the Group speak only as of the date they are made. The Group cautions that the list of important factors on pages 7 to 10 of the Annual Financial Report 2023 is not exhaustive. Investors and others should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and events when making an investment decision based on any forward looking statement.

Inside this Half-Year Report

Overview

Financial Highlights	2
----------------------	---

Business Review

Operating and Financial Review	4
Capital	20

Risk Management

Update on Risk Management and Governance	24
Credit Risk	25
Liquidity and Funding Risk	57

Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)	60
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	68
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	99
Independent Review Report to Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.	100

Business Performance

H1 2024 Results

Financial performance

Profit after tax

€1,108m



Profit before tax up 30% to €1,293m
Operating profit¹ of €1,395m (operating income up 12% with operating expenses up 6%), an impairment charge of €61m and exceptional items of €55m

Net interest income

€2,071m



Net interest income up 18%
Benefiting from the favourable impact of higher average interest rates and an increase in average customer loan volumes partly offset by higher funding costs. Net interest margin (NIM) of 3.23%, up 33 basis points

Net credit impairment charge

€61m



Asset quality remains resilient
Maintaining cautious, forward looking approach

New lending

€6.3bn



New lending up 13%
Strong growth in Climate Capital
Mortgage lending in Ireland up 10%, market share 36.4%

Gross loans

€68.9bn



Gross loans increased 3% to €68.9bn
Gross loans up €1.9bn driven by strong new lending exceeding redemptions

Non-performing exposures²

€2.2bn



NPE ratio 3.2%
Non-performing exposures (NPEs) increased by €0.2bn to €2.2bn

Return on tangible equity³

25.5%



Return on tangible equity benefiting from increased profitability and substantially ahead of medium-term target

CET1 ratio (fully loaded)

15.5%



Strong capital position, well in excess of regulatory requirements and medium-term target. Includes a foreseeable charge in respect of dividends and a proposed share buyback of €505m

Absolute cost base⁴

€947m



Cost income ratio⁴ 38%, prior period 41%. Costs up 6% primarily reflecting the enlarged Group, inflationary impacts and staff benefits

1. Operating profit before impairment losses and exceptional items.
2. NPEs refers to non-performing loans (NPLs) and excludes € 94 million of off-balance sheet commitments.
3. Return on Tangible Equity (RoTE) is based on the target CET1 capital on a fully loaded basis. 2023 RoTE was based on previous CET1 target of greater than 13.5%. For definition and basis of calculation, see pages 18 and 22.
4. Before exceptional items, bank levies and regulatory fees. For exceptional items, see pages 8 and 19.

Business Review

Operating and Financial Review	4
Capital	20

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review

Basis of Presentation

The operating and financial review is prepared using IFRS and non-IFRS measures to analyse the Group's performance, providing comparability period-on-period. These performance measures are consistent with those presented to the Board and Executive Committee. Non-IFRS measures include management performance measures which are considered alternative performance measures (APMs). APMs arise where the basis of calculation is derived from non-IFRS measures. A description of the Group's APMs and their calculation is set out on page 18. These measures should be considered in conjunction with IFRS measures as set out in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements from page 60. A reconciliation between the IFRS and management performance summary income statements is set out on page 19.

Figures presented in the operating and financial review may be subject to rounding and thereby differ to the Risk Management section and the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Change in presentation of interest income and expense for certain derivatives

As set out in note 1 'Basis of preparation, accounting policies and estimates' in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements the Group has re-presented the comparative amounts for interest and similar expense by € 19 million and net trading income by € 19 million which reduced the net interest income margin for half-year 2023 by 3 basis points.

Basis of calculation

Percentages are calculated on exact numbers and therefore may differ from the percentages based on rounded numbers. The impact of currency movements is calculated by comparing the results for the current reporting period to the results for the comparative reporting period retranslated at exchange rates for the current reporting period.

	Half-year June 2024	Half-year June 2023	% change
	€ m	€ m	
Management performance – summary income statement			
Net interest income	2,071	1,749	18
Other income ¹	399	460	-14
Total operating income ¹	2,470	2,209	12
Personnel expenses ¹	(478)	(434)	10
General and administrative expenses ¹	(320)	(316)	1
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation ¹	(149)	(147)	1
Total operating expenses ¹	(947)	(897)	6
Bank levies and regulatory fees ¹	(128)	(107)	19
Operating profit before impairment losses and exceptional items¹	1,395	1,205	16
Net credit impairment charge	(61)	(91)	-33
Operating profit before exceptional items¹	1,334	1,114	20
Income from equity accounted investments	16	3	
Loss on disposal of business	(2)	—	
Profit before exceptional items¹	1,348	1,117	21
Customer redress	(47)	(63)	
Inorganic transaction costs	(18)	(53)	
Loss on disposal of loan portfolios	5	12	
Restructuring costs	—	(1)	
Other	(15)	—	
Total exceptional items¹	(55)	(130)	
Profit before taxation	1,293	987	31
Income tax charge	(185)	(133)	39
Profit for the period	1,108	854	30

1. Performance has been adjusted to exclude items viewed as exceptional by management and which management view as distorting comparability of performance period-on-period. The adjusted performance measure is considered an APM.

Net interest income

Net interest income

€2,071m

	Half-year June 2024	Half-year June 2023	% change
Net interest income	€ m	€ m	
Interest income	2,676	2,079	29
Interest expense ¹	(605)	(330)	83
Net interest income	2,071	1,749	18
Average interest earning assets	128,558	121,677	6
	%	%	Change
Net interest margin (NIM) ¹	3.23	2.90	0.33

Net interest income

€2,071m

Net interest income of € 2,071 million increased by € 322 million or 18% compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Interest income

Interest income of € 2,676 million in the half-year to June 2024 increased by € 597 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily due to:

- Increased asset yields mainly driven by higher average Euro, Sterling and US Dollar interest rates reflecting the graduated changes by central banks to official interest rates.
- Higher average customer loan volumes reflecting the acquisition of loans from Ulster Bank and new lending exceeding redemptions.

Average balance sheet

	Half-year 30 June 2024			Half-year 30 June 2023		
	Average balance € m	Interest € m	Average rate %	Average balance € m	Interest € m	Average rate %
Assets						
Loans and advances to customers ²	67,035	1,344	4.02	61,219	1,116	3.68
Investment securities	17,636	433	4.93	16,255	303	3.77
Loans and advances to banks ³	43,887	899	4.11	44,203	660	3.01
Average interest earning assets	128,558	2,676	4.18	121,677	2,079	3.45
Non-interest earning assets	7,844			8,181		
Total average assets	136,402	2,676		129,858	2,079	
Liabilities & equity						
Deposits by banks ³	1,635	38	4.70	913	16	3.52
Customer accounts	47,979	200	0.84	43,887	55	0.25
Subordinated liabilities & Other debt issued	10,129	340	6.72	8,406	235	5.64
Lease liabilities	275	4	2.89	252	5	4.11
Average interest earning liabilities	60,018	582	1.95	53,458	311	1.17
Non-trading derivatives (economic hedges) ¹		23			19	
Non-interest earning liabilities	61,560			63,710		
Equity	14,824			12,690		
Total average liabilities & equity	136,402	605		129,858	330	
Net interest income		2,071	3.23		1,749	2.90

Interest expense

Interest expense of € 605 million in the half-year to June 2024 increased by € 275 million compared to the half-year to June 2023. The increase in funding costs was primarily due to:

- Higher customer account interest expense due to an increase in the interest rates paid on deposits and as customers avail of higher yielding term products.
- Increased other debt issued and subordinated liabilities funding costs reflecting interest rate impacts and higher MREL costs.

Net interest margin

3.23%

NIM increased by 33 basis points to 3.23% in the half-year to June 2024 compared to 2.90%¹ in the half-year to June 2023 driven by the impact of higher average interest rates.

Average interest earning assets of €128.6 billion in the half-year to June 2024 were € 7 billion or 6% higher compared to half-year to June 2023 primarily driven by higher customer accounts and other debt issued.

1. As outlined on page 4 'Change in presentation of interest income and expense for certain derivatives', the comparative interest expense and net interest margin figures for half-year 2023 have been re-presented.

2. Income on Loans and advances to customers includes the negative impact of € 366 million from cash flow hedges in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year to June 2023: € 223 million). See note 3 'Interest and similar income' in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

3. Loans and advances to banks and Deposits by banks include Securities financing.

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

Other income

Other income¹

€399m

Other income ¹	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m	% change
Net fee and commission income	340	310	10
Net trading income/(loss)	9	129	
– Loan acquisition forward contracts	(3)	138	
– Equity investment hedges	—	(10)	
– Other ²	12	1	
Net gain on equity investments (FVTPL)	24	12	
Net gain on loans and advances to customers (FVTPL)	5	6	
Other operating income	21	3	
Other income	399	460	-14

Other income¹

€399m

Other income of € 399 million decreased by € 61 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 as higher fee and commission income and equity investment gains was more than offset by lower income from loan acquisition forward contracts as the majority of the Ulster Bank loans migrated in the prior year.

	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m	% change
Net fee and commission income	340	310	10
Customer accounts	127	119	6
Card income	74	69	9
Customer related foreign exchange	47	40	18
Lending related fees	28	26	7
Stockbroking client fees and commissions	28	23	25
Other fees and commissions	36	33	8
Net fee and commission income	340	310	10

Net fee and commission income of € 340 million in the half-year to June 2024 increased by € 30 million or 10% compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily reflecting higher transaction volumes. Stockbroking client fees and commissions were up 25% due to increased market activity and growth in assets under management.

A loss of € 3 million was recognised in the half-year to June 2024 in respect of a loan acquisition forward contract on Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages (half-year to June 2023 comprised a gain of € 126 million on Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages and a gain of € 12 million on Ulster Bank corporate and commercial loans). This reflected income earned on the portfolios since the Group acquired an economic interest and changes in valuation parameters since the original transaction pricing³.

Net trading income (excluding the loan acquisition forward contracts and equity investment hedges) of € 12 million in the half-year to June 2024 increased by € 11 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to favourable movements on derivative valuation adjustments (XVA) and higher interest rate-related gains.

Net gain on equity investments⁴ of € 24 million in the half-year to June 2024 increased by € 22 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to a higher gain on revaluation of equity investments.

Other operating income in the half-year to June 2024 of € 21 million increased by € 18 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily reflecting a gain on disposal of individual loans for credit management purposes, higher Goodbody related income and the non-recurrence of a loss on termination of interest rate hedging derivatives.

IFRS basis

On an IFRS basis other income was € 409 million in the half-year to June 2024, including a net gain of € 10 million on exceptional items¹, compared to € 448 million in the half-year to June 2023.

1. Other income before exceptional items. A net gain of € 10 million on exceptional items in the half-year to June 2024 comprises: net fee and commission income of € 15 million (half-year to June 2023: Nil) offset by a € 5 million net loss on disposal of loan portfolios (half-year to June 2023: € 12 million).

2. As outlined on page 4 'Change in presentation of interest income and expense for certain derivatives', the comparative net trading income figure for the half-year 2023 has been re-presented.

3. For further information see note 28 'Fair value of financial instruments' in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

4. Net gain on equity investments comprises a net gain on equity investments (FVTPL) of € 24 million in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year to June 2023: € 12 million) and equity investment hedges in the half-year to June 2024 of Nil (half-year to June 2023: loss of € 10 million).

Operating expenses

Total operating expenses¹

€947m

	Half-year June 2024	Half-year June 2023	% change
Operating expenses ¹	€ m	€ m	
Personnel expenses	478	434	10
General and administrative expenses	320	316	1
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation	149	147	1
Total operating expenses	947	897	6
Staff numbers at period end ²	10,617	10,133	5
Average staff numbers ²	10,602	9,814	8

Total operating expenses¹

€947m

Total operating expenses of € 947 million increased by € 50 million or 6% compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Personnel expenses

Personnel expenses increased by € 44 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily due to higher average staff numbers, salary inflation, an increase in the allowance for variable pay and introduction of health insurance.

Staff numbers at period end were 5% higher compared to the half-year to June 2023 reflecting an increase in staff numbers to support higher business volumes and insourcing.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by € 4 million compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation increased by € 2 million compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Cost income ratio¹

38%

Costs of € 947 million and income of € 2,470 million resulted in a cost income ratio of 38% in the half-year to June 2024 compared to 41% in the half-year to June 2023.

Bank levies and regulatory fees

€128m

	Half-year June 2024	Half-year June 2023	Full-year 2023
Bank levies and regulatory fees	€ m	€ m	€ m
Irish bank levy	102	—	37
Deposit Guarantee Scheme	11	58	86
Single Resolution Fund	—	36	36
Other regulatory levies and charges	15	13	26
Total bank levies and regulatory fees	128	107	185

Total Bank levies and regulatory fees of € 128 million increased by € 21 million compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Following a change in the relevant legislation, the 2024 Irish bank levy of € 102 million was accrued for in the half-year to June 2024 when the obligating event occurred.

The European Single Resolution Fund and Irish Deposit Guarantee Scheme (DGS) Contributory Fund have reached their respective target levels. Future contributions to these funds is dependent on growth in covered deposits.

IFRS basis

On an IFRS basis total costs were € 1,140 million in the half-year to June 2024 including bank levies and regulatory fees of € 128 million and the cost of exceptional items³ of € 65 million, compared to € 1,122 million in the half-year to June 2023. This results in a cost income ratio (IFRS basis) of 46% in the half-year to June 2024, compared to 51% in the half-year to June 2023.

1. Before bank levies and regulatory fees and exceptional items.

2. Staff numbers are on a full time equivalent (FTE) basis.

3. The cost of exceptional items of € 65 million in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year to June 2023: € 118 million) comprised: general and administrative expenses € 65 million (half-year to June 2023: € 116 million) and personnel expenses Nil (half-year to June 2023: € 2 million).

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

Net credit impairment charge

€61m

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 61 million in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year to June 2023: € 91 million) comprising a € 63 million charge on loans and advances to customers (half-year to June 2023: € 77 million) partially offset by a € 2 million writeback for investment securities exposures (half-year to June 2023: € 9 million charge). The prior year also included a € 3 million charge on securities financing and a € 2 million charge on loans to banks.

The charge on loans and advances to customers in the half-year to June 2024 reflected:

- Property and construction portfolio net credit impairment charge in the half-year to June 2024 of € 13 million (half-year to June 2023: € 105 million).
- Residential mortgage portfolio net credit impairment charge in the half-year to June 2024 of € 7 million (half-year to June 2023: € 2 million writeback).
- Other personal portfolio net credit impairment charge in the half-year to June 2024 of € 33 million (half-year to June 2023: € 25 million).
- Non-property business portfolio net credit impairment charge in the half-year to June 2024 of € 10 million (half-year to June 2023: € 51 million writeback).

For further information see pages 23 to 59 in the Risk Management section.

Income tax charge

€185m

The income tax charge was € 185 million in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year to June 2023: € 133 million), representing an effective tax rate of 14.3% (half-year to June 2023: 13.5%). The increase in the effective tax rate is primarily due to the inclusion in the current period of the increased Irish bank levy, which is a non-deductible expense for corporate tax purposes.

For further information see note 10 'Taxation' and note 18 'Deferred taxation' of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Total exceptional items

€55m

	Half-year June 2024	Half-year June 2023
	€ m	€ m
Total exceptional items		
Customer redress	(47)	(63)
Inorganic transaction costs	(18)	(53)
Loss on disposal of loan portfolios	(5)	(13)
Restructuring costs	—	(1)
Other	15	—
Total exceptional items	(55)	(130)

These (costs)/gains were viewed as exceptional by management.

Customer redress in the half-year to June 2024 reflects a net charge of € 47 million for remediation payments to customers and associated costs in respect of legacy matters.

Inorganic transaction costs in the half-year to June 2024 reflects costs associated with the migration of a portfolio of Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages.

Loss on disposal of loan portfolios reflects a loss of € 5 million relating to the disposal of non-performing loan portfolios in prior periods.

Other includes a fee receivable on the exit of a servicing agreement for a non-core legacy business.

Assets

Net loans to customers

€67.4bn

New lending

€6.3bn

	30 June 2024 € bn	31 December 2023 € bn	% change
Assets			
Gross loans to customers	68.9	67.0	3
ECL allowance	(1.5)	(1.5)	-1
Net loans to customers	67.4	65.5	3
Investment securities	18.2	17.4	5
Loans and advances to banks	37.3	39.3	-5
Securities financing	6.7	6.5	3
Other assets	7.4	7.6	-3
Total assets	137.0	136.3	1

Net loans to customers

€67.4bn

Net loans, excluding the positive impact of foreign exchange movements of € 0.3 billion, increased by € 1.6 billion or 3% compared to 31 December 2023 as new lending exceeded redemptions.

In July 2023 the Group completed the migration of Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages with a fair value of € 3.8 billion with the migration of the remaining eligible loans expected to be completed in the second half of 2024.

New lending

€6.3bn

New lending of € 6.3 billion in the half-year to June 2024 was € 0.7 billion or 13% higher compared to the half-year to June 2023.

New lending comprises € 5.7 billion term lending in the half-year to June 2024 (€ 4.8 billion in the half-year to June 2023) and € 0.6 billion transaction lending (€ 0.8 billion in the half-year to June 2023).

Irish mortgage lending in the half-year to June 2024 of € 1.9 billion, representing a market share of 36.4% (half-year to June 2023: 30.7%), was 10% higher compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Personal lending was up 10% to € 0.7 billion.

Non-property lending of € 3.1 billion was up 38% driven by growth in renewable energy & infrastructure as well as selective growth in syndicated lending partially offset by lower corporate lending.

Property-related lending was 39% lower at € 0.6 billion reflecting lower lending in Ireland and the UK.

Non-performing loans

€2.2bn

Non-performing loans ratio

3.2%

Non-performing loans increased by € 0.2 billion to € 2.2 billion at 30 June 2024 driven by net flow to non-performing of € 0.4 billion partially offset by redemptions of € 0.2 billion.

Non-performing loans ratio

Non-performing loans as a percentage of gross loans to customers was 3.2% at 30 June 2024 compared to 3.0% at 31 December 2023.

ECL allowance

€1.5bn

Non-performing loans cover

32%

The ECL allowance on loans (at amortised cost) of € 1.5 billion at 30 June 2024 was in line with 31 December 2023.

Non-performing loans cover

The ECL allowance cover rate on non-performing loans of 32% was in line with 31 December 2023.

Summary of movement in loans to customers

The table below sets out the movement in loans to customers from 1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024.

	Performing loans € bn	Non-performing loans € bn	Loans to customers € bn
Loans to customers			
Gross loans (opening balance 1 January 2024)	65.0	2.0	67.0
New lending	6.3	—	6.3
Redemptions of existing loans	(4.5)	(0.2)	(4.7)
Net movement to non-performing	(0.4)	0.4	—
Foreign exchange & other movements	0.3	—	0.3
Gross loans (closing balance 30 June 2024)	66.7	2.2	68.9
ECL allowance	(0.8)	(0.7)	(1.5)
Net loans (closing balance 30 June 2024)	65.9	1.5	67.4

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

Assets *continued*

The tables below summarise the credit profile of the loan portfolio by asset class and include a range of credit metrics that the Group uses in managing the portfolio. Further information on the Group's risk profile and non-performing loans is available in the Risk Management section on pages 23 to 59.

	At amortised cost				
	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total
	€ bn	€ bn	€ bn	€ bn	€ bn
Loan portfolio profile					
30 June 2024					
Gross loans to customers	35.1	3.1	9.5	21.2	68.9
Of which: Stage 2	2.2	0.7	2.6	3.0	8.5
Non Performing Loans ¹	0.8	0.1	0.7	0.6	2.2
Total ECL allowance	0.3	0.1	0.5	0.6	1.5
Total ECL allowance cover	0.9 %	4.4 %	5.7 %	2.8 %	2.3 %
ECL allowance cover Stage 2	3.2 %	8.0 %	8.3 %	8.8 %	7.1 %
ECL allowance cover non-performing	28.7 %	57.5 %	30.2 %	34.4 %	32.3 %
31 December 2023	€ bn	€ bn	€ bn	€ bn	€ bn
Gross loans to customers	34.8	2.9	9.2	20.1	67.0
Of which: Stage 2	2.4	0.2	2.8	2.3	7.7
Non Performing Loans ¹	0.7	0.1	0.7	0.5	2.0
Total ECL allowance	0.3	0.1	0.5	0.6	1.5
Total ECL allowance cover	0.9 %	3.3 %	5.9 %	2.9 %	2.3 %
ECL allowance cover Stage 2	3.2 %	13.0 %	9.6 %	11.5 %	8.3 %
ECL allowance cover non-performing	29.7 %	54.7 %	29.3 %	34.6 %	31.9 %

1. Non Performing Loans as a percentage of gross loans was 3.2% at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: 3.0%), comprised Mortgages 2.2% (31 December 2023: 2.1%), Personal 3.7% (31 December 2023: 2.7%), Property and construction 7.5% (31 December 2023: 7.1%) and Non-property business 2.9% (31 December 2023: 2.6%).

Investment securities

Investment securities of € 18.2 billion, primarily held for liquidity purposes, increased by € 0.8 billion from 31 December 2023.

Loans and advances to banks

Loans and advances to banks of € 37.3 billion, including € 35.3 billion of cash and balances at central banks, were € 2.0 billion lower than 31 December 2023.

Securities financing

Securities financing of € 6.7 billion increased by € 0.2 billion from 31 December 2023.

Other assets

Other assets of € 7.4 billion comprised:

- Deferred tax assets of € 2.5 billion decreased by € 0.1 billion from 31 December 2023.
- Derivative financial instruments of € 2.0 billion, decreased by € 0.4 billion from 31 December 2023.
- Remaining assets of € 2.9 billion, increased by € 0.3 billion from 31 December 2023.

Liabilities & equity

Customer accounts

€107.0bn

Equity

€14.3bn

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023	% change
Liabilities & equity	€ bn	€ bn	
Customer accounts	107.0	104.8	2
Deposits by banks	0.5	1.8	-70
Debt securities in issue	0.5	—	—
Subordinated liabilities	9.4	9.9	-5
Other liabilities	5.3	4.7	11
Total liabilities	122.7	121.2	1

Equity	14.3	15.1	-5
Total liabilities & equity	137.0	136.3	1

	%	%	Change
Loan to deposit ratio	63	63	—

Customer accounts

€107.0bn

Customer accounts, excluding the positive impact of currency movements of € 0.3 billion, increased by € 1.9 billion compared to 31 December 2023 driven by an increase in personal balances.

Interest-bearing customer accounts of € 49.1 billion increased by € 3.0 billion or 6% compared to 31 December 2023 driven by an increase in term deposits. Non-interest bearing current accounts of € 57.9 billion decreased by € 0.8 billion or 1% as the mix between current and interest-bearing customer accounts remained consistent with 31 December 2023.

Loan to deposit ratio

The loan to deposit ratio of 63% at 30 June 2024 was in line with 31 December 2023.

Deposits by banks

Deposits by banks of € 0.5 billion decreased by € 1.3 billion compared to 31 December 2023 driven by lower deposits by central banks and cash collateral received from derivative counterparties.

Debt securities in issue

Debt securities in issue increased by € 0.5 billion from 31 December 2023 due to the net issuance of € 0.5 billion of commercial paper.

Subordinated liabilities

Subordinated liabilities of € 9.4 billion decreased by € 0.5 billion from 31 December 2023.

Other liabilities

Other liabilities of € 5.3 billion comprised:

- Derivative financial instruments of € 2.0 billion, an increase of € 0.1 billion from 31 December 2023.
- Securities financing of € 0.4 billion, a € 0.2 billion decrease from 31 December 2023.
- Remaining liabilities of € 2.9 billion, a € 0.7 billion increase from 31 December 2023.

Equity

€14.3bn

Equity decreased by € 0.8 billion to € 14.3 billion compared to € 15.1 billion at 31 December 2023.

The table below sets out the movements to 30 June 2024.

Equity	€ bn
Opening balance (1 January 2024)	15.1
Profit for the period	1.1
Distributions paid	(1.7)
Cash flow hedging reserves	(0.5)
AT1	0.3
Closing balance (30 June 2024)	14.3

The increase in the negative cash flow hedging reserves during the period reflects fair value movements on interest rate swaps due to the change in interest rate expectations partially offset by amounts transferred to the income statement.

In the half-year to June 2024 the Group completed the buyback of ordinary shares of € 1 billion and a dividend payment on ordinary shares of € 0.7 billion.

The Group issued € 0.6 billion of Additional Tier 1 securities in April 2024 at a coupon rate of 7.125% and completed a partial buyback of existing Additional Tier 1 securities of € 0.3 billion.

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

Segment overview

In 2024 the Group introduced a new customer facing segment, 'Climate Capital', focused on Core Renewable Project Finance and Infrastructure lending across Ireland, the UK, Europe and North America, increasing the Group's reportable segments from four to five.

The Group's performance is now therefore managed and reported across Retail Banking, AIB Capital Markets (Capital Markets), Climate Capital, AIB UK and Group segments. Comparative segment information for the prior period has been re-presented. Segment performance excludes exceptional items.

Retail Banking

Our leading Irish retail franchise provides a comprehensive range of products and services to more than 3 million customers delivered through our branch, digital and phone banking channels; with an expanded reach into the retail customer base via EBS, Haven, AIB Merchant Services, Payzone, Nifti and AIB life.

- Homes and Consumer are responsible for meeting the everyday banking needs of customers in Ireland by delivering innovative products, propositions and services and for growing our market leading positions. Our aim is to achieve a seamless and transparent customer experience across all our products and services including mortgages, current accounts, personal lending, payments and credit cards, deposits, insurance and wealth.
- SME serves our micro and small SME customers through our sector-led strategy and local expertise with an extensive product and services offering. Our aim is to help our customers create and build sustainable businesses in their communities.

Capital Markets

Capital Markets provides institutional, corporate and business banking services to the Group's larger customers and customers requiring specific sector or product expertise. Capital Markets' relationship-driven model serves customers through sector specialist teams including: corporate banking, real estate finance and business banking.

In addition to traditional credit products, Capital Markets offers customers foreign exchange and interest rate risk management products, cash management products, trade finance, mezzanine finance, structured and specialist finance and equity investments, as well as Private Banking services and advice. Capital Markets also has syndicated and international finance teams based in Dublin and in New York. Goodbody offers further capabilities in wealth management, corporate finance, asset management and wider capital markets propositions.

Financial Solutions Group (FSG) is our dedicated centre of excellence for the management of the Group's non-performing exposures (NPEs), with the objective of supporting our customers in difficulty and delivering the Group's strategy to reduce NPEs.

Climate Capital

Climate Capital is a new segment comprised of assets and resources previously residing in Capital Markets and AIB UK segments. Climate Capital specialises in lending to large scale renewable energy and infrastructure projects, which are key drivers for sustainable economic growth. The business serves the Irish, UK, European and North American markets through offices in Dublin, London and New York.

AIB UK

AIB UK offers corporate, retail and business banking services in two distinct markets;

- a sector-led corporate bank supporting mid to large corporates focused on housing, commercial real estate, health, hotels and manufacturing businesses across both Great Britain and Northern Ireland. Services include lending, treasury, trade facilities, asset finance and invoice discounting.
- a full-service retail bank in Northern Ireland (AIB (NI)) to personal and business customers with a focus on mortgage and business lending.

Group

Group comprises wholesale treasury activities and Group control and support functions. Treasury manages the Group's liquidity and funding positions and provides customer treasury services and economic research. The Group control and support functions in the period included Technology, Operations and Business Services, Finance, Risk, Legal, Corporate Governance, Chief Customer Office, Human Resources, Strategy & Sustainability, Corporate Affairs and Group Internal Audit.

Segment allocations

Under the Group's cost allocation methodology, substantially all of the costs of the Group's control, support and Treasury functions are allocated to Retail Banking, Capital Markets, Climate Capital and AIB UK. In addition, certain Bank levies and regulatory fees, such as the Irish bank levy, are allocated to the Retail Banking, Capital Markets and Climate Capital segments.

Funding and liquidity income/charges are based on each segment's funding requirements and the Group's funding cost profile, which is informed by wholesale and retail funding costs. Income attributable to capital is allocated to segments based on each segment's capital requirement.

Retail Banking

Retail Banking contribution statement	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m	% change
Net interest income	1,324	1,082	22
Other income	240	345	-30
Total operating income	1,564	1,427	10
Total operating expenses	(652)	(621)	5
Bank levies and regulatory fees	(101)	(9)	—
Operating contribution before impairments and exceptional items	811	797	2
Net credit impairment charge	(21)	(46)	-54
Operating contribution before exceptional items	790	751	5
Income from equity accounted investments	13	1	—
Contribution before exceptional items	803	752	7

Net interest income

€1,324m

Net interest income increased by € 242 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily driven by the favourable impact of higher average interest rates and an increase in average loan volumes, including the acquisition of loans from Ulster Bank, partly offset by higher funding costs.

Other income

€240m

Other income decreased by € 105 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 as higher fee and commission income was more than offset by lower income from the loan acquisition forward contract to acquire tracker (and linked) mortgages from Ulster Bank.

Total operating expenses

€652m

Total operating expenses increased by € 31 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to higher personnel expenses.

Bank levies and regulatory fees

€101m

Bank levies and regulatory fees increased by € 92 million compared to the half-year to June 2023. Following a change in the relevant legislation, the 2024 Irish bank levy was accrued for in the half-year to June 2024 when the obligating event occurred.

Net credit impairment charge

€21m

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 21 million in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year June 2023: € 46 million). This comprised a € 24 million charge on loans and advances to customers and a € 3 million writeback for off-balance sheet exposures.

Retail Banking balance sheet metrics	30 June 2024 € bn	30 June 2023 € bn	% change
Mortgages	1.8	1.7	
Personal	0.7	0.6	
Property	0.1	0.1	
Non-property business	0.5	0.4	
New lending	3.1	2.8	9
	30 June 2024 € bn	31 December 2023 € bn	
Mortgages	33.8	33.4	
Personal	3.0	2.8	
Property	0.5	0.5	
Non-property business	3.1	3.1	
Gross loans	40.4	39.8	1
ECL allowance	(0.6)	(0.6)	-5
Net loans	39.8	39.2	1
Current Accounts	46.6	46.7	—
Deposits	35.8	33.8	6
Customer accounts	82.4	80.5	2

New lending

€3.1bn

New lending of € 3.1 billion was € 0.3 billion or 9% higher than the half-year to June 2023 driven by an increase in mortgage, personal and SME lending.

Net loans

€39.8bn

Net loans increased by € 0.6 billion or 1% to € 39.8 billion primarily as new lending exceeded redemptions.

ECL allowance

€0.6bn

The ECL allowance of € 0.6 billion at 30 June 2024 was in line with 31 December 2023.

Customer accounts

€82.4bn

Customer accounts increased by € 1.9 billion compared to 31 December 2023 driven by higher personal balances.

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

Capital Markets

Capital Markets contribution statement	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m	% change
Net interest income	456	380	20
Other income	117	95	23
Total operating income	573	475	21
Total operating expenses	(179)	(174)	3
Bank levies and regulatory fees	(16)	(4)	—
Operating contribution before impairments and exceptional items	378	297	27
Net credit impairment charge	(15)	(27)	-44
Contribution before exceptional items	363	270	34

Net interest income

€456m

Net interest income increased by € 76 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily driven by the favourable impact of higher average interest rates partly offset by higher funding costs.

Other income

€117m

Other income increased by € 22 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 driven by higher income from equity investments and loan disposal gains as well as an increase in net fee and commission income partly offset by lower income from loan acquisition forward contracts.

Total operating expenses

€179m

Total operating expenses increased by € 5 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to higher personnel expenses.

Bank Levies and Regulatory fees

€16m

Bank levies and regulatory fees increased by € 12 million compared to the half-year to June 2023. Following a change in the relevant legislation, the 2024 Irish bank levy was accrued for in the half-year to June 2024 when the obligating event occurred.

Net credit impairment charge

€15m

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 15 million in the half-year to June 2024 (half-year to June 2023: € 27 million). This comprised a € 13 million charge on loans and advances to customers and a charge of € 4 million for off-balance sheet exposures partially offset by a writeback of € 2 million on investment securities.

Capital Markets balance sheet metrics	30 June 2024 € bn	30 June 2023 € bn	% change
Property	0.3	0.5	
Non-property business	1.6	1.3	
New lending	1.9	1.8	5
	30 June 2024 € bn	31 December 2023 € bn	
Mortgages	0.5	0.5	
Personal	0.1	—	
Property	6.7	6.5	
Non-property business	10.7	10.4	
Gross loans	18.0	17.4	3
ECL allowance	(0.7)	(0.7)	
Net loans	17.3	16.7	3
Investment securities	2.5	2.4	2
Current accounts	10.2	10.9	-6
Deposits	4.8	4.0	19
Customer accounts	15.0	14.9	1

New lending

€1.9bn

New lending of € 1.9 billion was € 0.1 billion or 5% higher than the half-year to June 2023 driven by selective growth in syndicated lending partially offset by lower property and corporate lending.

Net loans

€17.3bn

Net loans increased by € 0.6 billion or 3% to € 17.3 billion primarily driven by new lending exceeding redemptions.

ECL allowance

€0.7bn

The ECL allowance of € 0.7 billion as at 30 June 2024 was in line with 31 December 2023.

Investment securities

€2.5bn

Investment securities of € 2.5 billion were € 0.1 billion higher than 31 December 2023.

Customer accounts

€15.0bn

Customer accounts increased by € 0.1 billion compared to 31 December 2023.

Climate Capital

Climate Capital contribution statement	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m	% change
Net interest income	51	39	31
Other income	6	5	
Total operating income	57	44	30
Total operating expenses	(20)	(16)	25
Operating contribution before impairments and exceptional items	37	28	32
Net credit impairment (charge)/writeback	(4)	3	—
Contribution before exceptional items	33	31	6

Net interest income

€51m

Net interest income has increased by € 12 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily driven by an increase in average loan volumes and higher average interest rates.

Other income

€6m

Other income was broadly in line with the prior period.

Total operating expenses

€20m

Total operating expenses increased by € 4 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to higher personnel expenses.

Net credit impairment charge

€4m

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 4 million in the half-year to June 2024 compared to a writeback of € 3 million in the half-year to June 2023.

Climate Capital balance sheet metrics	30 June 2024 € bn	30 June 2023 € bn	% change
New lending	0.8	0.3	
	30 June 2024 € bn	31 December 2023 € bn	
Climate Capital Europe	2.4	2.3	
Climate Capital UK	1.6	1.4	
Climate Capital US	0.7	0.4	
Gross loans	4.7	4.1	15
ECL allowance	0.0	0.0	—
Net loans	4.7	4.1	15
Investment securities	0.1	0.1	—
Current accounts	0.3	0.2	26
Deposits	0.1	0.1	—
Customer accounts	0.4	0.3	27

New lending

€0.8bn

New lending of € 0.8 billion was € 0.5 billion higher than the half-year to June 2023 reflecting continued growth in the renewable energy & infrastructure sector.

Net loans

€4.7bn

Net loans increased by € 0.6 billion or 15% to € 4.7 billion driven by higher new lending.

Customer accounts

€0.4bn

Customer accounts increased by € 0.1 billion compared to 31 December 2023.

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

AIB UK

AIB UK contribution statement	Half-year June 2024 £ m	Half-year June 2023 £ m	% change
Net interest income	163	162	1
Other income	17	19	-10
Total operating income	180	181	-1
Total operating expenses	(76)	(70)	9
Operating contribution before impairments and exceptional items	104	111	-6
Net credit impairment charge	(18)	(6)	—
Operating contribution before exceptional items	86	105	-18
Income from equity accounted investments	3	2	28
Contribution before exceptional items	89	107	-17
Contribution before exceptional items € m	104	122	-15

Net interest income

£163m

Net interest income was in line with the prior period.

Other income

£17m

Other income of £ 17 million decreased by £ 2 million compared to the half-year to June 2023.

Total operating expenses

£76m

Total operating expenses increased by £ 6 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to higher personnel expenses.

Net credit impairment charge

£18m

There was a net credit impairment charge of £ 18 million in the half-year to June 2024 compared to £ 6 million in the half-year to June 2023.

AIB UK balance sheet metrics	30 June 2024 £ bn	30 June 2023 £ bn	% change
AIB GB Corporate	0.3	0.4	
AIB NI Retail	0.1	0.1	
New lending	0.4	0.5	-25
	30 June 2024 £ bn	31 December 2023 £ bn	
AIB GB Corporate	3.9	3.8	
AIB NI Retail	1.1	1.1	
Gross loans	5.0	4.9	2
ECL allowance	(0.2)	(0.2)	-3
Net loans	4.8	4.7	2
Current accounts	3.7	3.9	-6
Deposits	3.2	3.0	5
Customer accounts	6.9	6.9	—

New lending

£0.4bn

New lending of £ 0.4 billion was £ 0.1 billion or 25% lower than the half-year to June 2023.

Net loans

£4.8bn

Net loans of £ 4.8 billion increased by £ 0.1 billion compared to 31 December 2023.

ECL allowance

£0.2bn

The ECL allowance of £ 0.2 billion at 30 June 2024 was in line with 31 December 2023.

Customer accounts

£6.9bn

Customer accounts of £ 6.9 billion at 30 June 2024 were in line with 31 December 2023.

Group

Group contribution statement	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m	% change
Net interest income ¹	49	63	-20
Other income ¹	16	(6)	—
Total operating income	65	57	14
Total operating expenses	(7)	(7)	—
Bank levies and regulatory fees	(11)	(94)	-88
Operating contribution before impairments and exceptional items	47	(44)	—
Net credit impairment charge	—	(14)	—
Loss on disposal of business	(2)	—	—
Contribution before exceptional items	45	(58)	—

Net interest income

€49m

Net interest income of € 49 million decreased by € 14 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 primarily due to higher funding costs.

Other income

€16m

Other income increased by € 22 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to favourable movements on derivative valuation adjustments (XVA), higher interest rate related gains and the non-recurrence of a loss on termination of interest rate hedging derivatives.

Total operating expenses

€7m

Total operating expenses of € 7 million were in line with the half-year to June 2023.

Bank levies and regulatory fees

€11m

Bank levies and regulatory fees decreased by € 83 million compared to the half-year to June 2023 due to lower Deposit Guarantee Scheme and Single Resolution Fund fees.

Group balance sheet metrics	30 Jun 2024 € bn	31 Dec 2023 € bn	% change
Investment securities	15.7	14.9	5
Securities financing	6.7	6.5	3
Customer accounts	1.1	1.2	-8

Investment securities

€15.7bn

Investment securities of € 15.7 billion, primarily held for liquidity purposes, increased by € 0.8 billion from 31 December 2023.

Securities financing

€6.7bn

Securities financing of € 6.7 billion has increased by € 0.2 billion from 31 December 2023.

Customer accounts

€1.1bn

Customer accounts were € 1.1 billion at 30 June 2024 compared to € 1.2 billion at 31 December 2023.

1. As outlined on page 4 'Change in presentation of income and expense for certain derivatives', the comparative net interest income and other income figures for 2023 have been re-presented.

Business Review –

1. Operating and Financial Review *continued*

Alternative performance measures

The following is a list, together with a description, of APMs used in analysing the Group's performance, provided in accordance with the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) guidelines.

Average rate	Interest income/expense for balance sheet categories divided by corresponding average balance.												
Average balance	Average balances for interest-earning assets are based on daily balances. Average balances for interest-earning liabilities are based on a combination of daily/monthly balances, with the exception of customer accounts and deposits by banks which are based on daily balances.												
Absolute cost base	Total operating expenses excluding exceptional items, bank levies and regulatory fees.												
Cost income ratio	Total operating expenses excluding exceptional items, bank levies and regulatory fees divided by total operating income excluding exceptional items.												
Cost income ratio (IFRS basis)	Total operating expenses divided by total operating income.												
Exceptional items	<p>Performance measures have been adjusted to exclude items viewed as exceptional by management and which management views as distorting the comparability of performance period-on-period. The adjusted performance measure is considered an APM. A reconciliation between the IFRS and management performance summary income statements is set out on page 19. Exceptional items include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Customer redress reflects a net charge for remediation payments to customers and associated costs in respect of legacy matters. – Inorganic transaction costs include costs associated with the acquisition and migration of a portfolio of Ulster Bank corporate and commercial loans and a portfolio of Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages. – Loss on disposal of loan portfolios relates to the disposal of non-performing loan portfolios. – Other includes a fee receivable on the exit of a servicing agreement for a non-core legacy business. 												
Loan to deposit ratio	Net loans and advances to customers divided by customer accounts.												
Net interest margin	Net interest income divided by average interest-earning assets.												
Non-performing exposures	Non-performing exposures as defined by the European Banking Authority, include loans and advances to customers (non-performing loans) and off-balance sheet exposures such as loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.												
Non-performing loans cover	ECL allowance on non-performing loans at amortised cost as a percentage of non-performing loans at amortised cost.												
Non-performing loans ratio	Non-performing loans as a percentage of total gross loans.												
Return on Tangible Equity (RoTE)	Profit after tax less AT1 coupons paid, divided by targeted CET1 capital on fully loaded basis. Details of the Group's RoTE is set out in the Capital section on page 22.												
Management performance – summary income statement	<p>The following line items in the management performance summary income statement are considered APMs:</p> <table> <tr> <td>– Other income</td><td>– Bank levies and regulatory fees</td></tr> <tr> <td>– Total operating income</td><td>– Operating profit before impairment losses and exceptional items</td></tr> <tr> <td>– Personnel expenses</td><td>– Operating profit before exceptional items</td></tr> <tr> <td>– General and administrative expenses</td><td>– Profit before exceptional items</td></tr> <tr> <td>– Depreciation, impairment and amortisation</td><td>– Total exceptional items</td></tr> <tr> <td>– Total operating expenses</td><td></td></tr> </table>	– Other income	– Bank levies and regulatory fees	– Total operating income	– Operating profit before impairment losses and exceptional items	– Personnel expenses	– Operating profit before exceptional items	– General and administrative expenses	– Profit before exceptional items	– Depreciation, impairment and amortisation	– Total exceptional items	– Total operating expenses	
– Other income	– Bank levies and regulatory fees												
– Total operating income	– Operating profit before impairment losses and exceptional items												
– Personnel expenses	– Operating profit before exceptional items												
– General and administrative expenses	– Profit before exceptional items												
– Depreciation, impairment and amortisation	– Total exceptional items												
– Total operating expenses													

Reconciliation between IFRS and management performance summary income statements

Performance has been adjusted to exclude items viewed as exceptional by management and which management views as distorting the comparability of performance period on period. The adjusted performance measure is considered an APM. A reconciliation of management performance measures to the directly related IFRS measures, providing their impact in respect of specific line items and the overall summary income statement, is set out below.

	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m
IFRS – summary income statement		
Net interest income	2,071	1,749
Other income	409	448
Total operating income	2,480	2,197
Total operating expenses	(1,140)	(1,122)
Operating profit before impairment losses	1,340	1,075
Net credit impairment charge	(61)	(91)
Operating profit	1,279	984
Income from equity accounted investments	16	3
Loss on disposal of business	(2)	—
Profit before taxation	1,293	987
Income tax charge	(185)	(133)
Profit for the period	1,108	854

Adjustments – between IFRS and management performance

Other income	of which: exceptional items		
	Loss on disposal of loan portfolios	5	12
	Other	(15)	—
		(10)	12

Total operating expenses	of which: bank levies and regulatory fees	128	107
	of which: exceptional items		
	Customer redress	47	63
	Inorganic transaction costs	18	53
	Restructuring costs	—	2
		65	118

	Half-year June 2024 € m	Half-year June 2023 € m
Management performance – summary income statement		
Net interest income	2,071	1,749
Other income ¹	399	460
Total operating income ¹	2,470	2,209
Total operating expenses ¹	(947)	(897)
Bank levies and regulatory fees ¹	(128)	(107)
Operating profit before impairment losses and exceptional items¹	1,395	1,205
Net credit impairment charge	(61)	(91)
Operating profit before exceptional items¹	1,334	1,114
Income from equity accounted investments	16	3
Loss on disposal of business	(2)	—
Profit before exceptional items¹	1,348	1,117
Total exceptional items ¹	(55)	(130)
Profit before taxation	1,293	987
Income tax charge	(185)	(133)
Profit for the period	1,108	854

1. Performance has been adjusted to exclude items viewed as exceptional by management and which management view as distorting comparability of performance period-on-period. The adjusted performance measure is considered an APM.

Business Review –

2. Capital

Objectives

The objectives of the Group's capital management policy are to at all times comply with regulatory capital requirements and to ensure that the Group has sufficient capital to cover the current and future risk inherent in its business and to support its future development. Detail on the management of capital and capital adequacy risk can be found in 'Risk management 2.8' on pages 138 and 139 of the Annual Financial Report 2023. The Group has elected to cease the application of transitional capital arrangements and as a result the capital position is on a fully loaded basis only.

Regulatory capital and capital ratios¹

	Fully loaded 30 June 2024 € m	Transitional 31 December 2023 € m	Fully loaded 31 December 2023 € m
Equity	14,289	15,077	15,077
Less: Additional Tier 1 Securities	(1,401)	(1,115)	(1,115)
Foreseeable charges/proposed ordinary dividend ²	(727)	(696)	(696)
Foreseeable charges/proposed share buyback ³	(505)	(1,000)	(1,000)
Regulatory adjustments:			
Intangible assets and goodwill	(519)	(535)	(535)
Cash flow hedging reserves	765	287	287
IFRS 9 CET1 transitional add-back	—	223	—
Pension	(23)	(26)	(26)
Deferred tax	(2,316)	(2,218)	(2,458)
Calendar provisioning ⁴	(71)	(77)	(77)
Other ⁵	(70)	(52)	(52)
Total common equity tier 1 capital	9,422	9,868	9,405
Additional tier 1 capital			
Additional tier 1 issuance	1,240	1,115	1,115
Other	(3)	(3)	(3)
Total additional tier 1 capital	1,237	1,112	1,112
Total tier 1 capital	10,659	10,980	10,517
Tier 2 capital			
Subordinated debt	1,650	1,500	1,500
Instruments issued by subsidiaries that are given recognition in tier 2 capital	31	29	30
IRB Excess of provisions over expected losses eligible	109	111	111
IFRS 9 tier 2 transitional adjustment	—	(65)	—
Other	(3)	(3)	(3)
Total tier 2 capital	1,787	1,572	1,638
Total capital	12,446	12,552	12,155
Risk-weighted assets			
Credit risk	54,585	53,409	53,229
Market risk	486	342	342
Operational risk	5,822	5,822	5,822
Credit valuation adjustment and settlement risk	58	70	70
Total risk-weighted assets	60,951	59,643	59,463
	%	%	%
Common equity tier 1 ratio	15.5	16.5	15.8
Tier 1 ratio	17.5	18.4	17.7
Total capital ratio	20.4	21.0	20.4

1. Prepared under the regulatory scope of consolidation Capital ratios as at 30 June 2024 have been presented including the benefit of the retained profit in the period. Under Article 26 (2) of the Capital Requirements Regulation (CRR), financial institutions may include independently verified interim profits in their regulatory capital only with the prior permission of the competent authority, namely the ECB, and such permission is being sought.
2. Consistent with Article 2 Regulation (EU) No 241/2014 a foreseeable charge has been deducted which represents the maximum dividend payout ratio under the Group's internal dividend policy, applied to the interim profit for half year June 2024. The proposed ordinary dividend was € 696 million in respect of 2023. Equity at 30 June 2024 was reduced by this dividend payment in May 2024.
3. A proposed share buyback of € 505 million (including Odd-Lot and associated costs) has been included as a foreseeable distribution, in line with the new EBA Q&A 2023_6887 released in quarter 4 2023.
4. Calendar provisioning is a Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process ('SREP') recommendation to ensure minimum coverage levels on long term NPE exposures. The difference between the SREP recommended coverage levels and the IFRS 9 ECL coverage is taken as a CET1 deduction.
5. Other in Equity includes prudent valuation adjustment for the Ulster Bank forward contract.

Capital requirements

The table below sets out AIB Group's capital requirements at 30 June 2024.

Regulatory Capital Requirements	30 June 2024
CET1 Requirements	
Pillar 1	4.50 %
Pillar 2 requirement (P2R)	1.46 %
Combined buffer requirement	5.43 %
<i>Capital Conservation Buffer (CCB)</i>	2.50 %
<i>O-SII buffer</i>	1.50 %
<i>Countercyclical buffer (CCyB) Impact</i>	1.43 %
CET1 Requirement	11.39 %
AT1	1.99 %
Tier 2	2.65 %
Total Capital Requirement	16.03 %

The table does not include Pillar 2 Guidance ('P2G') which is not publicly disclosed.

The Central Bank of Ireland ('CBI') increased the CCyB for Irish exposures to 1.5% on 7 June 2024 (equating to an estimated 1.03% Group requirement). The CCyB for UK exposures remains at 2% (equating to an estimated 0.34% Group requirement). Other jurisdictional exposures equate to a 0.06% Group requirement.

Capital ratios at 30 June 2024

Fully Loaded Ratio

The fully loaded CET1 ratio decreased to 15.5% at 30 June 2024 from 15.8% at 31 December 2023.

Profit after tax of € 1.1 billion (+1.9%) is offset by foreseeable charges in respect of dividends (-1.2%), and a share buyback (-0.8%). The remainder of the CET1 ratio movement is predominantly due to an increase in Risk Weighted Assets ('RWAs'), mainly due to growth in the balance sheet.

The fully loaded total capital ratio is 20.4% at 30 June 2024 (20.4% at 31 December 2023). Two new capital issuances of € 625 million AT1 and € 650 million Tier 2 securities were completed in the first six months of 2024 as well as the partial redemption of the AT1 (€ 500 million) and Tier 2 instruments (€ 500 million) both issued in 2019. The amounts that were not redeemed are no longer recognised in the regulatory capital position.

Transitional Ratio

The transitional CET1 ratio was 16.5% at 31 December 2023. The Group has elected to cease reporting the transitional arrangement as at June 2024 (as per CRR Article 473a).

Distributions

Proposed buyback of ordinary shares

The Group has received regulatory approval from the European Central Bank ("ECB") for buybacks of its ordinary shares in an aggregate consideration amount of €505 million (including the Odd Lot and all costs relating to the buybacks). Discussions with the Department of Finance in relation to a potential €500 million directed buyback of the Irish State's shareholding in AIB are currently underway. Any such buyback is subject to the approval of the Minister for Finance.

Ordinary Dividend

Consistent with Article 2 Regulation (EU) No 241/2014, a foreseeable charge of 60% of first half attributable earnings, being the maximum dividend payout ratio under the Group's dividend policy, has been deducted from CET1. The decision on ordinary dividends from full year 2024 profits will be considered at year-end by the Board.

Model Redevelopment

A regulatory decision in relation to the redeveloped corporate model has been received with the implementation of the redeveloped model resulting in a largely neutral capital impact.

Finalisation of Basel III

The final Basel III standards which will be enacted in EU legislation through the Capital Requirements Regulation 3 (CRR3) were published in June 2024 and will apply from 1 January 2025. On the basis of the published legislation the Group expects a modest positive impact to RWA on initial implementation. In relation to RWA floors, the Group's high RWA density makes it less likely to be severely impacted by their introduction.

Minimum Requirement for Own Funds and Eligible Liabilities ('MREL')

At 30 June 2024 the Group has an MREL ratio of 33.2% of RWAs (31 December 2023: 34.0%) which is in excess of the requirement of 30.0% of RWA including the combined buffer requirement. In the six months to 30 June 2024, the Group issued a replacement \$ 1 billion senior non-preferred MREL instrument.

Business Review – 2. Capital *continued*

Ratings

AIB Group plc is rated at investment grade with Moody's and Standard & Poor's (S&P).

AIB Group plc

Long term ratings	30 June 2024	
	Moody's	S&P
Long term	A3	BBB
Outlook	Positive	Stable
Investment grade	✓	✓

Long term ratings	31 December 2023	
	Moody's	S&P
Long term	A3	BBB
Outlook	Positive	Stable
Investment grade	✓	✓

Return on Shareholder Equity ('ROE')/ Return on Tangible Equity ('RoTE')

The RoTE for the six months to 30 June 2024 is 25.5% (Half- Year June 2023: 21.5%).

Return on Shareholder Equity (RoE)/ Return on Tangible Equity (RoTE)	Half-year June 2024	Half-year June 2023
	€ m	€ m
Profit after tax	1,108	854
AT1 coupons paid	(34)	(33)
Attributable earnings	1,074	821
Average Shareholder Equity	13,423	11,413
Return on Shareholder Equity ¹	16.0%	14.4%
Average RWA	60,207	56,963
RWA * 14% CET1 target ²	8,429	7,690
Return on Tangible Equity ¹	25.5%	21.5%

1. Annualised ROE and RoTE

2. The Group's CET1 target for 2024 is greater than 14%. The 2023 RoTE is calculated using the target of greater than 13.5%

Note: RoTE is considered an Alternative Performance Measure.

Risk Management

Update on risk management and governance	24
Credit risk	25
Management judgements	25
Macroeconomic scenarios and weightings	25
Sensitivities	29
Post model adjustments	30
Credit Risk – Credit exposure overview	32
Maximum exposure to credit risk	32
Concentration by industry sector	34
Credit Risk – Profile of the loan portfolio	36
Credit Profile of the loan portfolio	36
Internal credit grade profile by ECL staging	37
Age analysis of contractually past due loans and advances to customers	38
Gross loans and ECL movements	40
Credit Risk – Impairment	45
Income statement	45
Credit Risk – Asset class analysis	46
Residential mortgages	47
Other personal	48
Property and construction	50
Non-property business	52
Credit risk – Credit ratings	55
Credit risk – Forbearance	56
Liquidity and funding risk	57

The information below in sections, paragraphs or tables denoted as reviewed in the Risk Management section forms an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as described in note 1 'Basis of preparation'. All other information, including tables, in the Risk Management section are additional disclosures and do not form part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Risk Management

Update on risk management and governance

The Group has a strong risk management approach to identify all risk types including emerging risks in order to protect its customers and achieve the Group's strategy. The Group's Risk Management Framework, which encompasses key principles and practices for managing the Group's risks, serves as a solid foundation for ensuring the identification and appropriate oversight of new risks from a governance standpoint. This robust Framework enables the Group to maintain a proactive and adaptable approach to risk management, allowing it to address emerging risks effectively. Further details on how risk is managed within the Group are set out in the Risk Management section of the Annual Financial Report 2023 on pages 67 to 142. There has been no significant change to the Group's Risk Management Framework or approach during the first six months of the year.

The Group's Principal Risks and uncertainties are identified by ongoing risk management practices as well as the annual Material Risk Assessment (MRA) process. Through these processes, combined with scenario analysis and stress testing, the Group considers risks that arise from the impact of external market developments, geopolitical events or other emerging risks which could potentially impact on its customers, earnings, capital and liquidity, as well as on its operations or reputation.

There have been no changes to the Principal Risks set out on pages 7 to 10 of the Annual Financial Report 2023. The Group's ten principal risks should not be regarded as a complete and comprehensive statement of all potential risks and uncertainties. Other factors not yet identified, or not currently material, may adversely affect the Group.

The risk agenda continues to be largely dominated by geopolitical and economic threats, including ongoing challenges related to the prolonged period of strong increases in the cost-of-living and business costs, against a background of generally higher global economic uncertainty.

The Group continues to review the impact of conflicts in the Middle East and Ukraine. The potential consequences of these situations are still developing but could have global economic impacts such as supply chain disruption, lower investment, higher inflation or an increased prevalence of cyber security threats.

Despite the macro-economic headwinds, the underlying macro picture in the economies where the Group is primarily exposed has remained quite favourable. As a consequence, the Group has performed strongly, whilst remaining vigilant to the uncertainties that have remained throughout the six-month period.

Ireland's economic prospects for the short-term reveal a promising trajectory, influenced by a strong labour market and a decline in inflation. Prospects for the UK have picked up of late and a prolonged period of relative political stability may provide a stronger backdrop for much needed investment growth.

Whilst the CRE market continues to face significant structural and cyclical challenges both globally and in Ireland, the overall risk profile of the Group's loan portfolio does not show any significant signs of increased financial stress since the last reporting date. The Group continues to utilise PMAs to protect against downside risks. It remains vigilant to ongoing and future developments, will continue to proactively identify potential risks and challenges and will respond accordingly. Although interest rates have started to decline in Europe, they remain significantly higher than recent history. In this context, the Group continues to ensure that high standards of prudent lending are maintained and those in vulnerable circumstances are treated appropriately.

Credit risk

Credit risk – Management judgements

Management judgements at 30 June 2024:

- Economic data has improved so far in 2024 with headline inflation rates continuing to ease and central banks commencing reductions in interest rates which should support economic activity and loosening of financial conditions. Labour market conditions remain tight, however, which has underpinned 'sticky' core inflation in many countries with the risk that geopolitical tensions could disrupt supply chains and reignite higher commodity prices.
- The Group's view is that risks to the economic outlook remain tilted to the downside. For the purposes of IFRS 9 ECL reporting, the following weightings for end-June 2024 have been applied: Base scenario 50% (no change compared to year-end 2023), Upside scenario 10% (no change), Downside 1 scenario 35% (change +5%) and Downside 2 scenario 10% (change -5%). Further details are outlined in the macroeconomic scenarios and weightings section below.
- The Group's sensitivity analysis to the macroeconomic scenario weightings are outlined on page 29. Under the 100% Downside 2 ('Credit crunch') scenario, a 46% increase in ECL compared to the reported ECL allowance stock is estimated.
- ECL allowance stock relating to post model adjustments (PMAs) has decreased by € 82 million in the period to € 452 million. ECL allowance stock relating to PMAs as a percentage of total ECL stock is 29% (31 December 2023: 35%). The decrease in the period reflects the partial unwind of certain PMAs as risks are captured in the modelled outcomes. This reduction is partially offset by a new PMA in relation to the ongoing grading model recalibration for the non-mortgage portfolios. Further details are outlined under the post model adjustments section on pages 30 and 31.

Details on the various aspects of the Group's credit risk management are outlined on pages 67 to 122 of the Annual Financial Report 2023 with the Group's accounting policies for financial assets included in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements on pages 169 and 170.

There have been no changes to the Group's accounting policies for financial assets since 31 December 2023. In determining ECL allowance, the Group keeps under constant review its bases of measurement, methodologies and judgements as outlined on pages 76 to 87 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

Macroeconomic scenarios and weightings

The macroeconomic scenarios used by the Group for ECL allowance calculations have been developed in a consistent way with that set out in the Annual Financial Report 2023 and have been subject to the Group's established governance process.

Macroeconomic scenarios

The global economic backdrop has improved in recent months, with macroeconomic data pointing to a modest upturn in growth in the UK and Eurozone, while the expansion in the US economy proceeds apace. Easing inflation and expected cuts to central bank rates should support economic activity in the near term. Despite this, there still remains some significant risks to the global economic outlook. Among the key risks include the current elevated levels of geopolitical tensions and uncertainty regarding the electoral outcome across many key economies in 2024. As a result, risks to the outlook are judged to remain tilted to the downside.

The Group has applied four scenarios in the calculation of ECL that, in its view, reflect ongoing uncertainty regarding the economic outlook, as at the reporting date. These four scenarios consist of a base case scenario and three alternative scenarios (consisting of one upside and two downside scenarios). These alternative scenarios consider inter alia higher inflation compared to Base ('Downside 1'), a tightening of financial conditions leading to a credit crunch ('Downside 2') and the impact of a de-escalation of geopolitical tensions on global economic activity ('Upside'). Non-linear effects are captured in the development of the respective risk parameters.

Base case: Irish GDP is projected to grow by a range of 2.4% to 2.6% annually from 2024-2026, and averaging 2.5% thereafter, driven by a combination of solid growth in domestic demand and exports. Economic activity in both the UK and Eurozone is forecast to grow by 0.8% in 2024, reflecting the effects of inflation and high interest rates. The pace of growth for the US economy is likely to remain strong in 2025-2026 at 1.8%, but accelerate to 1.5% in the case of the Eurozone and UK, as conditions improve.

Conditions in the Irish labour market are expected to normalise after a period of strong performance. Unemployment is expected to increase slightly over the period 2024-2026, particularly in the UK, as labour market conditions loosen. Eurozone inflation is forecast to ease to 2% or below by 2025, though core inflation will fall more slowly.

Irish house prices are projected to grow 3.5% in 2024 and 2.5% in 2025 driven by an overhang of strong demand that exceeds supply. UK house prices are forecast to increase by 3% in 2024 and 4% in 2025 as financial conditions ease. Reflecting a period of prolonged weakness in the sector, Irish CRE prices are expected to fall 5% in 2024 before recovering modestly. UK CRE prices are seen stabilizing with 4.5% growth in 2024 and a modest recovery thereafter.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Management judgements *continued*

Macroeconomic scenarios and weightings *continued*

Downside 1 ('Delayed rate cuts'): The economic environment in 2024-2025 is assumed to be marked by stubbornly high core inflation, and deepening geo-political fragmentation resulting in disruption to supply chains and a spike in commodity prices. The Irish and US economies experience a period of stagnation in 2024 and 2025. In contrast, the UK and Eurozone economies contract in both years. Unemployment rates rise significantly, reaching 8% in both Ireland and the UK by 2026. Inflation eventually approaches target by late 2025-2026. Additionally, property prices experience significant declines in both markets.

Downside 2 ('Credit crunch'): The tightening of monetary policy in order to counter persistent inflation proves overly restrictive and leads to a collapse in economic growth in 2024-25, exacerbated by geopolitical tensions. Tight financial conditions and an elevation in banking system vulnerabilities, especially in the US, result in a credit crunch and tighter lending standards for households and businesses. Emerging market economies face severe pressure with capital outflows and debt distress, while growth in China's economy is greatly curtailed. The global downturn generates a deep recession, with GDP in major economies experiencing a significant contraction in both 2024 and 2025.

Due to its reliance on the multinational sector, the Irish economy is hit harder than most, with GDP falling 2.9% and 2.8% in 2024 and 2025 respectively. This leads to a sharp rise in unemployment which helps to dampen inflationary pressures and allows central banks to aggressively cut interest rates in 2024-2025.

Residential and commercial property prices experience significant declines in Ireland and the UK though these are less severe than the previous collapse during the global financial crisis

Upside ('Quick economic recovery'): In the upside scenario, economic growth accelerates in 2024-2026 due to a benign geopolitical environment, faster household savings drawdown, and continued fiscal support, especially in Ireland (though less so in the UK). Along with GDP growth, unemployment, and property prices are projected to outperform the base case. This leads to higher inflation which results in central bank rate hikes.

The table below sets out the five year average forecast for each of the key macroeconomic variables that are required to generate the scenarios or are material drivers of the ECL under (i) Base, (ii) Downside 1, (iii) Downside 2 and (iv) Upside scenarios at 30 June 2024 (average over 2024-2028) and at 31 December 2023 (average over 2023-2027). Further detail on the scenarios as at 31 December 2023 can be found in the Annual Financial Report 2023 on pages 80 to 84.

Macroeconomic factor (%)	June 2024 5 year (2024-2028) average forecast				December 2023 5 year (2024-2028) average forecast			
	Base	Downside 1 (‘Delayed rate cuts’)	Downside 2 (‘Credit crunch’)	Upside (‘Quick economic recovery’)	Base	Downside 1 (‘Persistently high inflation’)	Downside 2 (‘Credit crunch’)	Upside (‘Quick economic recovery’)
Republic of Ireland								
GDP growth	2.5	1.6	0.4	3.6	3.5	3.0	1.1	4.2
Residential property price growth	2.6	(0.1)	(4.7)	4.2	2.1	(0.5)	(4.7)	3.6
Unemployment rate	4.4	7.4	9.9	3.6	5.5	7.1	10.4	3.6
Commercial property price growth	1.8	(1.2)	(5.2)	3.9	2.5	(1.4)	(5.2)	4.7
Employment growth	1.6	0.8	(0.6)	1.9	1.6	0.9	(0.6)	1.9
Average disposable income growth	4.4	4.0	3.0	6.5	5.2	4.9	3.3	6.5
Inflation	2.0	2.9	1.9	3.1	2.3	3.3	2.1	3.4
United Kingdom								
GDP growth	1.3	0.5	—	1.9	1.2	0.4	(0.1)	1.8
Residential property price growth	2.8	(1.2)	(5.4)	4.7	1.2	(1.2)	(5.4)	3.0
Unemployment rate	4.4	7.2	9.1	3.8	5.0	7.2	9.1	3.8
Commercial property price growth	3.2	(1.8)	(6.1)	5.4	3.3	(2.0)	(6.1)	5.5
Inflation	2.3	2.7	1.8	3.4	2.4	3.9	2.3	4.0

Credit risk - Management judgements continued**Macroeconomic scenarios and weightings continued**

Additional information is provided in the table below which details the individual macroeconomic factor forecast for each year across the four scenarios, at 30 June 2024. Page 83 of the Annual Financial Report 2023 provides the same detail for the 31 December 2023 scenarios.

Macroeconomic factor	30 June 2024									
	Base					Downside 1 (‘Delayed rate cuts’)				
	2024 %	2025 %	2026 %	2027 %	2028 %	2024 %	2025 %	2026 %	2027 %	2028 %
Republic of Ireland										
GDP growth	2.4	2.6	2.4	2.4	2.5	—	0.5	2.3	2.5	2.6
Residential property price growth	3.5	2.5	2.5	2.5	2.0	(6.5)	(3.0)	4.0	2.5	2.5
Unemployment rate	4.5	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.5	5.6	7.1	7.9	8.2	8.0
Commercial property price growth	(5.0)	3.0	5.0	3.0	3.0	(11.0)	(3.0)	3.0	3.0	2.0
Employment growth	1.8	1.7	1.5	1.5	1.4	0.4	(0.3)	0.7	1.4	2.0
Average disposable income growth	5.3	4.7	4.0	4.0	4.0	5.0	3.8	3.1	4.0	4.0
Inflation	2.2	1.9	2.0	2.0	2.0	4.5	3.5	2.5	2.0	2.0
United Kingdom										
GDP growth	0.8	1.5	1.5	1.3	1.3	(0.9)	(0.3)	0.7	1.3	1.6
Residential property price growth	3.0	4.0	3.0	2.0	2.0	(10.0)	(3.5)	1.5	3.0	3.0
Unemployment rate	4.1	4.4	4.5	4.6	4.6	5.5	7.0	8.0	8.0	7.5
Commercial property price growth	4.5	3.5	3.0	3.0	2.0	(11.5)	(3.0)	1.5	2.0	2.0
Inflation	3.0	2.3	2.0	2.0	2.0	4.5	2.8	2.1	2.0	2.0
Macroeconomic factor	Downside 2 (‘Credit crunch’)					Upside (‘Quick economic recovery’)				
	2024 %	2025 %	2026 %	2027 %	2028 %	2024 %	2025 %	2026 %	2027 %	2028 %
	2024 %	2025 %	2026 %	2027 %	2028 %	2024 %	2025 %	2026 %	2027 %	2028 %
Republic of Ireland										
GDP growth	(2.9)	(2.8)	(0.2)	3.7	4.4	3.8	3.7	3.3	3.5	3.5
Residential property price growth	(12.0)	(13.0)	(1.0)	1.0	1.5	6.5	5.0	4.0	3.0	2.5
Unemployment rate	6.2	8.9	11.1	11.9	11.4	4.0	3.7	3.6	3.5	3.5
Commercial property price growth	(15.0)	(16.0)	(1.0)	2.5	3.5	3.0	5.5	4.0	4.0	3.0
Employment growth	(1.2)	(2.4)	(1.7)	0.4	2.0	2.5	2.0	2.0	1.7	1.5
Average disposable income growth	3.3	2.1	2.5	3.2	4.0	8.2	7.5	6.5	5.2	5.0
Inflation	2.0	1.5	1.8	2.0	2.0	4.5	3.5	3.0	2.5	2.0
United Kingdom										
GDP growth	(2.4)	(1.6)	0.5	1.5	2.0	1.8	3.0	2.0	1.5	1.5
Residential property price growth	(12.0)	(15.0)	(2.5)	1.0	1.5	6.0	7.0	4.5	3.0	3.0
Unemployment rate	6.3	8.5	10.0	10.5	10.0	4.3	3.9	3.7	3.5	3.6
Commercial property price growth	(15.5)	(17.0)	(4.5)	2.5	4.0	6.5	7.0	5.5	4.0	4.0
Inflation	2.0	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	5.0	4.5	3.0	2.5	2.0

The key differences to the scenario forecasts versus December 2023 relate to downward revisions to inflation in our main markets, a stronger outlook for house prices and the Irish labour market. Irish GDP growth projections have been scaled back, however, due to weaker activity in the multinational sector. The four scenarios detailed above are designed to capture a reasonable range of plausible outcomes. The ECL allowance reflects a weighted average of the credit loss estimates under the four scenarios.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Management judgements *continued*

Macroeconomic scenarios and weightings *continued*

The weights for the scenarios are ultimately based on expert judgement, with reference to external market information where possible, though the decision is also informed by analysis using more formal econometric methods, e.g., using Early Warning Indicators of future turning points in economic activity to assess the relative probabilities of moderate and more severe downturns. The decrease in the weighting for Downside 2 for this reporting period reflects the strength of ongoing economic data and evidence of a lower likelihood of more extreme macroeconomic outcomes. The increase in the weighting for Downside 1 reflects a more elevated geopolitical risk environment which is a core pillar of this scenario.

The weights that have been applied as at the reporting date are:

Scenario <i>(reviewed)</i>	Weighting		Weighting
	30 June 2024		31 December 2023
Base	50%	Base	50%
Downside 1 ('Delayed rate cuts')	35%	Downside 1 ('Persistently high inflation')	30%
Downside 2 ('Credit crunch')	5%	Downside 2 ('Credit crunch')	10%
Upside ('Quick economic recovery')	10%	Upside ('Quick economic recovery')	10%

In assessing the adequacy of the ECL allowance, the Group has considered available forward looking information as of the balance sheet date in order to estimate the future expected credit losses. The Group, through its risk management processes (including the use of expert credit judgement and other techniques) assesses its ECL allowance for events that cannot be captured by the statistical models it uses and for other risks and uncertainties. The assessment of ECL at the balance sheet date does not reflect the worst case outcome, but rather a weighted outcome of the four scenarios. Should the credit environment deteriorate beyond the Group's expectation, the Group's estimate of ECL would increase accordingly.

Credit risk – Management judgements continued**Sensitivities (reviewed)**

The Group's estimates of expected credit losses are responsive to varying economic conditions and forward looking information. These estimates are driven by the relationship between historic experienced loss and the combination of macroeconomic variables. Given the co-relationship of each of the macroeconomic variables to one another and the fact that loss estimates do not follow a linear path, a sensitivity to any single economic variable is not meaningful. As such, the following sensitivities provide an indication of ECL movements that include changes in model estimates, and quantitative 'significant increase in credit risk' ("SICR") staging assignments, with a single 100% weighting applied individually. Further details on post model adjustments are outlined on pages 30 and 31.

Relative to the base scenario, in the 100% downside 'Delayed rate cuts' and 'Credit crunch' scenarios, the ECL allowance increases by 31% and 64% respectively. In the 100% upside scenario, the ECL allowance declines by 6%, showing that the ECL impact of the two downside scenarios is greater than that of the upside scenario. For 30 June 2024, a 100% downside 'Delayed rate cuts' and 'Credit crunch' scenario sees a higher ECL allowance sensitivity of € 452 million and € 927 million respectively compared to base (€ 277 million and € 752 million respectively compared to reported). Slightly lower relative impacts are observed for the AIB UK portfolio on an overall reported basis.

ECL allowance at 30 June 2024					
	Reported	100% Base	100% Downside Scenario 1 (‘Delayed rate cuts’)	100% Downside Scenario 2 (‘Credit crunch’)	100% Upside Scenario (‘Quick economic recovery’)
	Total € m	Total € m	Total € m	Total € m	Total € m
Loans and advances to customers (reviewed)					
Residential mortgages	314	290	353	523	267
Other personal	137	132	147	166	127
Property and construction	536	459	664	823	438
Non-property business	587	528	680	785	490
Total	1,574	1,409	1,844	2,297	1,322
Off-balance sheet loan commitments	46	39	51	68	37
Financial guarantee contracts	14	11	16	21	10
	1,634	1,459	1,911	2,386	1,369
Of which:					
AIB UK segment	235	210	276	281	198

ECL allowance at 31 December 2023					
	Reported	100% Base	100% Downside Scenario (‘Persistently high inflation’)	100% Downside Scenario (‘Credit crunch’)	100% Upside Scenario (‘Quick economic recovery’)
	Total € m	Total € m	Total € m	Total € m	Total € m
Loans and advances to customers (reviewed)					
Residential mortgages	309	291	329	540	262
Other personal	97	94	98	119	90
Property and construction	541	501	567	796	433
Non-property business	573	543	618	749	490
Total	1,520	1,429	1,612	2,204	1,275
Off-balance sheet loan commitments	43	37	44	65	32
Financial guarantee contracts	16	16	17	26	15
	1,579	1,482	1,673	2,295	1,322
Of which:					
AIB UK segment	221	214	232	233	208

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Management judgements *continued*

Post model adjustments (PMAs) (reviewed)

Post model adjustments ('PMAs') are applied where management believe that they are necessary to ensure an adequate level of ECL provision and to address known model limitations and/or emerging trends not captured in the models. They may also be used where models are being redeveloped but are not yet deployed, where the impact of introducing the new models can be accurately quantified.

PMAs are approved under the ECL governance process through which the appropriateness of PMAs is considered against the backdrop of the risk profile of the loan book, recent loss history or changes in underlying resolution strategies not captured in the models and management's view of emerging trends. Release of PMAs will occur as new models are deployed or where the risk has been judged by management to be captured in the model outcomes, or to have passed.

The PMAs approved for 30 June 2024 (and 31 December 2023 comparison) are set out below and categorised as follows:

- **NPE resolution** – ECL adjustments where the current model does not take into account downside risks that should be incorporated into the final loss estimate.
- **Sectoral/Emerging risks** – ECL adjustments which reflect novel risks within a sector or portfolio for which there has not been time to embed an adjustment within the related models or where the models are incapable of differentiating the nuanced sectoral impacts of each novel risk.
- **Future model developments/Other** – ECL adjustments required where the impact of upcoming model changes or recalibrations is known with sufficient accuracy to inform adjustment and ECL adjustments where it was judged that an amendment to the modelled ECL was required for reasons other than the above.

	30 June 2024				
	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Post model adjustments (reviewed)					
NPE resolution	51	—	86	14	151
Sectoral/Emerging risks	21	—	113	2	136
Future model developments/Other ¹	—	13	32	120	165
PMA total	72	13	231	136	452

	31 December 2023				
	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Post model adjustments (reviewed)					
NPE resolution	58	—	113	29	200
Sectoral/Emerging risks	22	—	149	15	186
Future model developments/Other ¹	—	—	20	128	148
PMA total	80	—	282	172	534

1. The Capital Markets non-property business PMA of € 41 million at 30 June 2024 has been recategorised from 'Sectoral/Emerging risks' to 'Future model development/Other' and the 31 December 2023 comparative (€ 47 million) has also been re-presented to reflect this change.

NPE resolution (reviewed)

A PMA of € 58 million was implemented at 31 December 2023 on Stage 3 mortgages, primarily to address potential ECL underestimation from higher yields in the current interest rate environment impacting portfolio sale assumptions within the mortgage model and uncertainty of the timing to transact NPE mortgage portfolio loan sales. At 30 June 2024, € 7 million of this PMA has been released on deployment of model enhancements and the remaining € 51 million has been retained.

PMAs relating to non-performing property (€ 86 million) and non-property business (€ 14 million) loans reflect an adjustment to account for latent risks and alternative resolution strategies, such as NPE portfolio loan sales. This PMA is to address the potential range of ECL outcomes depending on the ultimate resolution type. At 30 June 2024, the PMA for non-performing property and business loans reflects the potential reduction in asset values, particularly within commercial real estate and potential impacts from NPE portfolio loan sales. There has been a partial unwind of this PMA since year-end where the risk has now been captured through an update to valuations.

Sectoral/Emerging risks (reviewed)

Particular focus from management continues to be on assessing portfolios impacted by the combined effects of cost of living challenges, persistent inflationary pressures and the higher interest rate environment on customers' ability to repay. The ultimate impact of these effects is highly uncertain and is likely to result in nuanced sectoral impacts. However should they lead to a reduction in customers' ability to meet their loan repayment obligations, there will be an increase in credit risk which is expected to have a negative impact on the asset quality of the Group's loan portfolios. These PMAs are informed by a range of

sensitivities and scenarios in relation to potential deterioration within the portfolios and associated ECL outcomes.

Within Capital Markets a PMA of € 102 million on property is to address potential adverse sector impacts due to a reduction in commercial property values and higher interest rates and associated refinancing risk. This PMA reduced by € 20 million in the period following a bottom up assessment of customers considered at risk of moving to NPE or performing forborne.

Within the Retail Banking portfolio, a cost of living PMA of € 10 million reflecting the possible lag effect of higher interest rates pass through on residential mortgages rolling off fixed rate contracts over the next 3 years, has been retained at 30 June 2024.

The migration of € 3.8 billion of eligible Ulster Bank Tracker (and linked) mortgages was completed in July 2023. A staging adjustment completed at 31 December 2023 to move higher risk Stage 1 loans to Stage 2 and apply appropriate Stage 2 ECL cover, has been retained at 30 June 2024. The resulting PMA of € 11 million has reduced by € 1 million since 31 December 2023 mainly due to a reduction of the in scope Stage 1 population. This reflects the risk of default which management consider may not be fully captured in the PD models given the portfolio's credit performance observed post acquisition.

Within AIB UK, a PMA of € 13 million (€ 2 million non-property business and € 11 million property) also reflects the impact of higher interest rates and changing dynamics in the property market. This PMA reduced by € 28 million in the period as the risks have been captured in the modelled outcomes.

Credit risk – Management judgements continued**Post model adjustments (PMAs) (reviewed) continued****Future model developments/Other (reviewed)**

The Capital Markets non-property business PMA (€ 41 million) reflects the potential impact of inflation (including higher energy costs) and high interest rates on non-property business. This has been retained for 30 June 2024 at a reduced level reflecting resilient performance of the underlying portfolios and cases completing forbearance probation periods. This adjustment has been reclassified from 'Sectoral/Emerging risks' to 'Future model developments/Other' as it is now expected the redeveloped corporate model due for deployment in the second half of 2024 will materially reduce the requirement for a PMA on the portfolio.

For the SIF portfolio in Capital Markets, it was previously determined that historically observed relationships between default rates and macroeconomic factors in the modelled probabilities of default do not fully capture the expected credit losses and therefore needed to be increased for this portfolio. Accordingly, management judgement has determined a PMA is required of € 44 million at 30 June 2024.

Within AIB UK, a PMA of € 60 million at 30 June 2024 relates to AIB Group's strategic decision to consider an alternative exit strategy in respect of a cohort of non-core legacy loans.

Within the Retail Banking portfolio, the recalibrated grading models scheduled for deployment in the second half of 2024 are expected to result in additional exposures being assigned to watch grades and associated migration from Stage 1 to Stage 2. At 30 June 2024, a staging adjustment has been completed to transfer € 0.7 billion impacted Stage 1 loans to Stage 2 which has resulted in an increased ECL of € 19 million.

Other post model adjustments in this category are not individually significant.

ECL governance (reviewed)

The key governance points in the ECL approval process during the half-year to 30 June 2024 were:

- Model Risk Committee;
- Asset and Liability Committee;
- Business level ECL Forum;
- Group Credit Committee; and
- Board Audit Committee.

For ECL governance, the Group's senior management employ expert judgement in assessing the adequacy of the ECL allowance. This is supported by detailed information on the portfolios of credit risk exposures, and by the outputs of the measurement and classification approaches, coupled with internal and external data provided on both short term and long term economic outlook. Business segments and Group management are required to ensure that there are appropriate levels of cover for all of the credit portfolios and must take account of both accounting and regulatory compliance when assessing the expected levels of loss.

Assessment of the credit quality of each business segment and subsidiaries is initially informed by the output of the quantitative analytical models but may be subject to management adjustments.

This ECL output is then scrutinised and approved at individual business unit level (ECL Forum), which also includes subsidiaries, prior to onward submission to the Group Credit Committee ('GCC'). GCC reviews and challenges ECL levels for onward recommendation to the Board Audit Committee as the final approval authority. Board Audit Committee then recommends the Group's financial results to Board for ultimate final approval.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit exposure overview

Key credit profile metrics at 30 June 2024:

- Overall credit quality has remained relatively stable throughout the period, however latent risk remains a concern against the backdrop of continued inflationary and interest rate pressures. There was a net credit impairment charge of € 61 million in the half-year to 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: € 91 million charge) comprising a € 63 million charge on loans and advances to customers (30 June 2023: € 91 million charge) partially offset by a € 2 million writeback for investment securities exposures (30 June 2023: € 9 million charge). The prior year also included a € 14 million writeback for off-balance sheet exposures, a € 3 million charge on securities financing and a € 2 million charge on loans to banks.
- Total new lending in the half-year to 30 June 2024 was € 6.3 billion which was an increase of € 0.7 billion or 13% higher versus the same period last year (30 June 2023: € 5.6 billion). The increase reflects strong new lending in the non-property business sector which increased by 38% driven by the growth in renewable energy and infrastructure projects in the USA and UK while mortgage and personal lending also increased by 11% and 10% respectively. However, property related lending was 39% lower than the comparable period last year reflecting reduced activity levels in the commercial real estate sector.
- Total gross loans and advances to customers have increased from € 67.0 billion to € 68.9 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024, which primarily reflects new lending of € 6.3 billion exceeding redemptions/ repayments of € 4.7 billion. ECL stock has remained unchanged in the period at € 1.5 billion representing 2.3% ECL cover (31 December 2023: € 1.5 billion, 2.3%).
- The staging composition of the portfolio has remained relatively stable in the half-year to 30 June 2024 with Stage 1 loans at 85%, Stage 2 loans at 12% and Stage 3 loans at 3% (31 December 2023: 86%, 11% and 3% respectively). Stage 1 loans have increased by € 0.8 billion due to new lending, however Stage 2 loans have also increased by € 0.8 billion to € 8.5 billion (31 December 2023: € 7.7 billion). The increase in Stage 2 primarily reflects the post model adjustment to transfer € 0.7 billion of Stage 1 exposures to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models for the Retail Banking non-mortgage portfolios in the second half of 2024. The recalibration reflects an improvement in how the Group measures the risk in the portfolio as opposed to any deterioration in customer asset quality, however this will result in an increase in the Group's criticised loans post grading model deployment. Non-performing loans at € 2.2 billion, have increased by € 0.2 billion in the period and now represent 3.2% of total gross loans (31 December 2023: 3.0%).

Credit risk exposure derives from standard on-balance sheet products such as mortgages, loans, overdrafts and credit cards. In addition, credit risk arises from other products and activities including, but not limited to: 'off-balance sheet' guarantees and commitments; securities financing; investment securities; asset backed securities; and the failure/partial failure of a trade in a settlement or payments system.

Maximum exposure to credit risk (reviewed)

The following table sets out the financial instruments in the income statement, statement of financial position and the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk on those financial instruments.

	Half-year 30 June 2024	30 June 2024			30 June 2024		
	Income statement	Statement of financial position			Maximum exposure		
	Net credit impairment (charge)/ writeback	Exposure	ECL allowance	Carrying amount ¹	Amortised cost ¹	Fair Value	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Cash and balances at central banks	—	35,988	—	35,988 ²	35,524	—	35,524
Derivative financial instruments	—	1,962	—	1,962	—	1,962	1,962
Loans and advances to banks	—	1,298	—	1,298	1,298	—	1,298
Loans and advances to customers:	(63)	68,940	(1,574)	67,366	67,308	58	67,366
Securities financing	—	6,685	(1)	6,684	6,684	—	6,684
Investment debt securities ³	2	17,847	(1)	17,846	4,641	13,205	17,846
Trading portfolio financial assets	—	310	—	310	—	310	310
Included elsewhere:							
Trade receivables	—	116	(1)	115	115	—	115
Items in course of collection	—	74	—	74	74	—	74
Accrued interest	—	368	—	368	368	—	368
	(61)	133,588	(1,577)	132,011	116,012	15,535	131,547
Loan commitments and other credit related commitments	(3)	16,297	(46)	(46)	16,297	—	16,297
Financial guarantee contracts	3	1,035	(14)	(14)	1,035	—	1,035
	—	17,332 ⁴	(60)	(60)	17,332	—	17,332
Total	(61)	150,920	(1,637)	131,951	133,344	15,535	148,879

1. Loans and advances to AIB group plc are excluded

2. Comprises balances at central banks of € 35,524 million and other cash on hand of € 464 million.

3. Excluding equity securities of € 382 million.

4. Comprises off-balance sheet instruments.

Credit risk – Credit exposure overview *continued*

	Half-year 30 June 2023	31 December 2023			31 December 2023		
	Income statement	Statement of financial position			Maximum exposure		
	Net credit impairment Writeback/ (charge)	Exposure	ECL allowance	Carrying amount ¹	Amortised cost ¹	Fair value	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Maximum exposure to credit risk (reviewed)							
Cash and balances at central banks	—	38,018	—	38,018 ²	37,420	—	37,420
Derivative financing instruments	—	2,377	—	2,377	—	2,377	2,377
Loans and advances to banks	(2)	1,329	—	1,329	1,329	—	1,329
Loans and advances to customers	(91)	67,011	(1,520)	65,491	65,449	42	65,491
Securities financing	(3)	6,467	(1)	6,466	6,466	—	6,466
Investment securities ²	(9)	17,001	(3)	16,998	4,510	12,488	16,998
Trading portfolio financial assets	—	93	—	93	—	93	93
Included elsewhere:							
Trade receivables	—	102	(1)	101	101	—	101
Items in course of collection	—	42	—	42	42	—	42
Accrued interest	—	396	—	396	396	—	396
	(105)	132,836	(1,525)	131,311	115,713	15,000	130,713
Loan commitments and other related commitments	11	16,136	(43)	(43)	16,136	—	16,136
Financial guarantees	3	857	(16)	(16)	857	—	857
	14	16,993 ⁴	(59)	(59)	16,993	—	16,993
Total	(91)	149,829	(1,584)	131,252	132,706	15,000	147,706

1. Loans and advances to AIB Group plc are excluded

2. Comprises balances at central banks of € 37,420 million and other cash on hand of € 598 million.

3. Excluding equity shares of € 355 million.

4. Comprises off-balance sheet instruments.

For further details on the net credit impairment charge in the six months to 30 June 2024, see 'Net credit impairment charge' (note 8).

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit exposure overview *continued*

Concentration by industry sector

The following tables set out the concentration of credit by industry sector and geography for loans and advances to customers and loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued together with the related ECL allowance analysed by the ECL stage profile at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023:

Gross exposures to customers

	30 June 2024								
				At amortised cost					At FVTPL
	Gross carrying amount			Analysed by ECL stage profile					
	Loans and advances to customers	Loan commitments and financial	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Concentration by industry sector									
Non-property business:									
Natural resources	4,321	2,182	6,503	6,243	212	48	—	6,503	27
<i>Of which: renewables</i>	3,476	1,371	4,847	4,729	118	—	—	4,847	—
Leisure	2,758	508	3,266	2,252	824	186	4	3,266	—
Manufacturing	2,664	1,955	4,619	3,948	632	38	1	4,619	—
Health, education and social work	1,967	350	2,317	1,753	541	21	2	2,317	—
Services	2,142	1,401	3,543	3,173	322	44	4	3,543	—
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	1,787	685	2,472	1,947	427	90	8	2,472	—
Retail and wholesale trade	1,810	1,872	3,682	3,266	340	70	6	3,682	15
Transport and storage	1,733	647	2,380	2,141	160	79	—	2,380	—
Telecommunications, media and technology	1,411	281	1,692	1,473	168	51	—	1,692	16
Financial, insurance and other government activities	562	893	1,455	1,413	31	11	—	1,455	—
Total non-property business	21,155	10,774	31,929	27,609	3,657	638	25	31,929	58
Property and construction	9,451	1,900	11,351	7,685	2,926	737	3	11,351	—
Residential mortgages	35,138	1,656	36,794	33,647	2,292	763	92	36,794	—
Other personal	3,138	3,002	6,140	5,117	897	126	—	6,140	—
Total	68,882	17,332	86,214	74,058	9,772	2,264	120	86,214	58
Concentration by location¹									
Republic of Ireland	54,830	12,934	67,764	58,057	7,860	1,727	120	67,764	58
United Kingdom	8,648	3,130	11,778	10,352	1,105	321	—	11,778	—
North America	2,551	478	3,029	2,893	130	6	—	3,029	—
Rest of the World	2,853	790	3,643	2,756	677	210	—	3,643	—
Total	68,882	17,332	86,214	74,058	9,772	2,264	120	86,214	58

ECL allowance

	30 June 2024								
				At amortised cost					
	ECL allowance			Analysed by ECL stage profile					
	Loans and advances to customers	Loan commitments and financial guarantees issued	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Concentration by industry sector									
Non-property business:									
Natural resources	61	2	63	18	14	31	—	63	
<i>Of which: renewables</i>	22	2	24	14	10	—	—	24	
Leisure	133	4	137	16	84	39	(2)	137	
Manufacturing	75	8	83	11	54	18	—	83	
Health, education and social work	77	2	79	28	46	6	(1)	79	
Services	42	4	46	13	20	13	—	46	
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	50	3	53	5	16	37	(5)	53	
Retail and wholesale trade	57	5	62	10	27	26	(1)	62	
Transport and storage	48	1	49	7	9	33	—	49	
Telecommunications, media and technology	24	1	25	8	9	8	—	25	
Financial, insurance and other government activities	20	—	20	7	3	10	—	20	
Total non-property business	587	30	617	123	282	221	(9)	617	
Property and construction	536	23	559	117	219	224	(1)	559	
Residential mortgages	314	1	315	18	73	219	5	315	
Other personal	137	6	143	17	59	67	—	143	
Total	1,574	60	1,634	275	633	731	(5)	1,634	
Concentration by location¹									
Republic of Ireland	1,115	51	1,166	145	467	559	(5)	1,166	
United Kingdom	258	7	265	102	49	114	—	265	
North America	37	1	38	16	17	5	—	38	
Rest of the World	164	1	165	12	100	53	—	165	
Total	1,574	60	1,634	275	633	731	(5)	1,634	

1. Based on country of risk.

Credit risk – Credit exposure overview continued

Concentration by industry sector continued

Gross exposures to customers	31 December 2023								
				At amortised cost					At FVTPL
	Gross carrying amount			Analysed by ECL stage profile					
	Loans and advances to customers	Loan commitments and financial guarantees issued	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	Total
Concentration by industry sector	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Non-property business:									
Natural resources	3,610	2,113	5,723	5,502	198	23	—	5,723	27
Of which: renewables	2,907	1,133	4,040	3,960	80	—	—	4,040	—
Leisure	2,666	555	3,221	2,428	603	185	5	3,221	—
Manufacturing	2,519	2,179	4,698	4,281	375	40	2	4,698	—
Health, education and social work	2,032	385	2,417	1,928	448	39	2	2,417	—
Services	2,064	1,333	3,397	3,103	247	43	4	3,397	—
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	1,780	707	2,487	2,071	323	84	9	2,487	—
Retail and wholesale trade	1,747	1,516	3,263	2,915	279	63	6	3,263	15
Transport and storage	1,710	596	2,306	2,094	171	40	1	2,306	—
Telecommunications, media and technology	1,394	332	1,726	1,621	93	12	—	1,726	—
Financial, insurance and other government activities	506	891	1,397	1,360	26	11	—	1,397	—
Total non-property business	20,028	10,607	30,635	27,303	2,763	540	29	30,635	42
Property and construction	9,237	2,224	11,461	7,504	3,270	683	4	11,461	—
Residential mortgages	34,764	1,236	36,000	32,817	2,390	695	98	36,000	—
Other personal	2,940	2,926	5,866	5,339	437	90	—	5,866	—
Total	66,969	16,993	83,962	72,963	8,860	2,008	131	83,962	42
Concentration by location¹									
Republic of Ireland	53,887	12,887	66,774	57,876	7,280	1,487	131	66,774	42
United Kingdom	8,240	3,082	11,322	10,068	922	332	—	11,322	—
North America	2,007	365	2,372	2,124	240	8	—	2,372	—
Rest of the World	2,835	659	3,494	2,895	418	181	—	3,494	—
	66,969	16,993	83,962	72,963	8,860	2,008	131	83,962	42

ECL allowance	31 December 2023								
				At amortised cost					
	ECL allowance			Analysed by ECL stage profile					
	Loans and advances to customers	Loan commitments and financial guarantees issued	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	
Concentration by industry sector	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Non-property business:									
Natural resources	40	3	43	17	12	14	—	43	
Of which: renewables	17	2	19	13	6	—	—	19	
Leisure	168	3	171	19	107	46	(1)	171	
Manufacturing	58	5	63	13	32	18	—	63	
Health, education and social work	83	2	85	34	41	12	(2)	85	
Services	48	4	52	16	20	16	—	52	
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	50	3	53	7	15	36	(5)	53	
Retail and wholesale trade	55	7	62	10	31	21	—	62	
Transport and storage	29	1	30	9	10	11	—	30	
Telecommunications, media and technology	22	1	23	9	9	5	—	23	
Financial, insurance and other government activities	20	—	20	6	3	11	—	20	
Total non-property business	573	29	602	140	280	190	(8)	602	
Property and construction	541	23	564	87	273	205	(1)	564	
Residential mortgages	309	1	310	19	77	207	7	310	
Other personal	97	6	103	22	36	45	—	103	
Total	1,520	59	1,579	268	666	647	(2)	1,579	
Concentration by location¹									
Republic of Ireland	1,085	52	1,137	137	495	507	(2)	1,137	
United Kingdom	236	6	242	104	59	79	—	242	
North America	51	1	52	13	34	5	—	52	
Rest of the World	148	—	148	14	78	56	—	148	
	1,520	59	1,579	268	666	647	(2)	1,579	

1. Based on country of risk.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio

The Group's customer loan portfolio comprises loans (including overdrafts), instalment credit and finance lease receivables. An overdraft provides a demand credit facility combined with a current account. Borrowings occur when the customer's drawings take the current account into debit. The balance may, therefore, fluctuate with the requirements of the customer. Although overdrafts are contractually repayable on demand (unless a fixed term has been agreed), provided the account is deemed to be satisfactory, full repayment is not generally demanded without notice.

Credit profile of the loan portfolio

The following table analyses loans and advances to customers at amortised cost by segment, internal credit ratings and ECL staging:

Amortised cost

	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
	Retail Banking € m	Capital Markets € m	Climate Capital € m	AIB UK € m	Group € m	Total € m	Retail Banking € m	Capital Markets € m	Climate Capital € m	AIB UK € m	Group € m	Total € m
Gross carrying amount												
Residential mortgages	33,753	474	—	911	—	35,138	33,383	476	—	905	—	34,764
Other personal	2,991	80	—	67	—	3,138	2,825	45	—	70	—	2,940
Property and construction	454	6,678	—	2,319	—	9,451	456	6,553	—	2,228	—	9,237
Non-property business	3,153	10,659	4,723	2,581	39	21,155	3,107	10,337	4,118	2,438	28	20,028
Total	40,351	17,891	4,723	5,878	39	68,882	39,771	17,411	4,118	5,641	28	66,969
Analysed by internal credit ratings¹												
Strong	29,574	12,003	4,306	3,894	3	49,780	28,088	11,458	3,751	3,790	9	47,096
Satisfactory	8,045	4,093	363	1,420	36	13,957	8,964	4,229	302	1,203	19	14,717
Total strong/satisfactory	37,619	16,096	4,669	5,314	39	63,737	37,052	15,687	4,053	4,993	28	61,813
Criticised watch	1,351	455	—	73	—	1,879	1,330	854	37	176	—	2,397
Criticised recovery	255	579	17	196	—	1,047	360	219	28	171	—	778
Total criticised	1,606	1,034	17	269	—	2,926	1,690	1,073	65	347	—	3,175
Non-performing	1,126	761	37	295	—	2,219	1,029	651	—	301	—	1,981
Gross carrying amount	40,351	17,891	4,723	5,878	39	68,882	39,771	17,411	4,118	5,641	28	66,969
Analysed by ECL staging												
Stage 1	35,509	13,342	4,487	4,721	39	58,098	35,646	12,937	4,023	4,618	28	57,252
Stage 2	3,647	3,788	199	862	—	8,496	3,032	3,824	95	721	—	7,672
Stage 3	1,084	759	37	295	—	2,175	974	647	—	302	—	1,923
POCI	111	2	—	—	—	113	119	3	—	—	—	122
Total	40,351	17,891	4,723	5,878	39	68,882	39,771	17,411	4,118	5,641	28	66,969
ECL allowance – statement of financial position												
Stage 1	43	114	17	84	—	258	54	94	17	89	—	254
Stage 2	161	382	14	45	—	602	144	433	10	48	—	635
Stage 3	373	245	2	100	—	720	348	219	—	67	—	634
POCI	(4)	(2)	—	—	—	(6)	(2)	(1)	—	—	—	(3)
Total	573	739	33	229	—	1,574	544	745	27	204	—	1,520
ECL allowance cover percentage												
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Stage 1	0.1	0.9	0.4	1.8	—	0.4	0.2	0.7	0.4	1.9	—	0.4
Stage 2	4.4	10.1	7.0	5.2	—	7.1	4.8	11.3	10.5	6.7	—	8.3
Stage 3	34.4	32.3	5.4	33.9	—	33.1	35.7	33.8	—	22.2	—	33.0
POCI	(3.6)	(100.0)	—	—	—	(5.3)	(1.5)	(33.3)	—	—	—	(2.5)
	Half-year 30 June 2024						Half-year 30 June 2023					
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Income statement												
Net remeasurement of ECL allowance	32	18	6	21	—	77	60	40	(3)	10	—	107
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	(8)	(5)	—	(1)	—	(14)	(11)	(4)	—	(1)	—	(16)
Net credit impairment charge	24	13	6	20	—	63	49	36	(3)	9	—	91

1. Further analysis of internal credit grade profile by ECL staging is set out on page 37. Further details on the internal credit ratings are outlined on pages 73 and 74 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio continued**Credit profile of the loan portfolio continued**

The following table analyses loans and advances to customers at FVTPL by segment and internal credit ratings:

FVTPL

	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Carrying amount												
Non-property business	—	58	—	—	—	58	—	42	—	—	—	42
Total	—	58	—	—	—	58	—	42	—	—	—	42
Analysed by internal credit ratings												
Strong	—	58	—	—	—	58	—	42	—	—	—	42
Satisfactory	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total strong/satisfactory	—	58	—	—	—	58	—	42	—	—	—	42
Total criticised	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Non-performing	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total	—	58	—	—	—	58	—	42	—	—	—	42

Internal credit grade profile by ECL staging

The table below analyses the internal credit grading profile by ECL staging for loans and advances to customers:

Amortised cost (reviewed)

	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m		Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m	
Total												
Strong	47,362	2,382	—	36	49,780		44,273	2,808	—	15	47,096	
Satisfactory	10,145	3,803	—	9	13,957		12,014	2,697	—	6	14,717	
Total strong/satisfactory	57,507	6,185	—	45	63,737		56,287	5,505	—	21	61,813	
Criticised watch	565	1,305	—	9	1,879		919	1,473	—	5	2,397	
Criticised recovery	25	1,006	—	16	1,047		44	694	—	40	778	
Total criticised	590	2,311	—	25	2,926		963	2,167	—	45	3,175	
Non-performing	1	—	2,175	43	2,219		2	—	1,923	56	1,981	
Gross carrying amount	58,098	8,496	2,175	113	68,882		57,252	7,672	1,923	122	66,969	
ECL allowance	(258)	(602)	(720)	6	(1,574)		(254)	(635)	(634)	3	(1,520)	
Carrying amount	57,840	7,894	1,455	119	67,308		56,998	7,037	1,289	125	65,449	

At 30 June 2024, the total strong/satisfactory category in Stage 2 has increased by € 0.7 billion as a result of the PMA relating to the recalibrated grading models. The recalibration reflects an improvement in how the Group measures the risk in the portfolio as opposed to any deterioration in customer asset quality. However, the Group's total criticised loans will increase when the recalibration is implemented in the second half of 2024.

Credit exposure by midpoint PD grade

The below table represents the credit risk profile for loans and advances to customers at amortised cost via the mapping of credit risk management midpoint PD grades at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023. The 'internal credit grading profile by ECL staging' table above includes qualitative factors such as financial distress and arrears (in addition to PD to prioritise credit risk management activity) which the midpoint PD table below does not reflect.

Quality Code	Lower Bound PD	Upper Bound PD	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
			Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m		Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m	
1 – 3	0.00%	1.23%	51,702	2,845	—	48	54,595		49,359	3,296	—	40	52,695	
4 – 7	1.23%	6.94%	5,944	3,567	—	6	9,517		7,376	2,300	—	8	9,684	
8 – 10	6.94%	99.99%	451	2,084	—	16	2,551		515	2,076	—	18	2,609	
11	100.00%	100.00%	1	—	2,175	43	2,219		2	—	1,923	56	1,981	
Gross carrying amount			58,098	8,496	2,175	113	68,882		57,252	7,672	1,923	122	66,969	

At 30 June 2024, 93% of the portfolio is in quality codes 1 to 7 which are typically strong/satisfactory (31 December 2023: 93%), 4% of the portfolio is in quality codes 8 to 10 which are typically criticised (31 December 2023: 4%) and the final 3% in quality code 11 is in default (31 December 2023: 3%).

IFRS 9 Stage 1 and Stage 2 classification is not dependent solely on the absolute probability of default but includes a significant increase in credit risk ('SICR'), including relative movement in IFRS 9 probability of default since initial recognition. Therefore, there is no direct relationship between internal PD grades and IFRS 9 stage classification.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued*

Aged analysis of contractually past due loans and advances to customers

The following table shows aged analysis of contractually past due loans and advances to customers by industry sector analysed by ECL staging and segment:

At amortised cost

	30 June 2024								
	Not past due	1-30 days	31-60 days	61-90 days	91-180 days	181-365 days	> 365 days	Total past due	Total
Industry sector	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Non-property business:									
Natural resources	4,300	—	18	—	—	—	3	21	4,321
Of which: renewables	3,476	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,476
Leisure	2,662	8	1	4	28	31	24	96	2,758
Manufacturing	2,637	4	—	5	12	2	4	27	2,664
Health, education and social work	1,956	1	—	—	2	—	8	11	1,967
Services	2,109	12	1	1	2	6	11	33	2,142
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	1,746	12	2	1	3	13	10	41	1,787
Retail and wholesale trade	1,761	12	2	3	9	4	19	49	1,810
Transport and storage	1,725	3	—	1	1	—	3	8	1,733
Telecommunications, media and technology	1,408	—	—	—	1	1	1	3	1,411
Financial, insurance and other government activities	552	—	—	—	—	10	—	10	562
Total non-property business	20,856	52	24	15	58	67	83	299	21,155
Property and construction	8,985	179	18	18	17	41	193	466	9,451
Residential mortgages	34,565	83	29	26	65	130	240	573	35,138
Other personal	2,992	37	11	9	22	32	35	146	3,138
Total gross carrying amount	67,398	351	82	68	162	270	551	1,484	68,882
ECL staging									
Stage 1	58,022	76	—	—	—	—	—	76	58,098
Stage 2	8,156	241	51	48	—	—	—	340	8,496
Stage 3	1,125	33	31	20	160	266	540	1,050	2,175
POCI	95	1	—	—	2	4	11	18	113
	67,398	351	82	68	162	270	551	1,484	68,882
Segment									
Retail Banking	39,493	145	44	39	101	182	347	858	40,351
Capital Markets	17,425	190	17	21	26	46	166	466	17,891
Climate Capital	4,723	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,723
AIB UK	5,718	16	21	8	35	42	38	160	5,878
Group	39	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	39
	67,398	351	82	68	162	270	551	1,484	68,882
As a percentage of total gross loans at amortised cost									
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
	97.9	0.5	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.4	0.8	2.1	100.0

The figures reported are inclusive of overdrafts, bridging loans and cases with expired limits. There were no contractually past due loans measured at FVTPL at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023.

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued***Aged analysis of contractually past due loans and advances to customers *continued*****At amortised cost**

Industry sector	31 December 2023								
	Not past due € m	1-30 days € m	31-60 days € m	61-90 days € m	91-180 days € m	181-365 days € m	> 365 days € m	Total past due € m	Total € m
Non-property business:									
Natural resources	3,607	—	—	—	—	2	1	3	3,610
<i>Of which: renewables</i>	2,907	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	2,907
Leisure	2,582	48	5	1	2	3	25	84	2,666
Manufacturing	2,493	17	1	1	1	2	4	26	2,519
Health, education and social work	1,990	29	2	—	2	7	2	42	2,032
Services	2,035	11	1	1	4	2	10	29	2,064
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	1,737	12	6	9	3	4	9	43	1,780
Retail and wholesale trade	1,706	16	1	1	3	4	16	41	1,747
Transport and storage	1,704	2	—	—	—	1	3	6	1,710
Telecommunications, media and technology	1,392	1	—	—	—	—	1	2	1,394
Financial, insurance and other government activities	488	18	—	—	—	—	—	18	506
Total non-property business	19,734	154	16	13	15	25	71	294	20,028
Property and construction	8,904	91	14	1	5	177	45	333	9,237
Residential mortgages	34,175	135	37	33	89	76	219	589	34,764
Other personal	2,829	39	10	8	20	20	14	111	2,940
Total gross carrying amount	65,642	419	77	55	129	298	349	1,327	66,969
ECL staging									
Stage 1	57,154	98	—	—	—	—	—	98	57,252
Stage 2	7,438	157	45	32	—	—	—	234	7,672
Stage 3	948	161	31	23	126	294	340	975	1,923
POCI	102	3	1	—	3	4	9	20	122
	65,642	419	77	55	129	298	349	1,327	66,969
Segment									
Retail Banking	38,952	189	59	43	119	117	292	819	39,771
Capital Markets	17,078	127	3	7	5	167	24	333	17,411
Climate Capital	4,118	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,118
AIB UK	5,473	96	15	5	5	14	33	168	5,641
Group	21	7	—	—	—	—	—	7	28
	65,642	419	77	55	129	298	349	1,327	66,969
As a percentage of total gross loans at amortised cost	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
	98.1	0.6	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.4	0.5	1.9	100.0

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued*

Gross loans¹ and ECL movements (reviewed)

The following tables set out the movements in the gross carrying amount and ECL allowance for loans and advances to customers by ECL staging between 1 January 2024 and 30 June 2024 and the corresponding movements for the year to 31 December 2023.

Accounts that triggered movements between Stage 1 and Stage 2 as a result of failing/curing a quantitative measure only (as disclosed on page 77 of the Annual Financial Report 2023) and that subsequently reverted within the year to their original stage, are excluded from 'Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2' and 'Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1'. The Group believes this presentation aids the understanding of the underlying credit migration.

Gross carrying amount movements – total (reviewed)

	30 June 2024				
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m
At 1 January 2024	57,252	7,672	1,923	122	66,969
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(3,588)	3,588	—	—	—
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	2,094	(2,094)	—	—	—
Transferred to Stage 3	(45)	(521)	566	—	—
Transferred from Stage 3	7	105	(112)	—	—
New loans originated/top-ups	6,757	—	—	—	6,757
Redemptions/repayments	(5,339)	(1,213)	(242)	(12)	(6,806)
Interest credited	1,420	237	46	2	1,705
Write-offs	—	—	(42)	—	(42)
Derecognised due to disposals	(35)	(33)	—	—	(68)
Exchange translation adjustments	264	31	9	—	304
Impact of model, parameter and overlay changes	(716)	716	—	—	—
Other movements	27	8	27	1	63
At 30 June 2024	58,098	8,496	2,175	113	68,882

	31 December 2023				
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m
At 1 January 2023	52,862	6,036	1,997	87	60,982
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(7,377)	7,377	—	—	—
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	4,518	(4,518)	—	—	—
Transferred to Stage 3	(125)	(1,070)	1,195	—	—
Transferred from Stage 3	47	262	(309)	—	—
New loans originated/top-up	17,186	—	—	36	17,222
Redemptions/repayments	(11,266)	(1,895)	(579)	(10)	(13,750)
Interest credited	2,426	419	80	3	2,928
Write-offs	—	—	(125)	—	(125)
Derecognised due to disposals	(47)	(43)	(316)	—	(406)
Exchange translation adjustments	74	21	6	—	101
Impact of model, parameter and overlay changes	(1,082)	1,082	—	—	—
Other movements	36	1	(26)	6	17
At 31 December 2023	57,252	7,672	1,923	122	66,969

1. The gross carrying amount movement is recorded at each month end with movements calculated versus the position at previous month end. The sum of all 6 months movement is then presented.

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued***Gross loans and ECL movements *continued*****ECL allowance movements – total (*reviewed*)**

	30 June 2024				
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m
At 1 January 2024	254	635	634	(3)	1,520
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(46)	159	—	—	113
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	41	(109)	—	—	(68)
Transferred to Stage 3	—	(79)	118	—	39
Transferred from Stage 3	—	13	(30)	—	(17)
Net remeasurement	(20)	65	67	(4)	108
New loans originated/top-ups	33	—	—	—	33
Redemptions/repayments	(7)	(41)	—	—	(48)
Impact of model and overlay changes	5	(10)	(43)	—	(48)
Impact of credit or economic risk parameters	(6)	(23)	(6)	—	(35)
Income statement net credit impairment (writeback)/charge	—	(25)	106	(4)	77
Write-offs	—	—	(42)	—	(42)
Derecognised due to disposals	—	(7)	—	—	(7)
Exchange translation adjustments	3	2	3	—	8
Other movements	1	(3)	19	1	18
At 30 June 2024	258	602	720	(6)	1,574

	31 December 2023				
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m
At 1 January 2023	263	646	700	9	1,618
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(100)	252	—	—	152
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	73	(209)	—	—	(136)
Transferred to Stage 3	(1)	(99)	180	—	80
Transferred from Stage 3	2	28	(52)	—	(22)
Net remeasurement	29	67	56	(12)	140
New loans originated/top-ups	49	—	—	—	49
Redemptions/repayments	(25)	(99)	—	—	(124)
Impact of model and overlay changes	(16)	34	82	(4)	96
Impact of credit or economic risk parameters	(22)	19	(16)	—	(19)
Income statement net credit impairment (writeback)/charge	(11)	(7)	250	(16)	216
Write-offs	—	—	(125)	—	(125)
Derecognised due to disposals	(9)	(8)	(183)	—	(200)
Exchange translation adjustments	—	2	2	—	4
Other movements	11	2	(10)	4	7
At 31 December 2023	254	635	634	(3)	1,520

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued*

Gross loans and ECL movements *continued (reviewed)*

Total exposures to which an ECL applies increased during the period by € 1.9 billion from € 67.0 billion at 1 January 2024 to € 68.9 billion at 30 June 2024.

Stage transfers are a key component of ECL allowance movements (i.e. Stage 1 to Stage 2 to Stage 3 and vice versa) in addition to the net remeasurement of ECL due to change in risk parameters within a stage. Excluding the impact of model/overlay changes and the updated macroeconomic scenarios, an ECL charge of € 160 million occurred due to underlying credit management activity and a slight deterioration in credit parameters which inform the modelled outcomes.

The impact of model and overlay changes resulted in an ECL writeback of € 48 million. The reduction primarily reflects the partial unwind of certain PMAs as risks are captured in the modelled outcomes. Further details on post model adjustments are outlined on pages 30 and 31. These ensure exposures subject to risks which are not adequately reflected in the modelled outcomes, retain an appropriate ECL.

The updated macroeconomic scenarios and weightings resulted in a release of € 35 million. This ECL movement is presented separately within 'Impact of credit or economic risk parameters'. This release was most significant within the non-property business portfolio accounting for a release of € 29 million. The total writeback was driven by a slight improvement in the economic backdrop due to easing inflation and expected cuts to interest rates to support economic activity in the short term.

The gross loan transfers from Stage 1 to Stage 2 of € 3.6 billion are due to underlying credit management activity where a significant increase in credit risk occurred at some point during the period through either the quantitative or qualitative criteria for stage movement. 26% of the movements relied on a qualitative or backstop indicator of significant increase in credit risk (e.g. forbearance or movement to a watch grade) with 5% caused solely by the backstop of 30 days past due. Of the € 3.6 billion which transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2 in the half-year to 30 June 2024, approximately € 3.0 billion is reported as Stage 2 at 30 June 2024. In addition, a post model adjustment approved in the half-year to 30 June 2024 resulted in € 0.7 billion of Stage 1 exposures transferring to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models for the Retail Banking non-mortgage portfolios in the second half of 2024. This is presented separately under impact of model, parameter and overlay changes.

Where a movement to Stage 2 is triggered by multiple drivers simultaneously these are reported in the following order: quantitative; qualitative; backstop.

Similarly, transfers from Stage 2 to Stage 1 of € 2.1 billion represent those loans where the triggers for significant increase in credit risk no longer apply or loans that have fulfilled a probation period. These transfers include loans which have been upgraded through the normal credit management process and incorporates loans which transferred due to the impact of the updated macroeconomic scenarios and weightings.

Transfers from Stage 2 to Stage 3 of € 0.5 billion represent those loans that defaulted during the year. These arose in cases where it was determined that the customers were unlikely to pay their loans in full without the realisation of collateral regardless of the existence of any past due amount or the number of days past due. In addition, transfers also include all borrowers that are 90 days or more past due on a material obligation. Of the transfers from Stage 2 to Stage 3 € 0.1 billion had transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2 earlier in the year.

Transfers from Stage 3 to Stage 2 of € 0.1 billion were mainly driven by resolution activity with the customer, through either restructuring or forbearance previously granted and which subsequently adhered to default probation requirements. As part of the credit management practices, active monitoring of loans and their adherence to default probation requirements is in place.

In summary, the staging movements of the overall portfolio were as follows:

Stage 1 loans increased by € 0.8 billion due to new lending in the period to € 58.1 billion with an ECL of € 0.2 billion and resulting cover of 0.4% (31 December 2023: 0.4%).

Stage 2 loans also increased by € 0.8 billion in the period to € 8.5 billion with an ECL of € 0.6 billion and resulting cover of 7.1% (31 December 2023: 8.3%). The increase in Stage 2 primarily reflects the post model adjustment to transfer € 0.7 billion of Stage 1 exposures to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models.

Stage 3 exposures increased by € 0.3 billion in the period to € 2.2 billion with an ECL of € 0.7 billion and resulting cover of 33.1% (31 December 2023: 33.0%).

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued***Movements in off-balance sheet exposures *(reviewed)***

The following tables set out the movements in the nominal amount and ECL allowance for loan commitments and financial guarantees by ECL staging:

Nominal amount movements *(reviewed)*

	30 June 2024									
	Loan commitments					Financial guarantees				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
At 1 January 2024	14,921	1,136	71	8	16,136	790	52	14	1	857
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(538)	538	—	—	—	(24)	24	—	—	—
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	217	(217)	—	—	—	9	(9)	—	—	—
Transferred to Stage 3	(14)	(6)	20	—	—	(2)	—	2	—	—
Transferred from Stage 3	9	5	(14)	—	—	(1)	—	1	—	—
Net movement ¹	401	(236)	(2)	(2)	161	192	(11)	(3)	—	178
At 30 June 2024	14,996	1,220	75	6	16,297	964	56	14	1	1,035

	31 December 2023									
	Loan commitments					Financial guarantees				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
At 1 January 2023	13,947	1,033	80	—	15,060	738	45	19	—	802
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(631)	631	—	—	—	(40)	40	—	—	—
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	456	(456)	—	—	—	51	(51)	—	—	—
Transferred to Stage 3	(17)	(8)	25	—	—	(1)	(1)	2	—	—
Transferred from Stage 3	7	5	(12)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net movement ¹	1,159	(69)	(22)	8	1,076	42	19	(7)	1	55
At 31 December 2023	14,921	1,136	71	8	16,136	790	52	14	1	857

1. Includes new commitments, utilised and expired commitments.

The internal credit grade profile of loan commitments and financial guarantees is set out in the following table *(reviewed)*:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
Strong	12,215	11,942
Satisfactory	4,713	4,711
Criticised watch	281	187
Criticised recovery	29	60
Default	94	93
Total	17,332	16,993

Non-performing off-balance sheet commitments

Total non-performing off-balance sheet commitments amounted to € 94 million (31 December 2023: € 93 million).

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio *continued*

Movements in off-balance sheet exposures *continued*

ECL allowance movements *(reviewed)*

	30 June 2024									
	Loan commitments					Financial guarantee contracts				
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m
At 1 January 2024	12	26	4	1	43	2	5	9	—	16
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(6)	24	—	—	18	—	3	—	—	3
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	7	(16)	—	—	(9)	1	(2)	—	—	(1)
Transferred to Stage 3	—	—	1	—	1	—	—	1	—	1
Transferred from Stage 3	—	—	(1)	—	(1)	1	—	(1)	—	—
Net remeasurement	2	(7)	—	(1)	(6)	(3)	(2)	(2)	1	(6)
Net income statement charge/ (credit)	3	1	—	(1)	3	(1)	(1)	(2)	1	(3)
Other movements	—	—	—	—	—	1	—	—	—	1
At 30 June 2024	15	27	4	—	46	2	4	7	1	14

	31 December 2023									
	Loan commitments					Financial guarantee contracts				
	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m	Stage 1 € m	Stage 2 € m	Stage 3 € m	POCI € m	Total € m
At 1 January 2023	19	35	5	—	59	2	4	13	—	19
Transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(2)	23	—	—	21	(3)	4	—	—	1
Transferred from Stage 2 to Stage 1	3	(12)	—	—	(9)	3	(5)	—	—	(2)
Transferred to Stage 3	—	(2)	3	—	1	(1)	—	1	—	—
Transferred from Stage 3	1	—	(1)	—	—	1	—	(1)	—	—
Net remeasurement	(9)	(17)	(2)	—	(28)	—	1	(2)	—	(1)
Net income statement credit	(7)	(8)	—	—	(15)	—	—	(2)	—	(2)
Other movements	—	(1)	(1)	1	(1)	—	1	(2)	—	(1)
At 31 December 2023	12	26	4	1	43	2	5	9	—	16

Credit risk – Impairment**Income statement**

The table below analyses the key components of the income statement for loans and advances to customers at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023.

Amortised cost

	30 June 2024					30 June 2023				
	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Income statement										
Net stage transfers	17	19	(24)	55	67	7	16	16	17	56
Net remeasurement	13	(3)	59	39	108	5	5	23	(12)	21
New loans originated/top-ups	2	7	15	9	33	1	5	9	7	22
Redemptions/repayments	(2)	(1)	(23)	(22)	(48)	(2)	(2)	(8)	(26)	(38)
Impact of credit or economic risk parameters	(11)	(1)	6	(29)	(35)	(4)	1	(5)	(8)	(16)
Impact of model and overlay changes	(9)	13	(18)	(34)	(48)	(4)	2	74	(10)	62
Net remeasurement of ECL allowance	10	34	15	18	77	3	27	109	(32)	107
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	(2)	(1)	(1)	(10)	(14)	(4)	(2)	(3)	(7)	(16)
Net credit impairment charge/(writeback)	8	33	14	8	63	(1)	25	106	(39)	91

There was a € 63 million net credit impairment charge in the half-year to 30 June 2024 which comprised a net remeasurement of ECL allowance charge of € 77 million and recoveries of amounts previously written-off of € 14 million (30 June 2023: € 91 million charge comprising a net remeasurement charge of € 107 million and € 16 million of recoveries).

The key drivers of the net remeasurement of ECL allowance charge of € 77 million consist of the following components and activity:

- Net stage transfers resulted in a € 67 million charge which was evident across all asset classes with the exception of the property and construction sector which experienced a € 24 million writeback reflecting a reduction in Stage 2 loans. Net remeasurements within stage resulted in a € 108 million charge driven by the property and construction and non-property business sectors. Redemption and repayment activity was largely offset by new loans originated which resulted in a net € 15 million writeback. This was largely due to repayments in the property and construction and non-property business sectors, particularly within Stage 2 with a € 41 million writeback driven by loans that fully repaid. Further details on the ECL allowance movements are outlined on pages 40 to 44.

- The impact of model and overlay changes resulted in a writeback of € 48 million. The reduction primarily reflects the partial unwind of certain PMAs as risks are captured in the modelled outcome. Further details on post model adjustments are outlined on pages 30 and 31.
- Within the IFRS 9 models, € 35 million ECL writeback has been observed due to macroeconomic factors. This writeback reflects a reduction in the severe scenario weighting (10% to 5%) as the macroeconomic scenarios have been updated to reflect a slight improvement in the economic backdrop due to easing inflation and expected cuts to interest rates to support economic activity in the short term. Further details on the macroeconomic scenarios and weightings are outlined on pages 25 to 28.

Recoveries of amounts previously written-off of € 14 million (30 June 2023: € 16 million) included € 4 million (30 June 2023: € 7 million) due to cash recoveries received against legacy non-performing exposures. The remaining € 10 million (30 June 2023: € 9 million) relates to interest recognised as a result of loans curing from Stage 3.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Asset class analysis

Asset class summary – key points:

- The **residential mortgage** portfolio has increased by € 0.3 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 to € 35.1 billion, as new lending was partially offset by redemptions/repayments. The staging composition has remained relatively unchanged in the period with ECL cover maintained at 0.9% (31 December 2023: 0.9%). There was an € 8 million net credit impairment charge in the period (30 June 2023: € 1 million writeback).
- The **other personal** portfolio increased by € 0.2 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 to € 3.1 billion, as new lending activity was partially offset by redemptions/repayments. Stage 1 loans decreased in the period to € 2.3 billion (31 December 2023: € 2.6 billion). Stage 2 loans increased in the period to € 0.7 billion (31 December 2023: € 0.2 billion). The increase in Stage 2 loans was driven by the post model adjustment to transfer exposures to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models. Total ECL cover increased to 4.4% (31 December 2023: 3.3%). There was a net credit impairment charge of € 33 million in the period (30 June 2023: € 25 million charge).
- The **property and construction** portfolio has increased by € 0.3 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 to € 9.5 billion, as new lending was partially offset by redemptions/repayments. The staging composition of the portfolio has remained relatively stable in the period as Stage 2 loans decreased by € 0.2 billion. Total ECL cover has also decreased to 5.7% (31 December 2023: 5.9%). There was a € 14 million net credit impairment charge in the period (30 June 2023: € 106 million charge).
- The **non-property business** portfolio has increased by € 1.1 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 to € 21.2 billion, predominately due to strong new lending activity in the period. The staging composition of the portfolio has deteriorated slightly in the period; while Stage 1 loans have increased by € 0.3 billion, Stage 2 and Stage 3 loans have increased by € 0.7 and € 0.1 billion respectively. The increase in Stage 2 loans was driven by net stage transfers to Stage 2 in addition to the post model adjustment to transfer exposures to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models. Total ECL cover has reduced slightly to 2.8% (31 December 2023: 2.9%). There was a € 8 million net credit impairment charge in the period (30 June 2023: € 39 million writeback).

Loans and advances to customers – Residential mortgages

Residential mortgages amounted to € 35.1 billion at 30 June 2024, with the majority (97%) relating to residential mortgages in the Republic of Ireland and the remainder relating to Northern Ireland. This compares to € 34.8 billion at 31 December 2023, of which 97% related to residential mortgages in the Republic of Ireland. The split of the residential mortgage portfolio was owner-occupier € 33.8 billion and buy-to-let € 1.3 billion (31 December 2023: owner-occupier € 33.3 billion and buy-to-let € 1.5 billion).

The split of the residential mortgage portfolio comprises € 20.0 billion (57%) fixed rate, € 8.3 billion (24%) variable rate and € 6.8 billion (19%) tracker rate mortgages (31 December 2023: € 20.0 billion (58%) fixed rate, € 7.4 billion (21%) variable rate and € 7.4 billion (21%) on tracker rate mortgages).

Income statement

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 8 million to the income statement in the half-year to 30 June 2024 compared to a € 1 million net credit impairment writeback in the same period in 2023. This comprises a net remeasurement of ECL allowance charge of € 10 million and recoveries of previously written-off loans of € 2 million.

The ECL allowance provision cover level at 30 June 2024 for the Group's residential mortgage portfolio is 0.9% (31 December 2023: 0.9%). For the Stage 3 element of the Group's residential mortgage portfolio, € 0.2 billion of ECLs are held providing cover of 29% (31 December 2023: € 0.2 billion and 30% respectively).

Residual debt, which is now unsecured following the disposal of property on which the residential mortgage was secured, is included in the residential mortgage portfolio and as such, is included in the table on page 47.

Republic of Ireland residential mortgages

Residential mortgages in Ireland amounted to € 34.2 billion at 30 June 2024 compared to € 33.9 billion at 31 December 2023. Total drawdowns in the half-year to 30 June 2024 were € 1.9 billion (30 June 2023: € 1.7 billion), of which, 99% were to owner-occupiers.

The split of the Irish residential mortgage portfolio is € 32.9 billion or 96% owner-occupier and € 1.3 billion or 4% buy-to-let (31 December 2023: € 32.5 billion or 96% and € 1.4 billion or 4%) and comprises € 19.6 billion (57%) on fixed rate, € 8.2 billion (24%) on variable rate and € 6.4 billion (19%) on tracker rate mortgages (31 December 2023: € 19.6 billion (58%) on fixed rate, € 7.3 billion (21%) on variable rate and € 7.0 billion (21%) tracker rate mortgages).

The staging composition of the Irish residential mortgage portfolio is as follows:

- Owner-occupier: Stage 1: € 30.1 billion, Stage 2: € 2.1 billion, Stage 3: € 0.6 billion and POCI: € 0.1 billion (31 December 2023: Stage 1: € 29.6 billion, Stage 2: € 2.2 billion, Stage 3: € 0.6 billion and POCI: € 0.1 billion).
- Buy-to-let: Stage 1: € 1.0 billion, Stage 2: € 0.2 billion and Stage 3: € 0.1 billion (31 December 2023: Stage 1: € 1.1 billion, Stage 2: € 0.2 billion, Stage 3: 0.1 billion).

Credit risk – Asset class analysis continued**Loans and advances to customers – Residential mortgages**

The following table analyses the residential mortgage portfolio at amortised cost by segment, internal credit ratings and ECL staging:

(Reviewed)	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Gross carrying amount												
Owner occupier	32,554	406	—	864	—	33,824	32,068	405	—	854	—	33,327
Buy-to-let	1,199	68	—	47	—	1,314	1,315	71	—	51	—	1,437
Total	33,753	474	—	911	—	35,138	33,383	476	—	905	—	34,764
Analysed by internal credit ratings												
Strong	27,285	314	—	775	—	28,374	25,812	324	—	758	—	26,894
Satisfactory	4,640	146	—	78	—	4,864	5,758	140	—	68	—	5,966
Total strong/satisfactory	31,925	460	—	853	—	33,238	31,570	464	—	826	—	32,860
Criticised watch	936	12	—	12	—	960	891	10	—	33	—	934
Criticised recovery	154	—	—	4	—	158	247	—	—	4	—	251
Total criticised	1,090	12	—	16	—	1,118	1,138	10	—	37	—	1,185
Non-performing	738	2	—	42	—	782	675	2	—	42	—	719
Gross carrying amount	33,753	474	—	911	—	35,138	33,383	476	—	905	—	34,764
Analysed by ECL staging												
Stage 1	30,705	439	—	857	—	32,001	30,318	436	—	840	—	31,594
Stage 2	2,243	33	—	12	—	2,288	2,324	38	—	23	—	2,385
Stage 3	713	2	—	42	—	757	644	2	—	42	—	688
POCI	92	—	—	—	—	92	97	—	—	—	—	97
Total	33,753	474	—	911	—	35,138	33,383	476	—	905	—	34,764
ECL allowance – statement of financial position												
Stage 1	17	—	—	—	—	17	19	—	—	—	—	19
Stage 2	72	1	—	—	—	73	76	1	—	—	—	77
Stage 3	214	1	—	4	—	219	202	—	—	5	—	207
POCI	5	—	—	—	—	5	6	—	—	—	—	6
Total	308	2	—	4	—	314	303	1	—	5	—	309
ECL allowance cover percentage												
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Stage 1	0.1	—	—	—	—	0.1	0.1	—	—	—	—	0.1
Stage 2	3.2	3.0	—	—	—	3.2	3.3	2.4	—	—	—	3.2
Stage 3	30.0	50.0	—	9.5	—	28.9	31.4	—	—	9.7	—	30.0
POCI	5.4	—	—	—	—	5.4	6.8	—	—	—	—	6.8
Income statement												
	Half-year 30 June 2024						Half-year 30 June 2023					
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Net remeasurement of ECL allowance	10	—	—	—	—	10	2	—	—	1	—	3
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	(2)	—	—	—	—	(2)	(4)	—	—	—	—	(4)
Net credit impairment charge/(writeback)	8	—	—	—	—	8	(2)	—	—	1	—	(1)

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Asset class analysis *continued*

Loans and advances to customers – Other personal

The following table analyses other personal lending at amortised cost by segment, internal credit ratings and ECL staging:

(Reviewed)

	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Gross carrying amount												
Credit cards	692	9	—	21	—	722	700	9	—	23	—	732
Loans/overdrafts	2,299	71	—	46	—	2,416	2,125	36	—	47	—	2,208
Total	2,991	80	—	67	—	3,138	2,825	45	—	70	—	2,940

Analysed by internal credit ratings

Strong	1,405	14	—	58	—	1,477	1,326	14	—	61	—	1,401
Satisfactory	1,222	60	—	6	—	1,288	1,153	29	—	6	—	1,188
Total strong/satisfactory	2,627	74	—	64	—	2,765	2,479	43	—	67	—	2,589
Criticised watch	235	5	—	2	—	242	253	1	—	2	—	256
Criticised recovery	14	—	—	—	—	14	14	—	—	—	—	14
Total criticised	249	5	—	2	—	256	267	1	—	2	—	270
Non-performing	115	1	—	1	—	117	79	1	—	1	—	81
Gross carrying amount	2,991	80	—	67	—	3,138	2,825	45	—	70	—	2,940

Analysed by ECL staging

Stage 1	2,213	70	—	61	—	2,344	2,511	41	—	61	—	2,613
Stage 2	663	9	—	5	—	677	235	4	—	8	—	247
Stage 3	115	1	—	1	—	117	79	—	—	1	—	80
POCI	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total	2,991	80	—	67	—	3,138	2,825	45	—	70	—	2,940

ECL allowance – statement of financial position

Stage 1	15	—	—	1	—	16	20	—	—	1	—	21
Stage 2	53	1	—	—	—	54	31	1	—	—	—	32
Stage 3	67	—	—	—	—	67	44	—	—	—	—	44
POCI	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total	135	1	—	1	—	137	95	1	—	1	—	97

ECL allowance cover percentage

	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Stage 1	0.7	—	—	1.6	—	0.7	0.8	—	—	0.2	—	0.8
Stage 2	8.0	11.1	—	—	—	8.0	13.3	25.0	—	—	—	12.9
Stage 3	58.3	—	—	—	—	57.3	55.2	—	—	—	—	55.2
POCI	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

Income statement	Half-year 30 June 2024						Half-year 30 June 2023					
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Net remeasurement of ECL allowance	34	—	—	—	—	34	27	—	—	—	—	27
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	(1)	—	—	—	—	(1)	(2)	—	—	—	—	(2)
Net credit impairment charge	33	—	—	—	—	33	25	—	—	—	—	25

Credit risk – Asset class analysis continued**Loans and advances to customers – Other personal continued**

At 30 June 2024, the other personal lending portfolio of € 3.1 billion comprises € 2.4 billion in loans and overdrafts and € 0.7 billion in credit card facilities (31 December 2023: € 2.9 billion, € 2.2 billion and € 0.7 billion respectively). Credit quality of the portfolio remained stable throughout the period, with 12% categorised as less than satisfactory, of which defaulted loans amounted to € 0.1 billion (31 December 2023: 12% and € 0.1 billion).

The increase of € 0.2 billion in personal lending was driven by new lending totalling € 0.7 billion for the half-year to 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: € 0.6 billion) partially offset by repayments of € 0.5 billion.

Stage 1 loans decreased in the period to € 2.3 billion (31 December 2023: € 2.6 billion).

Stage 2 loans increased in the period to € 0.7 billion (31 December 2023: € 0.2 billion). The increase in Stage 2 loans was driven by the post model adjustment to transfer exposures to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models. This has also impacted the Stage 2 cover which has reduced to 8% (31 December 2023: 13%), due to the lower ECL allowance on the impacted exposures transferred from Stage 1 to Stage 2.

Stage 3 loans, predominantly in Retail Banking, increased by € 37 million in the half-year to 30 June 2024.

Income statement

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 33 million to the income statement in the half-year to 30 June 2024 compared to a € 25 million net credit impairment charge in the same period in 2023. This comprises a net remeasurement of ECL allowance charge of € 34 million and recoveries of previously written-off loans of € 1 million.

The ECL allowance for the portfolio totalled € 0.1 billion providing ECL allowance cover of 4%. For the Stage 3 portfolio, the ECL allowance cover is 57% (31 December 2023: € 0.1 billion, 3% and 55% respectively).

	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Gross carrying amount												
Residential investment	45	1,744	—	322	—	2,111	51	1,682	—	244	—	1,977
Student housing	—	255	—	551	—	806	—	258	—	571	—	829
Housing associations	—	143	—	441	—	584	—	145	—	431	—	576
Office	26	1,469	—	442	—	1,937	29	1,569	—	398	—	1,996
Retail	43	837	—	56	—	936	47	891	—	58	—	996
Mixed	57	824	—	124	—	1,005	66	852	—	132	—	1,050
Industrial	25	323	—	160	—	508	27	310	—	155	—	492
Total investment	196	5,595	—	2,096	—	7,887	220	5,707	—	1,989	—	7,916
Land and development:												
Residential development	29	955	—	124	—	1,108	28	668	—	154	—	850
Commercial development	4	23	—	64	—	91	5	95	—	42	—	142
Total land and development	33	978	—	188	—	1,199	33	763	—	196	—	992
Contractors	225	105	—	35	—	365	203	83	—	43	—	329
Total	454	6,678	—	2,319	—	9,451	456	6,553	—	2,228	—	9,237
Analysed by internal credit ratings												
Strong	129	4,836	—	1,482	—	6,447	141	4,904	—	1,430	—	6,475
Satisfactory	221	776	—	751	—	1,748	200	850	—	681	—	1,731
Total strong/satisfactory	350	5,612	—	2,233	—	8,195	341	5,754	—	2,111	—	8,206
Criticised watch	30	78	—	11	—	119	33	244	—	19	—	296
Criticised recovery	19	381	—	29	—	429	24	21	—	30	—	75
Total criticised	49	459	—	40	—	548	57	265	—	49	—	371
Non-performing	55	607	—	46	—	708	58	534	—	68	—	660
Gross carrying amount	454	6,678	—	2,319	—	9,451	456	6,553	—	2,228	—	9,237
staging												
Stage 1	297	3,983	—	1,899	—	6,179	327	3,604	—	1,892	—	5,823
Stage 2	101	2,088	—	374	—	2,563	71	2,415	—	268	—	2,754
Stage 3	53	607	—	46	—	706	55	534	—	68	—	657
POCI	3	—	—	—	—	3	3	—	—	—	—	3
Total	454	6,678	—	2,319	—	9,451	456	6,553	—	2,228	—	9,237
ECL allowance – statement of financial position												
Stage 1	2	63	—	44	—	109	2	40	—	41	—	83
Stage 2	5	189	—	19	—	213	5	241	—	18	—	264
Stage 3	19	181	—	15	—	215	19	159	—	17	—	195
POCI	(1)	—	—	—	—	(1)	(1)	—	—	—	—	(1)
Total	25	433	—	78	—	536	25	440	—	76	—	541
ECL allowance cover percentage	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Stage 1	0.7	1.6	—	2.3	—	1.8	0.5	1.1	—	2.2	—	1.4
Stage 2	5.0	9.1	—	5.1	—	8.3	7.5	10.0	—	6.7	—	9.6
Stage 3	35.8	29.8	—	32.6	—	30.5	34.5	29.8	—	24.2	—	29.7
POCI	(33.3)	—	—	—	—	(33.3)	(43.7)	—	—	—	—	(43.7)
					Half-year 30 June 2024						Half-year 30 June 2023	
Income statement	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Net remeasurement of ECL allowance	2	12	—	1	—	15	7	93	—	9	—	109
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	(1)	—	—	—	—	(1)	(2)	(1)	—	—	—	(3)
Net credit impairment charge	1	12	—	1	—	14	5	92	—	9	—	106

Credit risk – Asset class analysis continued

Loans and advances to customers – Property and construction continued

The property and construction portfolio has increased by € 0.3 billion to € 9.5 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 9.2 billion). The increase was driven by new lending of € 0.6 billion (30 June 2023: € 1.0 billion), however this was partially offset by redemptions/repayments activity.

The portfolio amounted to 14% of loans and advances to customers and comprised 83% investment loans (€ 7.9 billion), 13% land and development loans (€ 1.2 billion) and 4% relating to contractor loans (€ 0.4 billion). The Capital Markets and AIB UK segments continue to account for the majority of this portfolio at 71% and 25% respectively.

At 30 June 2024, € 8.2 billion of the portfolio was in a strong/satisfactory grade (31 December 2023: € 8.2 billion). The level of non-performing loans remained unchanged in the period at € 0.7 billion.

The overall Stage composition of the portfolio has also remained relatively stable in the period as Stage 1 loans increased by € 0.4 billion to € 6.2 billion and Stage 2 loans have decreased by € 0.2 billion to € 2.6 billion at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 5.8 billion and € 2.8 billion respectively).

Income statement

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 14 million to the income statement in the half-year to 30 June 2024 compared to a € 106 million net credit impairment charge in the same period in 2023. This comprises a net remeasurement of ECL allowance charge of € 15 million and recoveries of previously written-off loans of € 1 million.

The ECL allowance for the portfolio totalled € 0.5 billion providing ECL allowance cover of 6%. For the Stage 3 portfolio, the ECL allowance cover is 30%. (31 December 2023: € 0.5 billion, 6% and 30% respectively).

Investment

Investment property loans have remained unchanged in the half-year to 30 June 2024 at € 7.9 billion (31 December 2023: € 7.9 billion), of which, € 4.4 billion relates to commercial real estate. The geographic profile of the investment property portfolio is predominantly in the Republic of Ireland (€ 5.3 billion) and the United Kingdom (€ 2.1 billion).

The following are the key themes within the investment property sub-sectors in relation to the total property and construction portfolio:

- The residential investment sub-sector represents 22% of the portfolio at € 2.1 billion. The Irish housing market continues to be characterised by a notable weakness in housing supply when compared with the underlying level of demand. Consequently, house price inflation has continued to rise during 2024 despite the higher interest rate environment.
- The student housing residential investment sub-sector represents 9% of the portfolio at € 0.8 billion. Notwithstanding the current inflationary market resulting in increased rental rates, this sub-sector continues to experience strong levels of occupancy and growth due to under-supply.
- The social housing residential investment sub-sector represents 6% of the portfolio at € 0.6 billion. Similar to other residential sub-sectors, social housing has remained resilient in both Ireland and the UK with strong occupancy levels due to structural under supply and significant waiting lists.
- The office commercial investment sub-sector represents 21% of the portfolio at € 2.0 billion. This sub-sector continues to be impacted by global economic challenges, hybrid working and ESG considerations. One of the key risks is the increased demarcation between prime, good secondary and the remainder. Energy ratings of the secondary office portfolio remain a key risk and future transition funding to meet regulations will be a challenge from both a debt and equity perspective.

- The retail commercial investment sub-sector represents 10% of the portfolio at € 0.9 billion. Yields have remained broadly stable over recent quarters, occupancy has improved and rents have stabilised. Dublin prime city centre retail areas continue to experience demand from high profile brands. Market commentary suggests that leasing activity will remain resilient in 2024 with moderate growth in rents in shopping centres and retail parks due to lack of available supply.
- The mixed commercial investment sub-sector represents 11% of the portfolio at € 1.0 billion. The sub-sector consists of mixed investment properties including retail, office and residential with the outlook impacted by the current interest rate environment and economic uncertainty.
- The industrial commercial investment sub-sector represents 5% of the portfolio at € 0.5 billion. Rents continue to grow at a steady pace as a result of sustained demand but constrained supply.

At 30 June 2024, there was a net credit impairment writeback of € 8 million to the income statement on the investment property element of the property and construction portfolio (30 June 2023: € 106 million charge).

Land and development

Land and development loans amounted to € 1.2 billion at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 1.0 billion) of which € 1.0 billion related to loans in the Capital Markets segment and € 0.2 billion in the AIB UK segment.

The following are the key themes within the land and development property sub-sectors in relation to the total property and construction portfolio:

- The residential development sub-sector represents 12% of the property and construction portfolio at € 1.1 billion. Structural demand and supply imbalances continue to be enduring features of the residential market with increased policy intervention aimed at underpinning supply and supporting the viability of demand.
- The commercial development sub-sector represents 1% of the portfolio at € 0.1 billion.

At 30 June 2024, there was a net credit impairment charge of € 20 million to the income statement on the land and development element of the property and construction portfolio (30 June 2023: € 2 million writeback).

Contractors

The contractors sub-sector represents 4% of the portfolio at € 0.4 billion (31 December 2023: € 0.3 billion). The demand for this sub-sector is underpinned by public works and residential projects. This sub-sector continues to face some challenges in the current market such as a shortage of skilled labourers and supply chain disruptions.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Asset class analysis *continued*

Loans and advances to customers – Non-property business

The following table analyses non-property business lending at amortised cost by segment, internal credit ratings and ECL staging:

	30 June 2024						31 December 2023					
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Gross carrying amount												
Natural resources	18	499	3,510	294	—	4,321	20	334	3,000	256	—	3,610
<i>Of which: renewables</i>	—	39	3,420	17	—	3,476	—	—	2,899	8	—	2,907
Leisure	324	1,933	—	501	—	2,758	340	1,876	—	450	—	2,666
Manufacturing	159	2,354	—	151	—	2,664	141	2,257	—	121	—	2,519
Health, education and social work	106	1,296	—	565	—	1,967	112	1,344	—	576	—	2,032
Services	509	1,121	254	258	—	2,142	504	1,074	198	288	—	2,064
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	1,370	358	—	59	—	1,787	1,338	382	—	60	—	1,780
Retail and wholesale trade	401	1,303	—	106	—	1,810	398	1,257	—	92	—	1,747
Transport and storage	204	684	367	478	—	1,733	192	697	365	456	—	1,710
Telecoms, media and technology	35	715	592	69	—	1,411	35	740	555	64	—	1,394
Financial, insurance and other government activities	27	396	—	100	39	562	27	376	—	75	28	506
Total	3,153	10,659	4,723	2,581	39	21,155	3,107	10,337	4,118	2,438	28	20,028
<i>Of which: Syndicated & International Finance (SIF)</i>	—	2,885	—	—	—	2,885	—	2,618	—	—	—	2,618
Analysed by internal credit ratings												
Strong	755	6,839	4,306	1,579	3	13,482	809	6,216	3,751	1,541	9	12,326
Satisfactory	1,962	3,111	363	585	36	6,057	1,853	3,210	302	448	19	5,832
Total strong/satisfactory	2,717	9,950	4,669	2,164	39	19,539	2,662	9,426	4,053	1,989	28	18,158
Criticised watch	150	360	—	48	—	558	153	599	37	122	—	911
Criticised recovery	68	198	17	163	—	446	75	198	28	137	—	438
Total criticised	218	558	17	211	—	1,004	228	797	65	259	—	1,349
Non-performing	218	151	37	206	—	612	217	114	—	190	—	521
Gross carrying amount	3,153	10,659	4,723	2,581	39	21,155	3,107	10,337	4,118	2,438	28	20,028
Analysed by ECL staging												
Stage 1	2,294	8,850	4,487	1,904	39	17,574	2,490	8,856	4,023	1,825	28	17,222
Stage 2	640	1,658	199	471	—	2,968	402	1,367	95	422	—	2,286
Stage 3	203	149	37	206	—	595	196	111	—	191	—	498
POCI	16	2	—	—	—	18	19	3	—	—	—	22
Total	3,153	10,659	4,723	2,581	39	21,155	3,107	10,337	4,118	2,438	28	20,028
ECL allowance – statement of financial position												
Stage 1	9	51	17	39	—	116	13	54	17	47	—	131
Stage 2	31	191	14	26	—	262	32	190	10	30	—	262
Stage 3	73	63	2	81	—	219	83	60	—	45	—	188
POCI	(8)	(2)	—	—	—	(10)	(7)	(1)	—	—	—	(8)
Total	105	303	33	146	—	587	121	303	27	122	—	573
ECL allowance cover percentage												
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Stage 1	0.4	0.6	0.4	2.0	—	0.7	0.5	0.6	0.4	2.6	—	0.8
Stage 2	4.8	11.5	7.0	5.5	—	8.8	8.0	13.9	10.5	7.1	—	11.4
Stage 3	36.0	42.3	5.4	39.3	—	36.8	42.4	54.1	—	23.6	—	37.8
POCI	(50.0)	(100.0)	—	—	—	(55.6)	(36.9)	(33.3)	—	—	—	(39.0)
Half-year 30 June 2024							Half-year 30 June 2023					
Income statement	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Net remeasurement of ECL allowance	(14)	6	6	20	—	18	24	(53)	(3)	—	—	(32)
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	(4)	(5)	—	(1)	—	(10)	(3)	(3)	—	(1)	—	(7)
Net credit impairment (writeback)/charge	(18)	1	6	19	—	8	21	(56)	(3)	(1)	—	(39)

Credit risk – Asset class analysis *continued*

Loans and advances to customers – Non-property business *continued*

The non-property business portfolio includes small and medium enterprises ('SMEs') which are reliant on the domestic economies in which they operate. In addition to SMEs, the portfolio also includes exposures to larger corporate and institutional borrowers which are impacted by global economic conditions. The largest geographic concentration of the portfolio exposure is to Irish borrowers (52%) with the UK (25%) and USA (12%) being the other main geographic concentrations.

At 30 June 2024, the non-property business portfolio consists of € 21.2 billion in loans and advances to customers measured at amortised cost and € 58 million of loans measured at FVTPL (31 December 2023: € 20.1 billion in loans and advances to customers measured at amortised cost and € 42 million of loans measured at FVTPL).

The portfolio measured at amortised cost increased by € 1.1 billion to € 21.2 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 20.1 billion). The increased portfolio can be attributed to new lending totalling € 3.1 billion (30 June 2023: € 2.2 billion) and foreign exchange movements totalling € 0.2 billion which was partially offset by redemptions/repayments of € 2.2 billion. The non-property business portfolio amounted to 31% of total Group loans and advances to customers in the period (31 December 2023: 30%).

Loans graded as strong/satisfactory showed a slight improvement in the period to 30 June 2024 at 92% (31 December 2023: 91%). The value of loans graded less than satisfactory (including defaulted loans) decreased from € 1.9 billion at 31 December 2023 to € 1.6 billion at 30 June 2024.

However, the staging composition of the portfolio has deteriorated slightly in the period; while Stage 1 loans have increased by € 0.3 billion, Stage 2 and Stage 3 loans have increased by € 0.7 and € 0.1 billion respectively. The increase in Stage 2 loans was driven by net stage transfers to Stage 2 in addition to the post model adjustment to transfer exposures to Stage 2 pending deployment of the recalibrated grading models.

The following are the key themes within the main sub-sectors of the non-property business portfolio:

- The natural resources sub-sector comprises 20% of the portfolio at € 4.3 billion. This sub-sector includes renewable energy and continues to be a strong focus of growth for the Group. The outlook is one of continued growth with strong demand, as economies transition away from fossil fuels to meet climate goals with projects contributing to the EU and Ireland's legally binding target of generating 80% of electricity from renewables by 2030.
- The leisure sub-sector comprises 13% of the portfolio at € 2.8 billion. The hotel sector is normalising after a period of strong growth. Year to date 2024 has seen a decline in 'Revenue per Available Room' in Dublin, Cork and Galway albeit this was forecast and is in line with industry expectations. Whilst labour costs remain a key challenge, the outlook remains reasonably optimistic due to projected, albeit modest, economic growth indicators combined with robust household and corporate balance sheets. This sub-sector also includes licensed premises. Whilst operators have passed on increased input costs which have mostly held gross profit margin steady, VAT and additional input prices may strain margins in 2024. The hospitality sector availed of tax debt warehousing and formal repayment schedules are expected to be agreed during 2024.
- The manufacturing sub-sector comprises 13% of the portfolio at € 2.7 billion. Notwithstanding challenges in the sector including inflation and intermittent supply chain concerns, operators are trading strongly with deposits maintained, relatively low gearing and continued investment by multinationals. Whilst food and drink manufacturing has been challenged by margin pressure in recent years due to higher input costs, most companies are performing well and have successfully protected / recovered margin through a combination of efficiencies gained, pass through of price increases and reduced energy costs.
- The health, education and social work sub-sector comprises 9% of the portfolio at € 2.0 billion. Strong recovery is evident within the nursing home sub-sector with fixed price contracts negotiated upwards addressing previous cost inflation (including energy, labour and food). A significant reduction in agency staff has normalised staff costs. The outlook for the sector is stable with strong demographics continuing to drive demand.
- The services sub-sector comprises 10% of the portfolio at € 2.1 billion, and includes professional services (accounting, legal and architectural/engineering activities) and other services, a more diverse grouping which includes contract services, machinery & equipment, management consultancy, research & development and public/community groups. With performance of services businesses in part correlated to the performance of the domestic and global economy, the outlook remains relatively positive with a growing economy supported by a strong labour market, falling inflation and improved global trade.
- The agriculture, forestry and fishing sub-sector represents 8% of the portfolio at € 1.8 billion. This sub-sector continues to perform well, with debt reduction a continuing feature. Output prices across most farm sectors remain relatively strong. The transition of activities to more climate friendly and sustainable methods will continue to be a key challenge in 2024.
- The retail and wholesale sub-sector comprises 9% of the portfolio at € 1.8 billion. Grocery has continued on a positive trajectory driven by its non-discretionary status. Whilst inflation and pressure on staff costs have driven some margin pressure, these have largely been passed on to the end customer. The motor sector outlook remains positive with both car and van sales having rebounded post pandemic. Fuel operators have performed strongly with fuel price increases passed on to customers. The pharmacy sector remains robust with positive outlook for the mature pharmacy network driven by demand for community-based services. Whilst macro indicators remain positive, cost of business pressures remain a concern for high discretionary price-sensitive sub-sectors with tight margins.
- The transport and storage sub-sector comprises 8% of the portfolio at € 1.7 billion and consists primarily of logistic, storage and travel businesses. A shortage of drivers remains a significant issue for all transport companies. Issues facing logistics and supply chain companies include skills shortages, property requirements and e-commerce growth. Dublin and Cork are potentially under supplied with modern distribution and warehousing facilities as vacancy rates are trending at an all-time low (Dublin 1.2% and Cork 0.7%). The travel sub-sector continues to rebound in 2024.
- The telecommunications, media and technology sub-sector comprises 7% of the portfolio at € 1.4 billion. Telecommunications continues to benefit from wider society changes and demand, with the need for more connected digital and physical environments. The acceleration of 5G will see wider growth and opportunities in the sub-sector. The outlook for technology is positive and whilst inflationary wage pressures have squeezed margins, sub-sectors such as IT services, business to business software services and e-commerce are expected to continue to grow.
- The financial, insurance and other government activities sub-sector comprises 3% of the portfolio at € 0.6 billion. The financial institutions sub-sector has benefited from the positive interest rate environment albeit margins will compress as interest rates are expected to soften during 2024. Previous contagion concerns driven by 2023 failures in the US Banking system did not materialise. Growth is expected in the Pension industry in ROI in the coming years with the introduction of the auto-enrolment system expected to increase participation rates and savings levels.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk – Asset class analysis *continued*

Loans and advances to customers – Non-property business *continued*

Income statement

There was a net credit impairment charge of € 8 million to the income statement to the half-year to 30 June 2024 compared to a € 39 million writeback in the same period in 2023. This comprises a net remeasurement of ECL allowance charge of € 18 million and recoveries of previously written-off loans of € 10 million.

The ECL allowance for the portfolio totalled € 0.6 billion in ECL providing ECL allowance cover of 3%. For the Stage 3 portfolio, the ECL allowance cover is 37% (31 December 2023: € 0.6 billion, 3% and 38% respectively).

Syndicated & International Finance

Syndicated & International Finance (SIF) is a specialised business unit within Capital Markets which participates in the provision of finance to US and European corporations for mergers, acquisitions, buy-outs and general corporate purposes.

The SIF non-property portfolio increased by € 0.3 billion to € 2.9 billion at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 2.6 billion). Growth was driven by increased appetite for lowly levered, strongly rated, large scale international corporates. Key portfolio metrics and trends are as follows:

- S&P corporate family rating: Improving. 87% of the SIF portfolio rated by S&P (up slightly from 86% at 31 December 2023) with 74% rated B+ or above (+4% vs 31 December 2023), 11% rated B (down 2% vs 31 December 2023) and 2% rated B- or below (down 1% vs 31 December 2023).
- Grading: Stable. At 30 June 2024, 96% of the SIF portfolio is in a strong/satisfactory grade (31 December 2023: 96%).
- Staging: Improving. The portion of the portfolio in Stage 1 increased to 90%/€ 2.6 billion while Stage 2 decreased to 10%/€ 0.3 billion. Stage 3 remains minimal at € 5 million. (31 December 2023: Stage 1: 85%/€ 2.2 billion, Stage 2: 15%/€ 0.4 billion and Stage 3: € 7 million).
- Scale: Improving. Majority of loans are to large borrowers with EBITDA > € 250m (86% of the portfolio vs 84% at 31 December 2023) with the top 20 borrowers accounting for 34% of total exposure.
- Diversification: Stable. Exposures diversified across all non-property business sub-sectors. Primary sectoral concentrations are to Manufacturing (25%), Telecoms, Media and Technology (20%) and Services (19%) (31 December 2023: Manufacturing 25%, Telecoms, Media and Technology 22% and Services 20%).
- Exposures relate to borrowers domiciled in the US (59%), UK (6%) and Rest of World - primarily Europe (35%), (31 December 2023: US 56%, UK 7% and Rest of the World – primarily Europe - 37%).

At 30 June 2024, there was a net credit impairment writeback of € 10 million on the SIF portfolio (30 June 2023: € 23 million writeback).

Credit risk - Credit ratings

Credit ratings

External credit ratings of certain financial assets (reviewed)

The following table sets out the credit quality of financial assets based on external credit ratings. These comprise loans and advances to banks of € 1,298 million (31 December 2023: € 1,329 million), securities financing of € 6,684 million (31 December 2023: €6,466 million), investment debt securities at amortised cost of € 4,641 million (31 December 2023: € 4,510 million), and at FVOCI of € 13,205 million (31 December 2023: € 12,488 million) and trading portfolio financial assets of € 287 million (31 December 2023: € 84 million). Information on the credit ratings for loans and advances to customers where an external credit rating is available is disclosed on page 54.

(Reviewed)

	At amortised cost					At FVOCI					At FVTPL		Total
	Bank	Corporate	Sovereign	Other	Total	Bank	Corporate	Sovereign	Other	Total	Bank	Sovereign	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
AAA/AA	1886	—	2,322	1,855	6,063	5,132	156	4,637	289	10,214	—	276	16,553
A/A-	4,777	1,133	16	187	6,113	1,169	348	448	—	1,965	—	—	8,078
BBB+/BBB/ BBB-	51	246	33	5	335	218	160	648	—	1,026	9	—	1,370
Sub investment	2	43	—	—	45	—	—	—	—	—	2	—	47
Unrated	13	54	—	—	67	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	67
Total	6,729	1,476	2,371	2,047¹	12,623	6,519	664	5,733²	289	13,205	11	276	26,115

Of which:

Stage 1	6,729	1,476	2,371	2,047	12,623	6,519	664	5,733	289	13,205	11	276	26,115
Stage 2	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Stage 3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

(Reviewed)

	At amortised cost										At FVTPL		Total
	Bank	Corporate	Sovereign	Other	Total	Bank	Corporate	Sovereign	Other	Total	Bank	Sovereign	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
AAA/AA	1,725	—	2,307	1,720	5,752	4,630	157	4,321	454	9,562	—	84	15,398
A/A-	4,829	1,126	16	192	6,163	1,312	314	265	—	1,891	—	—	8,054
BBB+/BBB/ BBB-	19	203	33	5	260	256	151	628	—	1,035	—	—	1,295
Sub investment	—	73	—	—	73	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	73
Unrated	2	55	—	—	57	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	57
Total	6,575	1,457	2,356	1,917¹	12,305	6,198	622	5,214²	454	12,488	—	84	24,877

Of which:

Stage 1	6,575	1,449	2,356	1,917	12,297	6,198	622	5,214	454	12,488	—	84	24,869
Stage 2	—	8	—	—	8	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	8
Stage 3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

1. Relates to asset backed securities.

2. Includes supranational banks and government agencies.

Risk Management *continued*

Credit risk

Additional credit quality and forbearance disclosures on loans and advances to customers

Forbearance

The Group's approach to forbearance initiatives are outlined on pages 121 to 122 in the 'Risk management' section of the Annual Financial Report 2023. The following tables set out the internal credit ratings and ECL staging of forborne loans and advances to customers:

	30 June 2024					31 December 2023				
	At amortised cost					At amortised cost				
	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total	Residential mortgages	Other personal	Property and construction	Non-property business	Total
Analysed by forbearance type	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Temporary forbearance	320	9	20	208	557	342	7	19	225	593
Permanent forbearance	256	25	657	575	1,513	335	24	271	536	1,166
	576	34	677	783	2,070	677	31	290	761	1,759
Analysed by internal credit ratings										
Strong	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Satisfactory	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total strong/satisfactory	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Criticised watch	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Criticised recovery	158	14	429	446	1,047	251	14	75	438	778
Total criticised	158	14	429	446	1,047	251	14	75	438	778
Non-performing	418	20	248	337	1,023	426	17	215	323	981
Gross carrying amount	576	34	677	783	2,070	677	31	290	761	1,759
Analysed by ECL staging										
Stage 1	10	—	—	16	26	27	—	—	18	45
Stage 2	132	14	429	431	1,006	184	14	75	421	694
Stage 3	396	20	248	336	1,000	397	17	215	320	949
POCI	38	—	—	—	38	69	—	—	2	71
Total	576	34	677	783	2,070	677	31	290	761	1,759
ECL allowance	135	12	123	197	467	140	10	87	201	438

1. Of which: interest only € 274 million, payment moratorium € 155 million, reduced payment € 93 million (31 December 2023: of which: interest only € 272 million, payment moratorium € 165 million, reduced payment € 83 million).

2. Of which: arrears capitalisation and term extension € 765 million, amendment to or non-enforcement of financial covenant € 161 million, restructure € 428 million (31 December 2023: of which: arrears capitalisation and term extension € 585 million, amendment to or non-enforcement of financial covenant € 164 million, restructure € 267 million).

The Group continues to support its existing customers ensuring they are provided with the appropriate forbearance measures, particularly given the current macro environment where customers may seek forbearance measures as a result of inflationary pressures and subsequent affordability issues due to the higher cost of household goods and services, including mortgage repayments as a result of higher interest rates.

The total forbearance portfolio has increased by € 0.3 billion to € 2.1 billion in the half-year to 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 1.8 billion). The increase was driven by the performing forborne element of the portfolio in criticised recovery which increased by € 0.3 billion. The increase was driven by the property and construction sector as a combination of higher interest rates and inflation have led to an increase in forbearance requests.

Liquidity and funding risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to fund its assets and meet its payment obligations as they fall due, without incurring unacceptable costs or losses. Funding is the means by which liquidity is generated, e.g. secured or unsecured, corporate or retail. In this respect, funding risk is the risk that a specific form of liquidity cannot be obtained at an acceptable cost.

Management of the Group liquidity pool

The Group manages the liquidity pool on a centralised basis and is primarily comprised of government and government guaranteed bonds, balances with central banks and internal/external covered bonds. The composition of the liquidity pool is subject to limits recommended by the Risk function and approved by the Board.

At 30 June 2024, the Group held € 65,830 million (31 December 2023: € 67,776 million) in qualifying liquid assets (QLA)¹ of which € 6,197 million (31 December 2023: € 6,903 million) was not available due to repurchase, secured loans and other restrictions.

At 30 June 2024, the Group's available QLA was € 59,633 million (31 December 2023: € 60,873 million). During the six months to 30 June 2024, the available QLA ranged from € 58,540 million to € 61,797 million and the average balance was € 60,029 million.

1. QLA are assets that can be readily converted into cash, either with the market or with the monetary authorities, and where there is no legal, operational or prudential impediments to their use as liquid assets.

The decrease of € 1,240 million in the Group's available QLA was primarily driven by an increase in customer loans and a decrease in unsecured bank borrowings offset by an increase in ROI customer deposits.

Other contingent liquidity

The Group has access to other unencumbered assets providing a source of contingent liquidity which are not in the Group's liquidity pool. However, these assets may be monetised in a stress scenario to generate liquidity through use as collateral for secured funding or outright sale.

For further details of liquidity risk and its management, see pages 123 to 129 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

Liquidity regulation

The Group is required to comply with the liquidity requirements of the Single Supervisory Mechanism/Central Bank of Ireland and also with the requirements of local regulators in jurisdictions in which it operates. The Group adheres to these requirements.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
Liquidity metrics	%	%
Liquidity Coverage Ratio	204	199
Net Stable Funding Ratio	163	159

The Group monitors and reports its liquidity positions against Capital Requirements Regulations (CRR2) and other related liquidity regulations (LCR Delegated Act). It has fully complied with the minimum LCR and NSFR requirements of 100% in the six months to 30 June 2024. The Group LCR increased in the six months to 30 June 2024 by 5% to 204% which was predominantly due to an increase in customer deposits and debt market issuance. The Group NSFR increased in the six months to 30 June 2024 by 4% to 163% due mainly to an increase in customer deposits.

Funding structure (reviewed)

The Group's funding strategy is to deliver a sustainable, diversified and robust customer deposit base at economic pricing and to further enhance and strengthen the wholesale funding franchise with appropriate access to term markets to support core lending activities. The strategy aims to deliver a solid funding structure that complies with internal and regulatory policy requirements and reduces the probability of a liquidity stress, i.e. an inability to meet funding obligations as they fall due.

Customer deposits represent the largest source of funding for the Group with the core retail franchises and accompanying deposit base in both Ireland and the UK providing a stable and reasonably predictable source of funds.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
Customer accounts (reviewed)	€ m	€ m
Total	106,987	104,789
Of which:		
Euro	95,870	93,739
Sterling	9,273	9,237
US dollar	1,584	1,608
Other currencies	260	205

Customer accounts increased by € 2,198 million in the six months to 30 June 2024. This increase was predominantly reflected in Euro deposits of € 2,131 million which was mainly due to deposit inflows associated with higher income and employment levels.

Risk Management *continued*

Liquidity and funding risk *continued*

Composition of wholesale funding¹ (reviewed)

The Group maintains access to a variety of sources of wholesale funding including bank deposits, securities financing, debt securities and subordinated debt. At 30 June 2024, total wholesale funding outstanding was € 10,792 million (31 December 2023: € 12,253 million) of which € 1,367 million is due to mature in less than one year (31 December 2023: € 2,805 million).

									30 June 2024
(Reviewed)	< 1 month € m	1–3 months € m	3–6 months € m	6–12 months € m	Total < 1 year € m	1–3 years € m	3–5 years € m	> 5 years € m	Total € m
Deposits by central banks and banks	526	—	—	—	526	—	—	—	526
Securities financing	285	73	—	—	358	—	—	—	358
ACS	—	—	—	—	—	—	5	21	26
Commercial paper	50	433	—	—	483	—	—	—	483
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments - Externally issued	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	64	64
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments - AIB Group plc	—	—	—	—	—	1,912	2,385	5,038	9,335
Total 30 June 2024	861	506	—	—	1,367	1,912	2,390	5,123	10,792
Of which:									
Secured	285	73	—	—	358	—	5	21	384
Unsecured	576	433	—	—	1,009	1,912	2,385	5,102	10,408
Total 30 June 2024	861	506	—	—	1,367	1,912	2,390	5,123	10,792

									31 December 2023
(Reviewed)	< 1 month € m	1–3 months € m	3–6 months € m	6–12 months € m	Total < 1 year € m	1–3 years € m	3–5 years € m	> 5 years € m	Total € m
Deposits by central banks and banks	1,040	452	—	—	1,492	98	190	—	1,780
Securities financing	358	217	—	—	575	—	—	—	575
ACS	—	—	—	—	—	—	5	22	27
Commercial paper	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments - Externally issued	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	61	61
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments - AIB Group plc	—	—	738	—	738	2,786	1,643	4,643	9,810
Total 31 December 2023	1,398	669	738	—	2,805	2,884	1,838	4,726	12,253
Of which:									
Secured	358	217	—	—	575	98	195	22	890
Unsecured	1,040	452	738	—	2,230	2,786	1,643	4,704	11,363
Total 31 December 2023	1,398	669	738	—	2,805	2,884	1,838	4,726	12,253

1. The maturity analysis has been prepared using the residual contractual maturity of the liabilities.

Deposits by central banks and banks decreased by € 1,254 million to € 526 million predominantly due to a reduction in secured and unsecured Central Bank Borrowings. For further details, see note 20 'Deposits by central banks and banks' to the consolidated financial statements.

The commercial paper programme was re-established with € 987 million issued offset by contractual maturities of € 504 million in the six months to 30 June 2024. For further details on debt securities, see note 22 'Debt securities in issue' to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

In the six months to 30 June 2024, subordinated liabilities (via AIB Group plc) decreased by € 475 million primarily reflecting a \$1 billion subordinated loan issued in March and a € 650 million subordinated tier 2 note issued in May offset by buy-backs and contractual maturities. For further details on debt securities, see note 24 'Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments' to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Liquidity and funding risk continued**Currency composition of wholesale funding**

At 30 June 2024, 70% (31 December 2023: 69%) of wholesale funding was in Euro with the remainder held in GBP and USD. The Group manages cross-currency refinancing risk against foreign exchange cash flow limits.

	30 June 2024					31 December 2023				
	EUR	GBP	USD	Other	Total	EUR	GBP	USD	Other	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Deposits by central banks and banks	497	22	3	4	526	1,002	325	453	—	1,780
Securities financing	126	—	232	—	358	156	—	419	—	575
ACS	26	—	—	—	26	27	—	—	—	27
Commercial paper	150	259	74	—	483	—	—	—	—	—
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments – Externally issued	13	51	—	—	64	14	47	—	—	61
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments – AIB Group plc	6,781	—	2,554	—	9,335	7,312	—	2,498	—	9,810
Total wholesale funding	7,593	332	2,863	4	10,792	8,511	372	3,370	—	12,253
% of wholesale funding	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
	70	3	27	—	100	69	3	28	—	100

Encumbrance

An asset is defined as encumbered if it has been pledged as collateral, and as a result is no longer available to the Group to secure funding, satisfy collateral needs or to be sold. As part of managing its funding requirements, the Group encumbers assets as collateral to support wholesale funding initiatives. This would include covered bonds, securities repurchase agreements and other structures that are secured over customer loans. The Group manages encumbrance levels to ensure that the Group has sufficient contingent collateral to maximise balance sheet flexibility.

The Group's encumbrance ratio has decreased to 5% at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: 6%) with € 6,392 million of the Group's assets encumbered (31 December 2023: € 7,575 million). The encumbrance level is based on the amount of assets that are required in order to meet regulatory and contractual commitments.

Financial Statements

Condensed consolidated income statement	61
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	62
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	63
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	64
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	67
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements	68

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement (unaudited)

for the half-year ended 30 June 2024

	Note	Half-year 30 June 2024 € m	Half-year 30 June 2023 € m
Interest income calculated using the effective interest rate method	3	2,627	2,033
Other interest income and similar income	3	50	47
Interest and similar income	3	2,677	2,080
Interest and similar expense ¹	4	(606)	(331)
Net interest income		2,071	1,749
Fee and commission income	2	433	397
Fee and commission expense	2	(78)	(87)
Net trading income ¹	5	9	129
Net gain on other financial assets measured at FVTPL		29	18
Net gain/(loss) on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost		1	(11)
Other operating income ¹	6	15	2
Other income		409	448
Total operating income		2,480	2,197
Operating expenses	7	(991)	(975)
Impairment and amortisation of intangible assets		(112)	(111)
Impairment and depreciation of property, plant and equipment		(37)	(36)
Total operating expenses		(1,140)	(1,122)
Operating profit before impairment losses		1,340	1,075
Net credit impairment charge	8	(61)	(91)
Operating profit		1,279	984
Income from equity accounted investments	17	16	3
Loss on disposal of business	9	(2)	—
Profit before taxation		1,293	987
Income tax charge	10	(185)	(133)
Profit for the period		1,108	854
Attributable to:			
– Equity holders of the parent		1,110	856
– Non-controlling interests		(2)	(2)
Profit for the period		1,108	854

1. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain line items in the primary statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

for the half-year ended 30 June 2024

	Note	Half-year 30 June 2024 € m	Half-year 30 June 2023 € m
Profit for the period		1,108	854
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Remeasurement of defined benefit assets/(liabilities), net of tax	10	(12)	—
<i>Total items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		(12)	—
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met</i>			
Net change in foreign currency translation reserves, net of tax	10	36	47
Net change in cash flow hedges, net of tax	10	(477)	37
Net change in fair value of investment debt securities at FVOCI, net of tax	10	2	2
<i>Total items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met</i>		(439)	86
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period, net of tax		(451)	86
Total comprehensive income for the period		657	940
Attributable to:			
– Equity holders of the parent		659	942
– Non-controlling interests		(2)	(2)
Total comprehensive income for the period		657	940

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (unaudited)

as at 30 June 2024

	Note	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
Assets			
Cash and balances at central banks	29	35,988	38,018
Trading portfolio financial assets		310	93
Derivative financial instruments	11	1,962	2,377
Loans and advances to banks	12	1,298	1,329
Loans and advances to customers	13	67,366	65,491
Loans and advances - AIB Group plc		1	—
Securities financing	14	6,684	6,466
Investment securities	16	18,228	17,353
Investments accounted for using the equity method	17	307	310
Intangible assets and goodwill		898	925
Property, plant and equipment		527	558
Other assets		310	260
Current taxation		10	17
Deferred tax assets	18	2,515	2,581
Prepayments and accrued income		551	540
Retirement benefit assets	19	27	31
Total assets		136,982	136,349
Liabilities			
Deposits by central banks and banks	20	526	1,780
Customer accounts	21	106,980	104,782
Customer accounts – AIB Group plc		7	7
Securities financing	14	358	575
Trading portfolio financial liabilities		279	139
Derivative financial instruments	11	1,995	1,902
Debt securities in issue	22	509	27
Lease liabilities		265	282
Fair value changes of hedged items in portfolio hedges of interest rate risk		3	—
Current taxation		2	1
Deferred tax liabilities	18	19	23
Retirement benefit liabilities	19	14	14
Other liabilities		1,438	1,082
Accruals and deferred income		707	614
Provisions for liabilities and commitments	23	217	197
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments – Externally issued	24	64	61
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments – AIB Group plc	24	9,335	9,810
Total liabilities		122,718	121,296
Equity			
Share capital	25	1,637	1,637
Share premium	25	1,386	1,386
Reserves		9,847	10,921
Total shareholders' equity		12,870	13,944
Other equity interests – AIB Group plc	26	1,402	1,115
Non-controlling interests		(8)	(6)
Total equity		14,264	15,053
Total liabilities and equity		136,982	136,349

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (unaudited)

for the half-year ended 30 June 2024

	Attributable to equity holders of parent											Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Other equity interests	Capital reserves	Capital redemption reserves	Revaluation reserves	Investment securities reserves	Cash flow hedging reserves	Revenue reserves	Foreign currency translation reserves	Total		
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
At 1 January 2024	1,637	1,386	1,115	1,133	73	12	(77)	(288)	10,594	(526)	15,059	(6)	15,053
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,110	—	1,110	(2)	1,108
Other comprehensive income (note 10)	—	—	—	—	—	—	2	(477)	(12)	36	(451)	—	(451)
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	2	(477)	1,098	36	659	(2)	657
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity													
Issuance of Additional Tier 1 securities (note 26)	—	—	621	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	621	—	621
Buyback of Additional Tier 1 securities (note 26)	—	—	(334)	—	—	—	—	—	(3)	—	(337)	—	(337)
Dividends paid on ordinary shares (note 33)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,696)	—	(1,696)	—	(1,696)
Distributions paid to other equity interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(34)	—	(34)	—	(34)
Buyback of ordinary shares (note 25)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other movements	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners	—	—	287	—	—	—	—	—	(1,733)	—	(1,446)	—	(1,446)
At 30 June 2024	1,637	1,386	1,402	1,133	73	12	(75)	(765)	9,959	(490)	14,272	(8)	14,264

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (unaudited)

for the half-year ended 30 June 2023

	Attributable to equity holders of parent												
	Share capital	Share premium	Other equity interests	Capital reserves	Capital redemption reserves	Revaluation reserves	Investment securities reserves	Cash flow hedging reserves	Revenue reserves	Foreign currency translation reserves	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
At 1 January 2023	1,671	1,386	1,115	1,133	39	13	(36)	(1,470)	8,982	(583)	12,250	(3)	12,247
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	856	—	856	(2)	854
Other comprehensive income (note 10)	—	—	—	—	—	—	2	37	—	47	86	—	86
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	2	37	856	47	942	(2)	940
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity													
Issuance of Additional Tier 1 securities (note 26)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Buyback of Additional Tier 1 securities (note 26)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends paid on ordinary shares (note 33)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(166)	—	(166)	—	(166)
Distributions paid to other equity interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(33)	—	(33)	—	(33)
Buyback of ordinary shares (note 25)	(34)	—	—	—	34	—	—	—	(215)	—	(215)	—	(215)
Other movements	—	—	—	—	—	(1)	—	—	—	—	(1)	—	(1)
Total transactions with owners	(34)	—	—	—	34	(1)	—	—	(414)	—	(415)	—	(415)
At 30 June 2023	1,637	1,386	1,115	1,133	73	12	(34)	(1,433)	9,424	(536)	12,777	(5)	12,772

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (unaudited)

for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

	Attributable to equity holders of parent												
	Share capital	Share premium	Other equity interests	Capital reserves	Capital redemption reserves	Revaluation reserves	Investment securities reserves	Cash flow hedge reserves	Revenue reserves	Foreign currency translation reserves	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
At 1 January 2023	1,671	1,386	1,115	1,133	39	13	(36)	(1,470)	8,982	(583)	12,250	(3)	12,247
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	2,061	—	2,061	(3)	2,058
Other comprehensive income (note 10)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(41)	1,182	(2)	57	1,196	—	1,196
Total comprehensive income for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	(41)	1,182	2,059	57	3,257	(3)	3,254
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity													
Issuance of Additional Tier 1 securities (note 26)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Buyback of Additional Tier 1 securities (note 26)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends paid on ordinary shares (note 33)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(166)	—	(166)	—	(166)
Distributions paid to other equity interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(67)	—	(67)	—	(67)
Buyback of ordinary shares (note 25)	(34)	—	—	—	34	—	—	—	(215)	—	(215)	—	(215)
Other movements	—	—	—	—	—	(1)	—	—	1	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners	(34)	—	—	—	34	(1)	—	—	(447)	—	(448)	—	(448)
At 31 December 2023	1,637	1,386	1,115	1,133	73	12	(77)	(288)	10,594	(526)	15,059	(6)	15,053

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)

for the half-year ended 30 June 2024

	Note	Half-year 30 June 2024 € m	Half-year 30 June 2023 € m
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before taxation for the period		1,293	987
Adjustments for:			
– Non-cash and other items	30	485	444
– Change in operating assets	30	(2,049)	(2,955)
– Change in operating liabilities	30	1,222	(78)
– Taxation paid		(27)	(22)
Net cash flow from operating activities¹		924	(1,624)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of investment securities	16	(2,415)	(1,897)
Proceeds from sales, redemptions and maturity of investment securities	16	1,576	1,815
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(7)	(7)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment		—	2
Additions to intangible assets		(85)	(74)
Investments accounted for using the equity method	17	(6)	(53)
Dividends received from associated undertakings	17	25	—
Net cash flow from investing activities		(912)	(214)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds on issue of other equity interests	26	621	—
Repurchase of other equity interests	26	(337)	—
Proceeds on issue of subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments – AIB Group plc ²	24	1,575	750
Maturity of subordinated loans – AIB Group plc ²		(1,680)	(253)
Repurchase of subordinated loans - AIB Group plc		(406)	—
Dividends paid on ordinary shares	33	(1,696)	(166)
Buyback of ordinary shares	25	—	(215)
Distributions paid to other equity interests		(34)	(33)
Repayment of lease liabilities		(17)	(15)
Interest paid on subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments		(191)	(132)
Net cash flow from financing activities		(2,165)	(64)
Change in cash and cash equivalents		(2,153)	(1,902)
Opening cash and cash equivalents		39,041	39,316
Effect of exchange translation adjustments		114	156
Closing cash and cash equivalents	29	37,002	37,570

1. Net cash flow from operating activities, including the impact of related cash flow hedges, includes interest received of € 2,697 million (30 June 2023: € 2,130 million) and interest paid of € 211 million (2023: € 50 million).

2. Relates to subordinated liabilities - AIB Group plc classified at origination as MREL.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

1	Basis of preparation, accounting policies and estimates	69
2	Segmental information	70
3	Interest and similar income	74
4	Interest and similar expense	74
5	Net trading income	75
6	Other operating income	75
7	Operating expenses	75
8	Net credit impairment charge	76
9	Loss on disposal of business	76
10	Taxation	76
11	Derivative financial instruments	78
12	Loans and advances to banks	78
13	Loans and advances to customers	79
14	Securities financing	79
15	ECL allowance on financial assets	80
16	Investment securities	80
17	Investments accounted for using the equity method	81
18	Deferred taxation	81
19	Retirement benefits	82
20	Deposits by central banks and banks	84
21	Customer accounts	84
22	Debt securities in issue	85
23	Provisions for liabilities and commitments	86
24	Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments	87
25	Share capital	88
26	Other equity interests	88
27	Contingent liabilities and commitments	89
28	Fair value of financial instruments	90
29	Cash and cash equivalents	95
30	Statement of cash flows	96
31	Related party transactions	97
32	Financial and other information	98
33	Dividends	98
34	Non-adjusting events after the reporting period	98
35	Approval of Half-Year Financial Report	98

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

1 Basis of preparation, accounting policies and estimates

Reporting entity

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. ('the parent company' or 'the Company') is a company domiciled in Ireland. The address of the Company's registered office is 10 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2, Ireland. Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. is registered under the Companies Act 2014 as a public limited company under the company number 24173.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months to 30 June 2024 ('Half-Year Financial Report') comprise the parent company and its subsidiary undertakings, collectively referred to as 'the Group', and the Group's interests in associated undertakings and joint ventures.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 ('the Annual Financial Report 2023') are available upon request from the Group Company Secretary or at www.aib.ie.

Going concern

The financial statements for the six months to 30 June 2024 have been prepared on a going concern basis, as the Directors are satisfied, having considered the risks and uncertainties impacting the Group, that it has the ability to continue in business for the period of assessment. In making this assessment, the Directors have considered a wide range of information relating to present and future conditions. This includes capital forecasts and internally generated stress scenarios that take account of geopolitical risks, the impacts of inflation, increased interest rates and related impacts on unemployment and property prices. The period of assessment used by the Directors is at least 12 months from the date of approval of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months to 30 June 2024 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as adopted by the European Union ('EU'). These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report 2023, which was prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards (collectively 'IFRSs') as adopted by the EU. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise the condensed consolidated income statement, the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of financial position, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, together with the related notes. The Half-Year Financial Report includes the information that is described as being an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements contained in the credit risk and liquidity and funding risk sections of the Risk Management Report.

Change in presentation for certain items in the primary statements

In the Group's Annual Financial Report 2023, the Group disclosed a change in presentation for certain line items in the primary financial statements. See page 162 in the Annual Financial Report 2023 for further details.

(i) Dividend income

Dividend income was previously presented on the face of the consolidated income statement but is now reported within 'other operating income'. The Group has re-presented the comparative amount for 2023 by € 1 million.

(ii) Interest income and expense for certain derivatives

Interest income and expense on economic hedging derivatives was presented within net trading income but the interest income and expense on those derivatives is now reported within the applicable components of net interest income with all other fair value movements recognised in net trading income.

The Group has re-presented the comparative amounts for interest and similar expense by € 19 million and net trading income by € 19 million.

Change in presentation for certain notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

The Group has changed the presentation of certain notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

(i) Segmental information

The Group has changed the presentation in note 2 'Segmental information' following the introduction of the new Climate Capital segment. For further information, please refer to page 70.

(ii) Net fee and commission income

The Group changed the description of certain line items in the 'Net fee and commission income' table in note 2 'Segmental information' to more appropriately reflect the nature of the fee and commission income and expenses. 'Foreign exchange fees' was changed to 'customer related foreign exchange', 'credit related fees' was changed to 'lending related fees', 'specialised payment services fees' was changed to 'specialised payment services fees (Payzone)' and 'specialised payment services expenses' was changed to 'specialised payment services expenses (Payzone)'.

(iii) Provisions for liabilities and commitments

The Group has presented legal claims, customer redress and other provisions as separate classes of provisions in 2024. Belfry related provisions, the FSPO provision and other individually immaterial customer redress provisions (which were previously presented within other provisions) are now all presented as customer redress provisions. This disclosure provides reliable and more relevant information as the FSPO provision is no longer material and these provisions are considered sufficiently similar in nature. The related comparatives for 2023 have been re-presented. The Group has also changed the description of the related line item in the operating expenses note from 'restitution and associated costs' to 'customer redress'.

Accounting policies

The accounting policies described on pages 161 to 179 of the Annual Financial Report 2023 have been applied in this Half-Year Financial Report, except as set out below, as the Group commenced macro (portfolio) fair value hedging to hedge on-demand deposits and current accounts with low/zero fixed interest rates in 2024.

Adoption of 'macro fair value hedge' accounting policy

The Group applies the requirements of IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, as adopted by the EU, for its portfolio hedges of interest rate risk.

Changes in fair value of derivatives that qualify and are designated as macro fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, together with changes in the fair value of the portfolio of hedged items that are attributable to the hedged risk. The aggregated fair value changes in the portfolio of hedged items are recognised in a single separate line item within liabilities when the hedged portfolio consists of liabilities, or within assets when the hedged portfolio consists of assets.

If the macro hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, the fair value hedging adjustment relating to the portfolio of hedged items, for items carried at amortised cost, is amortised over the period to maturity of the previously designated hedge relationship using the straight-line method. When a hedged portfolio, held at amortised cost, that is included in a repricing time-period of a portfolio hedge is derecognised, the unamortised fair value adjustment is recognised immediately in the income statement.

New and amended standards and interpretations

There have been no new standards, or amendments to standards, adopted by the Group for the six months to 30 June 2024 which have had a material impact on the Group.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

1 Basis of preparation, accounting policies and estimates *continued*

Critical accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of certain assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. The estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Since management's judgement may involve making estimates concerning the likelihood of future events, the actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. The judgements that have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year relate to deferred tax; impairment of financial assets; provisions for liabilities and commitments; and retirement benefit obligations.

Critical accounting judgements and estimates adopted by the Group are set out on pages 180 to 182 of the Annual Financial Report 2023 and, while they remain appropriate, additional details and disclosures, taking account of developments in the six months to 30 June 2024, are as follows:

Impairment of financial assets

- The significant judgements relating to management adjustments to reflect all available information that have not been included in the risk measurement process modelled outcomes are outlined on pages 30 and 31.
- The updated macroeconomic scenarios and weightings used in models to calculate the expected credit loss ('ECL') allowance are set out on pages 25 to 28.

Prospective accounting changes

Information on prospective accounting changes is set out on pages 178 and 179 of the Annual Financial Report 2023. There are no issued standards that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group in future reporting periods.

Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comply with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the IASB and as adopted by the EU.

The interim figures for the six months to 30 June 2024 are unaudited but have been reviewed by the Group's independent auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, whose report is set out on page 100. The financial information presented herein does not amount to statutory financial statements within the meaning of the Companies Act 2014. The Half-Year Financial Report is a requirement of the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007.

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 as presented in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements represent an abbreviated version of the Group's full accounts for that year, on which the Group's independent auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, issued an unqualified audit report and did not include a reference to any matters to which the statutory auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying the report. The 31 December 2023 financial statements are not annexed to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 will be filed in the Companies Registration Office on or before 30 September 2024.

2 Segmental information

Segment overview

The Group has identified reportable segments on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') in order to allocate resources to the segment and assess its performance. Based on this identification, the reportable segments are the operating segments within the Group, the head of each being a member of the Executive Committee. The Executive Committee is the CODM and it relies primarily on the management accounts to assess performance of the reportable segments and when making resource allocation decisions.

Transactions between operating segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions, with internal charges and transfer pricing adjustments reflected in the performance of each operating segment. Revenue sharing agreements are used to allocate external customer revenues to an operating segment on a reasonable basis. The geographical distribution of total revenue is based primarily on the location of the office recording the transaction.

In 2024 the Group introduced a new customer facing segment, 'Climate Capital', focused on Core Renewable Project Finance and Infrastructure lending across Ireland, the UK, Europe and North America, increasing the Group's reportable segments from four to five. The Group's financial performance was reported across the Retail Banking, AIB Capital Markets ('Capital Markets'), Climate Capital, AIB UK and Group segments, and was used by the CODM to assess performance of the reportable segments and when making resource allocation decisions. Segment performance excludes exceptional items. Comparative segment information for 2023 has been re-presented where necessary.

Segment allocations

Under the Group's cost allocation methodology, substantially all of the costs of the Group's control, support and Treasury functions are allocated to Retail Banking, Capital Markets, Climate Capital and AIB UK. In addition, certain bank levies and regulatory fees, such as the Irish bank levy, are allocated to the Retail Banking, Capital Markets and Climate Capital segments.

Funding and liquidity income/charges are based on each segment's funding requirements and the Group's funding cost profile, which is informed by wholesale and retail funding costs. Income attributable to capital is allocated to segments based on each segment's capital requirement.

2 Segmental information continued

	Half-year 30 June 2024							
	Retail Banking € m	Capital Markets € m	Climate Capital € m	AIB UK € m	Group € m	Total € m	Exceptional items ¹ € m	Total € m
Operations by business segment								
Net interest income	1,324	456	51	191	49	2,071	—	2,071
Net fee and commission income*	231	79	6	18	6	340	15 ²	355
Other	9	38	—	2	10	59	(5) ³	54
Other income	240	117	6	20	16	399	10	409
Total operating income	1,564	573	57	211	65	2,470	10	2,480
Other operating expenses	(652)	(179)	(20)	(89)	(7)	(947)	(65)	(1,012)
Of which: Personnel expenses	(301)	(116)	(12)	(46)	(3)	(478)	—	(478)
General and administrative expenses	(237)	(44)	(5)	(32)	(2)	(320)	(65) ^{4,5}	(385)
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation	(114)	(19)	(3)	(11)	(2)	(149)	—	(149)
Bank levies and regulatory fees	(101)	(16)	—	—	(11)	(128)	—	(128)
Total operating expenses	(753)	(195)	(20)	(89)	(18)	(1,075)	(65)	(1,140)
Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses	811	378	37	122	47	1,395	(55)	1,340
Net credit impairment charge	(21)	(15)	(4)	(21)	—	(61)	—	(61)
Operating profit/(loss)	790	363	33	101	47	1,334	(55)	1,279
Income from equity accounted investments	13	—	—	3	—	16	—	16
Loss on disposal of business	—	—	—	—	(2)	(2)	—	(2)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	803	363	33	104	45	1,348	(55)	1,293

1. Exceptional items are shown separately above. These are items that Management view as distorting comparability of performance year-on-year. Exceptional items are set out in 2 to 5 below.

2. Run-off fee receivable on exit of a servicing arrangement.

3. Loss on disposal of loan portfolios.

4. Customer redress costs.

5. Inorganic transaction costs.

	Half-year 30 June 2024							
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group	Total	Exceptional items ¹	Total
*Net fee and commission income	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m			€ m
Customer accounts	107	13	1	6	—	127	—	127
Card income	81	4	—	6	—	91	—	91
Customer related foreign exchange ²	25	18	—	3	1	47	—	47
Lending related fees ²	4	14	5	5	—	28	—	28
Specialised payment services fees (Payzone) ^{2,3}	64	—	—	—	—	64	—	64
Stockbroking client fees and commissions	—	28	—	—	—	28	—	28
Other fees and commissions	22	4	—	—	3	29	15 ⁴	44
Fees received for services provided to AIB Group plc	—	—	—	—	4	4	—	4
Fee and commission income	303	81	6	20	8	418	15	433
Specialised payment services expenses (Payzone) ^{2,3}	(54)	—	—	—	—	(54)	—	(54)
Card expenses	(15)	—	—	(2)	—	(17)	—	(17)
Other fee and commission expenses	(3)	(2)	—	—	(2)	(7)	—	(7)
Fee and commission expense	(72)	(2)	—	(2)	(2)	(78)	—	(78)
Total net fee and commission income	231	79	6	18	6	340	15	355

1. Exceptional items are shown separately above. These are items that Management view as distorting comparability of performance year-on-year.

2. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

3. Specialised payment services (Payzone): fee income and fee expenses in respect of services and prepaid credits for cellular phone and utilities sold to third parties.

4. Run-off fee receivable on exit of a servicing arrangement.

Fees and commissions which are an integral part of the effective interest rate are recognised as part of interest and similar income (note 3) or interest and similar expense (note 4).

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*2 Segmental information *continued*

								Half-year 30 June 2023
	Retail Banking € m	Capital Markets € m	Climate Capital € m	AIB UK € m	Group € m	Total € m	Exceptional items ¹ € m	Total € m
Operations by business segment								
Net interest income	1,082	380	39	185	63	1,749	—	1,749
Net fee and commission income*	211	70	5	18	6	310	—	310
Other	134	25	—	3	(12)	150	(12) ^{2,5}	138
Other income	345	95	5	21	(6)	460	(12)	448
Total operating income	1,427	475	44	206	57	2,209	(12)	2,197
Other operating expenses	(621)	(174)	(16)	(79)	(7)	(897)	(118)	(1,015)
Of which: Personnel expenses	(273)	(106)	(10)	(42)	(3)	(434)	(2) ³	(436)
General and administrative expenses	(236)	(47)	(4)	(26)	(3)	(316)	(116) ^{4,6}	(432)
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation	(112)	(21)	(2)	(11)	(1)	(147)	—	(147)
Bank levies and regulatory fees	(9)	(4)	—	—	(94)	(107)	—	(107)
Total operating expenses	(630)	(178)	(16)	(79)	(101)	(1,004)	(118)	(1,122)
Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses	797	297	28	127	(44)	1,205	(130)	1,075
Net credit impairment charge	(46)	(27)	3	(7)	(14)	(91)	—	(91)
Operating profit/(loss)	751	270	31	120	(58)	1,114	(130)	984
Income from equity accounted investments	1	—	—	2	—	3	—	3
Profit/(loss) before taxation	752	270	31	122	(58)	1,117	(130)	987

1. Exceptional items are shown separately above. These are items that Management view as distorting comparability of performance year-on-year. Exceptional items are set out in 2 to 6 below.

2. Loss on disposal of loan portfolios.

3. Termination benefits.

4. Customer redress costs.

5. Restructuring costs.

6. Inorganic transaction costs.

								Half-year 30 June 2023
	Retail Banking € m	Capital Markets € m	Climate Capital € m	AIB UK € m	Group € m	Total € m	Exceptional items	Total € m
*Net fee and commission income								
Customer accounts	100	13	—	6	—	119	—	119
Card income	81	4	—	6	—	91	—	91
Customer related foreign exchange ¹	22	14	—	3	1	40	—	40
Lending related fees ¹	4	13	4	5	—	26	—	26
Specialised payment services fees (Payzone) ^{1,2}	67	—	—	—	—	67	—	67
Stockbroking client fees and commissions	—	23	—	—	—	23	—	23
Asset management and advisory fees	—	2	—	—	—	2	—	2
Other fees and commissions	17	4	1	—	3	25	—	25
Fees received for services provided to AIB Group plc	—	—	—	—	4	4	—	4
Fee and commission income	291	73	5	20	8	397	—	397
Specialised payment services expenses (Payzone) ^{1,2}	(58)	—	—	—	—	(58)	—	(58)
Card expenses	(19)	(1)	—	(2)	—	(22)	—	(22)
Other fee and commission expenses	(3)	(2)	—	—	(2)	(7)	—	(7)
Fee and commission expense	(80)	(3)	—	(2)	(2)	(87)	—	(87)
Total net fee and commission income	211	70	5	18	6	310	—	310

1. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

2. Specialised payment services (Payzone): fee income and fee expenses in respect of services and prepaid credits for cellular phone and utilities sold to third parties.

2 Segmental information *continued*

	30 June 2024				
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Other amounts – statement of financial position					
Loans and advances to customers:					
– measured at amortised cost	39,778	17,152	4,690	5,649	67,309
– measured at FVTPL	—	58	—	—	58
Total loans and advances to customers	39,778	17,210	4,690	5,649	67,367 ¹
Customer accounts	82,354	15,012	382	8,095	106,987 ²

	31 December 2023				
	Retail Banking	Capital Markets	Climate Capital	AIB UK	Group Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Other amounts – statement of financial position					
Loans and advances to customers:					
– measured at amortised cost	39,227	16,666	4,091	5,437	65,449
– measured at FVTPL	—	42	—	—	42
Total loans and advances to customers	39,227	16,708	4,091	5,437	65,491 ¹
Customer accounts	80,454	14,856	342	7,977	104,789 ²

1. Includes AIB Group plc – € 1 million (31 December 2023: Nil).

2. Includes AIB Group plc – € 7 million (31 December 2023: € 7 million).

	Half-year 30 June 2024		
	Ireland	United Kingdom	Rest of the World Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m
Geographic information¹			
Gross external revenue	2,241	215	24 2,480
Inter-geographical segment revenue	(17)	40	(23) —
Total revenue	2,224	255	1 2,480

	Half-year 30 June 2023		
	Ireland	United Kingdom	Rest of the World Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m
Geographic information¹			
Gross external revenue	1,982	197	18 2,197
Inter-geographical segment revenue	(36)	53	(17) —
Total revenue	1,946	250	1 2,197

Revenue from external customers comprises interest and similar income (note 3) and interest and similar expense (note 4), and all other items included in 'Other income'.

	30 June 2024		
	Ireland	United Kingdom	Rest of the World Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m
Geographic Information			
Non-current assets ²	1,369	55	1 1,425

	31 December 2023		
	Ireland	United Kingdom	Rest of the World Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m
Geographic Information			
Non-current assets ²	1,429	53	1 1,483

1. For details of significant geographic concentrations, see the 'Risk management' section.

2. Non-current assets comprise intangible assets, goodwill and property, plant and equipment.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
3 Interest and similar income		
Interest on loans and advances to customers at amortised cost ¹	1,294	1,069
Interest on loans and advances to banks at amortised cost	757	546
Interest on securities financing at amortised cost	142	114
Interest on investment securities	434	304
Interest income calculated using the effective interest rate method	2,627	2,033
Interest income on finance leases and hire purchase contracts	46	38
Interest income on financial assets at FVTPL	4	9
Other interest income and similar income	50	47
Total interest and similar income	2,677	2,080

1. Includes a charge of € 366 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: a charge of € 223 million) transferred from other comprehensive income in respect of cash flow hedges.

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
4 Interest and similar expense		
Interest on customer accounts ¹	200	55
Interest on deposits by central banks and banks	22	8
Interest on securities financing	17	8
Interest on debt securities in issue	5	3
Interest on lease liabilities	4	5
Interest on subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments ²	334	232
Interest expense on financial liabilities	582	311
Negative interest on financial assets ³	1	1
Interest expense calculated using the effective interest rate method	583	312
Non-trading derivatives (not in hedge accounting relationships - economic hedges) ⁴	23	19
Other interest and similar expense	23	19
Total interest and similar expense	606	331

1. Includes a credit of € 27 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: a credit of € 18 million) transferred from other comprehensive income in respect of cash flow hedges.

2. Includes interest expense of € 204 million (30 June 2023: € 147 million) on instruments with AIB Group plc.

3. The Group presents interest resulting from negative effective interest rates on financial assets as interest expense rather than as offset against interest income.

4. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain line items in the primary statements.

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
5 Net trading income		
Foreign exchange contracts ¹	5	1
Interest rate contracts and debt securities ²	8	(1)
Credit derivative contracts	—	(1)
Equity investments, index contracts and warrants	2	(8)
Forward contracts to acquire loans ³	(3)	138
Virtual corporate power purchase agreement	(3)	—
Total net trading income	9	129

1. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain line items in the primary statements.

2. Includes a charge of € 4 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023 : Nil) relating to hedging ineffectiveness on cash flow hedges.

3. Includes a loss of € 3 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: gain of € 126 million) relating to the forward contract to acquire Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages and Nil (Half-Year 30 June 2023: gain of € 12 million) relating to the forward contract to acquire Ulster Bank corporate and commercial loans. See note 28 for further information.

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
6 Other operating income		
Loss on disposal of investment securities at FVOCI – debt	(34)	(5)
Gain/(loss) on termination of hedging swaps ¹	23	(4)
Dividend income ²	1	1
Miscellaneous operating income	25	10
Total other operating income	15	2

1. The majority of the gain/(loss) on termination of hedging swaps relates to the disposal of debt securities at FVOCI. In the Half-Year to 30 June 2024, Nil was transferred from other comprehensive income in respect of cash flow hedges (Half-Year 30 June 2023: charge of € 8 million).

2. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation of certain line items in the primary statements.

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
7 Operating expenses		
Personnel expenses:		
Wages and salaries	380	346
Termination benefits ¹	4	2
Retirement benefits ²	55	51
Social security costs	41	37
Other personnel expenses	14	11
	494	447
Less: staff costs capitalised to intangible assets	(16)	(11)
Total personnel expenses	478	436
General and administrative expenses	338	369
Customer redress ³	47	63
	385	432
Bank levies and regulatory fees	128	107
Total operating expenses	991	975

1. Includes charges for voluntary severance programmes of € 4 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: € 2 million).

2. Comprises a defined contribution charge of € 47 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: a charge of € 43 million), a defined benefit expense charge of € 2 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: a charge of € 2 million), and a long-term disability payments/death in service benefit charge of € 6 million (Half-Year 30 June 2023: a charge of € 6 million). For details of retirement benefits, see note 19.

3. The Group recognised a net charge of € 47 million for customer redress and associated costs in respect of legacy matters. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

8 Net credit impairment charge

	Half-year 30 June 2024			Half-year 30 June 2023		
	Measured at amortised cost	Measured at FVOCI	Total	Measured at amortised cost	Measured at FVOCI	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Credit impairment charge on financial instruments						
Net re-measurement of ECL allowance						
Loans and advances to banks	—	—	—	(2)	—	(2)
Loans and advances to customers	(77)	—	(77)	(107)	—	(107)
Securities financing	—	—	—	(3)	—	(3)
Loan commitments	(3)	—	(3)	11	—	11
Financial guarantee contracts	3	—	3	3	—	3
Investment securities – debt	2	—	2	—	(9)	(9)
Credit impairment charge	(75)	—	(75)	(98)	(9)	(107)
Recoveries of amounts previously written-off	14	—	14	16	—	16
Net credit impairment charge	(61)	—	(61)	(82)	(9)	(91)

9 Loss on disposal of business

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
Loss on disposal of business	2	—
Total loss on disposal of business	2	—

The loss on disposal of business relates to a foreign subsidiary of the Group that was dissolved and the reclassification of the related cumulative exchange differences from the foreign currency translation reserve to the income statement.

10 Taxation

Current tax

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
Corporation tax in Ireland		
Current tax on income for the period	(4)	(3)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	—	—
	(4)	(3)
Foreign tax		
Current tax on income for the period	(33)	(35)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	—	—
	(33)	(35)
Current tax charge for the period	(37)	(38)

Deferred taxation

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	€ m	€ m
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	2	1
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	—	1
Recognition of deferred tax assets in respect of current period losses	—	—
Reduction in carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of carried forward losses	(150)	(97)
Deferred tax charge for the period	(148)	(95)
Total tax charge for the period	(185)	(133)
Effective tax rate	14.3 %	13.5 %

The Group is within the scope of the global minimum top-up tax under Pillar Two tax legislation from 1 January 2024; however, the Group is not liable to any additional top-up tax expense for the period in Ireland or any of the other jurisdictions in which it operates. This is because the Pillar Two effective tax rate in each of those jurisdictions is above 15% or transitional exemptions apply.

10 Taxation continued

Analysis of selected other comprehensive income	Half-year 30 June 2024			Half-year 30 June 2023		
	Gross € m	Tax € m	Net € m	Gross € m	Tax € m	Net € m
Retirement benefit schemes						
Remeasurement of defined benefit assets/(liabilities)	(15)	3	(12)	—	—	—
Total	(15)	3	(12)	—	—	—
Foreign currency translation reserves						
Amounts reclassified from the foreign currency translation reserves to the income statement as a reclassification adjustment:						
– amounts for which hedge accounting had previously been used, but for which the hedged future cash flows are no longer expected to occur	—	—	—	—	—	—
– amounts that have been transferred because the hedged item has affected the income statement	—	—	—	—	—	—
Recognised in other comprehensive income:						
– net losses on net investment hedges	(38)	5	(33)	(46)	6	(40)
– net exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	69	—	69	87	—	87
Total	31	5	36	41	6	47
Cash flow hedging reserves						
Amounts reclassified from the cash flow hedging reserves to the income statement as a reclassification adjustment:						
– amounts for which hedge accounting had previously been used, but for which the hedged future cash flows are no longer expected to occur	—	—	—	—	—	—
– amounts that have been transferred because the hedged item has affected the income statement	339	(42)	297	213	(27)	186
Hedging losses recognised in other comprehensive income	(889)	115	(774)	(185)	36	(149)
Total	(550)	73	(477)	28	9	37
Investment debt securities at FVOCI reserves						
Fair value losses transferred to income statement	34	(4)	30	5	(1)	4
Fair value losses recognised in other comprehensive income	(32)	4	(28)	(2)	—	(2)
Total	2	—	2	3	(1)	2

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

11 Derivative financial instruments

The following table presents the notional principal amount and the fair value of derivative financial instruments analysed by purpose.

	30 June 2024			31 December 2023		
	Notional principal amount € m	Fair values		Notional principal amount € m	Fair values	
		Assets € m	Liabilities € m		Assets € m	Liabilities € m
Derivatives held for trading						
Interest rate contracts	14,772	422	(411)	14,072	433	(418)
Exchange rate contracts	4,774	12	(28)	4,783	12	(26)
Equity contracts	89	3	—	92	—	(1)
Credit derivatives	83	—	(2)	83	—	(3)
Forward contracts to acquire loans ¹	970	9	—	1,047	12	—
Virtual corporate power purchase agreement	2	—	(3)	—	—	—
Total derivatives held for trading	20,690	446	(444)	20,077	457	(448)
Derivatives held for hedging						
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	43,080	249	(1,244)	48,390	681	(1,109)
Derivatives designated as fair value hedges	27,384	1,267	(281)	24,437	1,237	(342)
Derivatives designated as net investment hedges	1,429	—	(26)	1,504	2	(3)
Total derivatives held for hedging	71,893	1,516	(1,551)	74,331	1,920	(1,454)
Total derivative financial instruments	92,583	1,962	(1,995)	94,408	2,377	(1,902)

1. Relates to the forward contract to acquire tracker (and linked) mortgages from Ulster Bank. See note 28 for further information.

The Group uses the same credit control and risk management policies in undertaking all off-balance sheet commitments as it does for on-balance sheet lending including counterparty credit approval, limit setting and monitoring procedures. In addition, derivative instruments are subject to the market risk policies and control framework as described in the 'Risk management' section of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

For further details on the Group's derivative activity, see note 17 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
12 Loans and advances to banks		
At amortised cost		
Funds placed with central banks	236	259
Funds placed with other banks	1,062	1,070
	1,298	1,329
ECL allowance	—	—
Total loans and advances to banks	1,298	1,329

Loans and advances to banks include cash collateral of € 685 million (31 December 2023: € 741 million) placed with derivative counterparties in relation to net derivative positions and placed with repurchase agreement counterparties.

The Group is required by law to maintain reserve balances with the Bank of England. At 30 June 2024, these amounted to € 236 million (31 December 2023: € 259 million).

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
13 Loans and advances to customers		
At amortised cost		
Loans and advances to customers	67,143	65,320
Amounts receivable under finance leases and hire purchase contracts	1,739	1,649
	68,882	66,969
ECL allowance	(1,574)	(1,520)
	67,308	65,449
Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss		
Loans and advances to customers	58	42
Total loans and advances to customers	67,366	65,491
Additional information:		
Amounts which are repayable on demand	2,597	2,145
Amounts due from equity accounted investments ¹	53	45
Cash collateral placed with derivative counterparties	38	21

1. Undrawn commitments amount to € 213 million and are for less than one year (31 December 2023: € 225 million).

	30 June 2024			31 December 2023		
14 Securities financing						
	Banks € m	Customers € m	Total € m	Banks € m	Customers € m	Total € m
Assets						
Reverse repurchase agreements	3,807	197	4,004	3,628	171	3,799
Securities borrowing transactions	1,547	1,133	2,680	1,541	1,126	2,667
Total¹	5,354	1,330	6,684	5,169	1,297	6,466
Liabilities						
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	358	—	358	575	—	575
Total	358	—	358	575	—	575

1. Classified as ECL Stage 1 and have an ECL of € 1 million at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 1 million).

In accordance with the terms of the reverse repurchase agreements and securities borrowing agreements, the Group accepts collateral that it is permitted to sell or repledge in the absence of default by the owner of the collateral. At 30 June 2024, the total fair value of the collateral received was € 6,684 million (31 December 2023: € 6,466 million), none of which had been resold or repledged. These transactions were conducted under terms that are usual and customary to standard reverse repurchase agreements and securities borrowing agreements.

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase mature within six months and are secured by debt securities and eligible assets. At 30 June 2024, in relation to securities sold under agreements to repurchase, the Group had pledged collateral with a fair value of € 358 million (31 December 2023: € 575 million). These transactions were conducted under terms that are usual and customary to standard securities sold under repurchase agreements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

15 ECL allowance on financial assets

The following table shows the movements on the ECL allowance on financial assets. Further information is disclosed in the Gross Loans and ECL movements tables in the 'Risk management' section of this report. See pages 40 to 44.

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
At 1 January	1,525	1,623
Exchange translation adjustments	8	4
Net re-measurement of ECL allowance – investment securities – debt	(2)	—
Net re-measurement of ECL allowance – banks	—	—
Net re-measurement of ECL allowance – customers	77	216
Net re-measurement of ECL allowance – securities financing	—	—
Changes in ECL allowance due to write-offs	(42)	(125)
Changes in ECL allowance due to disposals	(7)	(200)
Other	18	7
At end of period	1,577	1,525
Amounts included in financial assets measured at amortised cost:		
Investment securities – debt	1	3
Loans and advances to banks	—	—
Loans and advances to customers	1,574	1,520
Securities financing	1	1
Other assets – stockbroking client debtors	1	1
At end of period	1,577	1,525

16 Investment securities

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
Debt securities		
Debt securities at FVOCI ¹	13,205	12,488
Debt securities at amortised cost	4,641	4,510
Total debt securities	17,846	16,998
<i>Total of which provided as collateral</i>	3,808	4,955
Equity securities		
Equity investments at FVTPL	382	355
Total equity securities	382	355
Total investment securities	18,228	17,353

The following table analyses the carrying amount of debt securities by ECL stage:

Gross amount		
Stage 1	17,847	16,991
Stage 2	—	10
Total debt securities	17,847	17,001
ECL ²	(1)	(3)
Carrying value	17,846	16,998

1. The cumulative ECL of € 2 million (31 December 2023: € 2 million) on debt securities at FVOCI does not reduce the carrying amount, but an amount equal to the allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income as an accumulated impairment amount, with corresponding impairment gains or losses recognised in the income statement.

2. Relates to debt securities at amortised cost.

17 Investments accounted for using the equity method

	30 June 2024			31 December 2023		
	Associates € m	Joint venture € m	Total € m	Associates € m	Joint venture € m	Total € m
Share of net assets including goodwill						
At 1 January	208	102	310	159	14	173
Investment during the year	1	5	6	18	107	125
Dividends received	(25)	—	(25)	—	—	—
Share of results of equity accounted investments (after tax)	19	(3)	16	31	(19)	12
At end of period	203	104	307	208	102	310

Details of the Group's associates and joint venture

Investments in associates comprises the Group's investment in AIB Merchant Services, Clearpay DAC, First Homes Scheme DAC and Autolease Fleet Management Ltd. Investment in joint venture comprises the Group's investment in AIB life, being the Group's joint venture with Great-West Lifeco Inc.

18 Deferred taxation

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
Analysis of movements in deferred taxation		
At 1 January	2,558	3,002
Exchange translation and other adjustments	5	(11)
Deferred tax through other comprehensive income (note 10)	81	(174)
Income statement (note 10)	(148)	(259)
At end of period	2,496	2,558
Analysed as to:		
Deferred tax assets	2,583	2,615
Deferred tax liabilities	(87)	(57)
	2,496	2,558
Represented on the statement of financial position:		
Deferred tax assets	2,515	2,581
Deferred tax liabilities	(19)	(23)
Total deferred taxation	2,496	2,558

Information on the basis of recognition of deferred tax assets on unused tax losses is included in note 2 'Critical accounting judgements and estimates' on page 180 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

With regard to the Group's deferred tax asset for unutilised losses, during the period the Group recognised a charge to the income statement of € 150 million (31 December 2023: € 262 million) and an increase in the carrying value of € 8 million (31 December 2023: decrease of € 8 million) in relation to exchange translations and other adjustments. As a result, the amount of recognised deferred tax assets arising from unutilised tax losses amounted to € 2,332 million (31 December 2023: € 2,474 million), of which € 2,142 million (31 December 2023: € 2,289 million) relates to Irish tax losses and € 190 million (31 December 2023: € 185 million) relates to UK tax losses.

Net deferred tax assets at 30 June 2024 of € 2,287 million (31 December 2023: € 2,361 million) are expected to be recovered after more than 12 months.

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of: Irish tax on unused tax losses at 30 June 2024 of € 161 million (31 December 2023: € 161 million); overseas tax (UK and USA) on unused tax losses of € 3,095 million (31 December 2023: € 3,058 million); and foreign tax credits for Irish tax purposes of € 10 million (31 December 2023: € 12 million). Of these tax losses, totalling € 3,256 million, for which no deferred tax is recognised: € 7 million expires in 2032; € 41 million expires in 2033; € 27 million in 2034; and € 5 million in 2035.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

19 Retirement benefits

The Group's accounting policy for retirement benefit obligations is set out on pages 167 and 168 of the Annual Financial Report 2023. All defined benefit schemes operated by the Group were closed to future accrual no later than 31 December 2013 and employees who were members of a defined benefit scheme (including hybrid arrangements) transferred to a defined contribution scheme.

Defined contribution schemes

The total cost in respect of defined contribution schemes for the half-year ended 30 June 2024 was € 47 million (Half-year 30 June 2023: € 43 million).

Defined benefit schemes

(i) Financial assumptions

The following table summarises the financial assumptions adopted in the preparation of these financial statements in respect of the main schemes for the half-year ended 30 June 2024 and the year ended 31 December 2023. The assumptions have been set based upon the advice of the Group's actuary.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	%	%
Financial assumptions		
Irish scheme		
Rate of increase of pensions in payment	2.20	2.05
Discount rate	3.83	3.55
Inflation assumptions ¹	2.20	2.15
UK scheme		
Rate of increase of pensions in payment	3.10	3.00
Discount rate	5.30	4.80
Inflation assumptions (RPI)	3.10	3.00

1. The inflation assumption applies to the revaluation of deferred members' benefits up to their retirement date.

Rate of increase of pensions in payment – Irish scheme

As described in note 28 of the Annual Financial Report 2023, the Board has determined that the funding of discretionary increases to pensions in payment is a decision to be made by the Board each year. Under this process, the Group decided in February 2023 and February 2024 that the funding of discretionary increases was not appropriate in either year in relation to the Irish scheme.

Notwithstanding the decisions by the Board not to fund discretionary increases, the Trustee of the Irish scheme awarded an increase of 3.40% in 2024. Taking this decision by the Trustee into consideration and the financial position of the scheme, the long-term assumption for future discretionary increases in pensions in payment continues to reflect an assessment of the Trustee's ability to grant further discretionary increases without funding from the Group. Having taken actuarial advice, the Group has adopted a rate of 2.20% (31 December 2023: 2.05%) for the long-term assumption for future discretionary increases in pensions in payment (which is the lower of the surplus available to the Trustee to distribute or the long-term inflation assumption). This increased the scheme liabilities by € 890 million at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 822 million).

(ii) Demographic assumptions

The demographic assumptions for retirement benefit obligations are set out in note 28 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

(iii) Contributions

Contributions of £ 9.25 million (31 December 2023: £ 18.5 million) were made to the UK scheme as part of the revised funding arrangement which was implemented in December 2019. For further details on the agreed funding arrangement, see note 28 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

(iv) Valuation of defined benefit obligation

Independent actuarial valuations for the AIB Group Irish Pension Scheme ('Irish scheme') and the AIB Group UK Pension Scheme ('UK scheme') are carried out on a triennial basis by the schemes' actuary, Mercer. The most recent valuation of the Irish scheme was carried out at 30 June 2021 and reported the scheme to be in surplus. No deficit funding is required at this time, as the Irish scheme continues to meet the minimum funding standard. The next actuarial valuation of the Irish scheme will be as at 30 June 2024. The most recent valuation of the UK scheme was carried out at 31 December 2020. The next actuarial valuation of the UK scheme will be as at 31 December 2023, with the results expected to be agreed by 31 March 2025.

19 Retirement benefits continued**(v) Movement in defined benefit obligation and scheme assets**

The following table sets out the movement in the defined benefit obligation and scheme assets:

	30 June 2024				31 December 2023			
	Defined benefit obligation	Fair value of scheme assets	Asset ceiling/minimum funding ¹	Net defined benefit (liabilities) assets	Defined benefit obligation	Fair value of scheme assets	Asset ceiling/minimum funding ¹	Net defined benefit (liabilities) assets
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
At 1 January	(5,023)	5,690	(650)	17	(4,850)	5,454	(607)	(3)
Included in profit or loss								
Past service cost	(1)	—	—	(1)	(2)	—	—	(2)
Interest (cost)/income	(92)	105	(12)	1	(205)	232	(26)	1
Administration costs	—	(2)	—	(2)	—	(4)	—	(4)
	(93)	103	(12)	(2)	(207)	228	(26)	(5)
Included in other comprehensive income								
<i>Remeasurements loss:</i>								
– Actuarial gain/(loss) arising from:								
– Changes in financial assumptions	79	—	—	79	(95)	—	—	(95)
– Experience adjustments	(53)	—	—	(53) ²	(96)	—	—	(96) ²
– Changes in demographic assumptions	—	—	—	—	17	—	—	17
– Return on scheme assets excluding interest income	—	(150)	—	(150)	—	189	—	189
– Asset ceiling/minimum funding adjustments	—	—	109	109	—	—	(17)	(17)
Total remeasurement loss				(15) ³				(2) ³
Translation adjustment on non-Euro schemes	(20)	20	—	—	(12)	15	—	3
	6	(130)	109	(15)	(186)	204	(17)	1
Other								
Contributions by employer	—	13	—	13	—	24	—	24
Benefits paid	124	(124)	—	—	220	(220)	—	—
	124	(111)	—	13	220	(196)	—	24
At end of period	(4,986)	5,552	(553)	13	(5,023)	5,690	(650)	17

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
Recognised on the statement of financial position as:		
Retirement benefit assets		
UK scheme	16	21
Other schemes	11	10
Total retirement benefit assets	27	31
Retirement benefit liabilities		
Irish scheme	—	—
EBS scheme	—	—
Other schemes	(14)	(14)
Total retirement benefit liabilities	(14)	(14)
Net pension surplus	13	17

1. In recognising the net surplus or deficit on a pension scheme, the funded status of each scheme is adjusted to reflect any minimum funding requirement and any ceiling on the amount that the sponsor has a right to recover from a scheme.

2. Experience adjustments comprise the difference between previous actuarial assumptions and what has actually occurred.

3. After tax € 12 million (31 December 2023: € 2 million), see note 10.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
20 Deposits by central banks and banks		
Central Bank Borrowings – secured	—	288
Central Bank Borrowings – unsecured	—	452
	—	740
Other Bank Borrowings – unsecured	526	1,040
Total deposits by central banks and banks	526	1,780

Deposits by central banks and banks include cash collateral at 30 June 2024 of € 499 million (31 December 2023: € 1,018 million) received from derivative counterparties in relation to net derivative positions and from repurchase agreement counterparties.

Financial assets pledged

Financial assets pledged for secured borrowings and providing access to future funding facilities with central banks and banks are detailed in the following table:

	30 June 2024			31 December 2023		
	Central banks	Banks	Total	Central banks	Banks	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Total carrying value of financial assets pledged	82	—	82	436	18	454
Of which:						
Government securities	—	—	—	—	18	18
Other securities ¹	82	—	82	436	—	436

1. Securities pledged as collateral comprise third party securities held by the Group and covered bonds secured on pools of residential mortgages that have been issued by and are held by the Group.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
21 Customer accounts		
Current accounts	61,998	62,928
Demand deposits	31,452	32,083
Time deposits	13,530	9,771
	106,980	104,782
Of which:		
Non-interest bearing current accounts	57,881	58,643
Interest bearing deposits, current accounts and short-term borrowings	49,099	46,139
Total customer accounts	106,980	104,782
Amounts include:		
Due to equity accounted investments	338	303

Customer accounts include cash collateral of € 76 million (31 December 2023: € 94 million) received from derivative counterparties in relation to net derivative positions.

At 30 June 2024, the Group's five largest customer deposits amounted to 1% (31 December 2023: 1%) of total customer accounts.

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
22 Debt securities in issue		
Issued by subsidiaries		
Bonds and other medium term notes	26	27
Commercial paper	483	—
Total debt securities in issue	509	27

Analysis of movements in debt securities in issue

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
At 1 January	27	1,024
Issued during the period	979	—
Matured	(504)	(1,000)
Other ¹	7	3
At end of period	509	27

1. Includes a negative fair value hedge adjustment of € 1 million (31 December 2023: positive € 3 million) and positive foreign exchange movements of € 3 million (31 December 2023: Nil).

Debt securities issued during 2024 relate to a short-term commercial paper programme. This programme is used as an additional liquidity mechanism whereby short-term debt, with maturities of typically less than six months, is issued in EUR, GBP and USD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

23 Provisions for liabilities and commitments

	30 June 2024			
	Legal claims € m	Customer redress € m	Other provisions € m	Total € m
Provisions (excluding loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts)				
At 1 January 2024	23	82	33	138
Charged to income statement	2	58	1	61 ¹
Released to income statement	(1)	(11)	(1)	(13) ¹
Provisions utilised	(2)	(23)	(4)	(29)
Exchange translation adjustments	—	—	—	—
At 30 June 2024	22	106	29	157²
Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts				
At 1 January 2024				59
Net writeback to the income statement				— ³
Disposals				—
Exchange translation adjustments				1
At 30 June 2024				60
Total provisions for liabilities and loan commitments				217⁴

	31 December 2023			
	Legal claims € m	Customer redress € m	Other provisions € m	Total € m
Provisions (excluding loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts)				
At 1 January 2023	29	167	66	262
Charged to income statement	11	92	6	109 ¹
Released to income statement	(4)	(32)	(5)	(41) ¹
Provisions utilised	(13)	(145)	(35)	(193)
Exchange translation adjustments	—	—	1	1
At 31 December 2023	23	82	33	138²
Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts				
At 1 January 2023				78
Net charge to the income statement				(17) ³
Disposals				(1)
Exchange translation adjustments				(1)
At 31 December 2023				59
Total provisions for liabilities and loan commitments				197⁴

1. Included in note 7 'Operating expenses'.

2. Amounts expected to be settled within one year amount to € 113 million (31 December 2023: € 92 million). Amounts expected to be settled outside of one year amount to € 44 million (31 December 2023: € 46 million).

3. Included in note 8 'Net credit impairment charge'.

4. Refer to note 1 for further information about the change in presentation for certain notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Legal claims

In the ordinary course of business, legal claims (claims which have resulted in legal cases commencing in the Courts) are frequently served on the Group. There is always a level of uncertainty with legal claims given the range of potential outcomes. The Group considers many factors, including the background facts of the legal claim, legal advice and the stage of the legal claim to determine the appropriate provision. The Group has recorded a provision of € 22 million at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: € 23 million) in relation to ongoing legal claims against the Group.

Customer redress

Customer redress relates to remediation payments to customers and associated costs for certain legacy matters such as investment property funds; the 2020 Financial Services and Pensions Ombudsman decision; and other customer redress provisions. The provision represents the Group's best estimate of the costs of remediation of any remaining impacted customers, addressing customer appeals and closing out other related matters. Due to the complex nature of these legacy matters, they can take some time to resolve. In 2024 the provision was further reassessed, primarily as a result of additional information that was obtained during the period, and as a result the Group recognised a net income statement charge of € 47 million.

Other provisions

Other provisions, none of which are individually material, include provisions for right-of-use commitments, onerous contracts and other miscellaneous provisions.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

25 Share capital

The following table shows the authorised and fully paid issued share capital:

	30 June 2024		31 December 2023	
	Number of shares m	€ m	Number of shares m	€ m
Authorised				
Ordinary share capital				
Ordinary shares of € 0.625 each	4,000.0	2,500	4,000.0	2,500
Issued and fully paid				
Ordinary share capital				
Ordinary shares of € 0.625 each	2,618.7	1,637	2,618.7	1,637

All Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. ordinary shares in issue confer identical rights, including in respect of capital, dividends and voting.

The following table shows the movement on share premium:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
Share premium		
At beginning and end of period	1,386	1,386

Movement in ordinary shares

The following table shows the movement in the number of ordinary shares:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	Number of shares m	Number of shares m
At 1 January	2,618.7	2,673.4
Repurchase and cancellation of shares	—	(54.7)
At end of period	2,618.7	2,618.7

For further details on the structure of the Company's share capital, see note 36 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
26 Other equity interests		
Issued by Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.		
Issued to AIB Group plc		
€ 500 million Additional Tier 1 Perpetual Contingent Temporary Write-Down Securities issued 2019	162	496
€ 625 million Additional Tier 1 Perpetual Contingent Temporary Write-Down Securities issued 2020 ¹	619	619
€ 625 million Additional Tier 1 Perpetual Contingent Temporary Write-Down Securities issued 2024 ¹	621	—
Total other equity interests	1,402	1,115

1. Included in the Group's capital base.

In 2024, Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. issued € 625 million nominal of Additional Tier 1 Perpetual Contingent Temporary Write-Down Securities.

- Interest on these securities, at a fixed rate of 7.25% per annum, is payable semi-annually in arrears on 30 April and 30 October, commencing on 30 October 2024. On the first reset date on 30 April 2030, in the event that the securities are not redeemed, interest will be reset to the relevant 5 year fixed rate plus a margin of 451.2bps per annum. The interest payment is fully discretionary and non-cumulative and conditional upon Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. being solvent at the time of payment, having sufficient distributable reserves and not being required by the regulatory authorities to cancel an interest payment.
- These securities are perpetual securities with no fixed redemption date. Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. may, at its sole and full discretion, subject to regulatory approval, redeem all (but not some only) of the securities on any day falling in the period commencing on (and including) 30 October 2029 and ending on (and including) the first reset date or on any interest payment date thereafter at the prevailing principal amount together with accrued but unpaid interest. In addition, the securities are redeemable at the option of Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. for certain regulatory or tax reasons, subject to regulatory approval.

Following a tender offer in 2024 to holders of the € 500 million Additional Tier 1 Perpetual Contingent Temporary Write Down Securities issued in 2019, securities with a nominal value of € 337 million were repurchased.

For further details on these securities, see note 37 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

27 Contingent liabilities and commitments

The following table gives the nominal or contract amounts of contingent liabilities and commitments:

	Contract amount	
	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
Contingent liabilities¹ – credit related		
Guarantees and assets pledged as collateral security:		
Guarantees and irrevocable letters of credit	1,008	829
Other contingent liabilities	27	28
	1,035	857
Commitments²		
Documentary credits and short-term trade-related transactions	246	208
Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments to lend:		
Less than 1 year	10,259	9,827
1 year and over	5,792	6,101
	16,297	16,136
Total contingent liabilities and commitments	17,332	16,993

1. Contingent liabilities are off-balance sheet products and include guarantees, irrevocable letters of credit and other contingent liability products.

2. A commitment is an off-balance sheet product where there is an agreement to provide an undrawn credit facility.

For details of the internal credit ratings and geographic concentration of contingent liabilities and commitments, see pages 43 and 34 in the 'Risk management' section of this report.

Provisions for ECLs on loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts are set out in note 23.

Legal proceedings

The Group, in the course of its business, is frequently involved in litigation cases. However, it is not, nor has been involved in, nor are there, so far as the Group is aware (other than as set out in the following paragraphs), pending or threatened by or against the Group any legal or arbitration proceedings, including governmental proceedings, which may have, or have had during the previous twelve months, a material effect on the financial position, profitability or cash flows of the Group.

Specifically, litigation has been served on the Group by customers that are pursuing claims in relation to tracker mortgages. Customers have also lodged complaints to the Financial Services and Pensions Ombudsman ('FSPO') in relation to tracker mortgages issues.

Further claims may also be served in the future in relation to tracker mortgages. The Group will also receive further rulings by the FSPO in relation to complaints concerning tracker mortgages.

Based on the facts currently known and the current stages that the litigation and the FSPO's complaints process is at, it is not practicable at this time to predict the final outcome of this litigation/FSPO complaints, nor the timing and possible impact on the Group.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

28 Fair value of financial instruments

The table below sets out the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments across the three levels of the fair value hierarchy at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023:

	30 June 2024					31 December 2023				
	Carrying amount	Fair value hierarchy			Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value hierarchy			Fair value
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Financial assets measured at fair value										
Trading portfolio financial assets	310	310	—	—	310	93	93	—	—	93
Derivative financial instruments:										
Interest rate derivatives ¹	1,938	—	1,858	80	1,938	2,351	—	2,234	117	2,351
Exchange rate derivatives	12	—	12	—	12	14	—	14	—	14
Equity derivatives	3	—	3	—	3	—	—	—	—	—
Forward contracts to acquire loans ²	9	—	—	9	9	12	—	—	12	12
Loans and advances to customers at FVTPL	58	—	—	58	58	42	—	—	42	42
Investment debt securities at FVOCI	13,205	13,115	90	—	13,205	12,488	12,411	77	—	12,488
Equity investments at FVTPL	382	13	—	369	382	355	15	—	340	355
	15,917	13,438	1,963	516	15,917	15,355	12,519	2,325	511	15,355
Financial assets not measured at fair value										
Cash and balances at central banks	35,988	464 ³	35,524	—	35,988	38,018	598 ³	37,420	—	38,018
Loans and advances to banks	1,298	—	236	1,062	1,298	1,329	—	259	1,070	1,329
Loans and advances to customers:										
Mortgages ⁴	34,845	—	—	33,530	33,530	34,472	—	—	33,459	33,459
Non-mortgages	32,463	—	—	32,420	32,420	30,977	—	—	30,909	30,909
Loans and advances – AIB Group plc	1	—	—	1	1	—	—	—	—	—
Securities financing	6,684	—	—	6,684	6,684	6,466	—	—	6,466	6,466
Investment debt securities measured at amortised cost	4,641	2,543	—	2,100	4,643	4,510	2,566	—	1,971	4,537
Other financial assets	725	—	—	725	725	688	—	—	688	688
	116,645	3,007	35,760	76,522	115,289	116,460	3,164	37,679	74,563	115,406
Financial liabilities measured at fair value										
Trading portfolio financial liabilities	279	279	—	—	279	139	139	—	—	139
Derivative financial instruments:										
Interest rate derivatives ¹	1,936	—	1,604	332	1,936	1,869	—	1,563	306	1,869
Exchange rate derivatives	54	—	54	—	54	29	—	28	1	29
Equity derivatives	—	—	—	—	—	1	—	1	—	1
Credit derivatives	2	—	2	—	2	3	—	3	—	3
Virtual corporate power purchase agreement	3	—	—	3	3	—	—	—	—	—
	2,274	279	1,660	335	2,274	2,041	139	1,595	307	2,041
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value										
Deposits by central banks and banks	526	—	—	526	526	1,780	—	740	1,040	1,780
Customer accounts:										
Current accounts	61,998	—	—	61,998	61,998	62,928	—	—	62,928	62,928
Demand deposits	31,452	—	—	31,452	31,452	32,083	—	—	32,083	32,083
Time deposits	13,530	—	—	13,496	13,496	9,771	—	—	9,755	9,755
Customer accounts – AIB Group plc	7	—	—	7	7	7	—	—	7	7
Securities financing	358	—	—	358	358	575	—	—	575	575
Debt securities in issue	509	—	482	27	509	27	—	—	28	28
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments	9,399	55	9,616	13	9,684	9,871	53	10,053	13	10,119
Other financial liabilities	2,046	—	—	2,046	2,046	1,577	—	—	1,577	1,577
Loan commitments and other credit related commitments	46	—	—	46	46	43	—	—	43	43
Financial guarantees	14	—	—	14	14	16	—	—	16	16
	119,885	55	10,098	109,983	120,136	118,678	53	10,793	108,065	118,911

1. Includes € 33 million (31 December 2023: € 84 million) derivative assets and € 287 million (31 December 2023: € 262 million) derivative liabilities categorised as level 3 where a not insignificant component of the XVA valuation is derived from unobservable inputs.

2. Relates to the forward contract to acquire Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgages. See 'Ulster Bank forward contract – tracker (and linked) mortgages' below for further information.

3. Comprises cash on hand.

4. Includes residential and commercial mortgages.

28 Fair value of financial instruments continued

Details of the methodologies used for calculating fair value and the definition of terms are set out in note 44 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

Significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy

There were no significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Reconciliation of balances in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

The following table shows (i) a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for fair value measurements in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and (ii) total unrealised gains or losses included in profit or loss that are attributable to the assets and liabilities categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy at the end of the period.

	30 June 2024					
	Financial assets				Financial liabilities	
	Derivatives	Loans and advances at FVTPL	Equities at FVTPL	Total	Derivatives	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Movement in level 3 assets and liabilities						
At 1 January 2024	129	42	340	511	307	307
Transfers into/out of level 3 ¹	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total gains or (losses) in:						
<i>Profit or loss:</i>						
Net trading income	(40)	—	—	(40)	28	28
Net change in FVTPL	—	5	27	32	—	—
	(40)	5	27	(8)	28	28
<i>Other comprehensive income:</i>						
Net change in fair value of investment securities	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges	—	—	—	—	—	—
Purchases/additions	—	18	21	39	—	—
Sales/disposals/redemptions	—	—	(19)	(19)	—	—
<i>Cash received:</i>						
Principal	—	(7)	—	(7)	—	—
At 30 June 2024	89	58	369	516	335	335

Total unrealised gains or losses included in profit or loss for assets and liabilities classified as level 3 at the end of the period

Net trading income – losses	(18)	—	—	(18)	(44)	(44)
Gains on equity investments at FVTPL	—	—	21	21	—	—
Losses on loans and advances at FVTPL	—	(1)	—	(1)	—	—
	(18)	(1)	21	2	(44)	(44)

1. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognised at the end of the reporting period during which the change occurred.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*28 Fair value of financial instruments *continued*

Reconciliation of balances in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

					31 December 2023	
	Financial assets				Financial liabilities	
	Derivatives	Loans and advances at FVTPL	Equities at FVTPL	Total	Derivatives	Total
	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m	€ m
Movement in level 3 assets and liabilities						
At 1 January 2023	88	249	284	621	432	432
Transfers into/out of level 3 ¹	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total gains or (losses) in:						
<i>Profit or loss:</i>						
Net trading income	41	—	—	41	(125)	(125)
Net change in FVTPL	—	3	30	33	—	—
	41	3	30	74	(125)	(125)
<i>Other comprehensive income:</i>						
Net change in fair value of investment securities	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges	—	—	—	—	—	—
Purchases/additions	—	20	35	55	—	—
Sales/disposals/redemptions	—	(135)	(9)	(144)	—	—
Cash received:						
Principal	—	(95)	—	(95)	—	—
At 31 December 2023	129	42	340	511	307	307
Total unrealised gains or losses included in profit or loss for assets and liabilities classified as level 3 at the end of the year						
Net trading income – income	71	—	—	71	76	76
Gains on equity investments at FVTPL	—	—	27	27	—	—
Losses on loans and advances at FVTPL	—	(15)	—	(15)	—	—
	71	(15)	27	83	76	76

1. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognised at the end of the reporting period during which the change occurred.

28 Fair value of financial instruments *continued*

Significant unobservable inputs

The table below sets out information for financial instruments, categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, where changing one or more of the unobservable inputs to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would change fair value significantly.

		Fair value				Range of estimates	
		30 June 2024	31 December 2023			30 June 2024	31 December 2023
Financial instrument		€ m	€ m	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable input		
Uncollateralised customer derivatives	Asset	80	117	CVA	LGD	40% - 58%	41% - 59%
	Liability	332	307			(Base 48%)	(Base 49%)
					PD	0.3% - 1.4%	0.4% - 1.9%
						(Base 0.7% 1-year PD)	(Base 0.9% 1-year PD)
				FVA	Funding spreads	(0.2%) - 0.1%	(0.1%) - 0.3%
Ulster Bank forward contract – tracker (and linked) mortgages	Asset	9	12	Discounted Expected Future Cash flows	PD	(0.25%) - 0.25%	(0.25%) - 0.25%
					Discount Yield	(0.1%) - 0.1%	(0.1%) - 0.1%
Virtual corporate power purchase agreement	Liability	3	—	Discounted Expected Future Cash Flows	Irish electricity prices	(20%) - 10%	n/a
Visa Inc. Series B Preferred Stock ¹	Asset	43	41	Quoted market price (to which a discount has been applied)	Final conversion rate	0% - 90%	0% - 90%

1. Sensitivity information has not been provided for other equities as the portfolio comprises several investments, none of which is individually material.

Uncollateralised customer derivatives

Derivatives (assets and liabilities) include negative XVA valuation adjustments amounting to net € 9 million (31 December 2023: € 12 million). The sensitivity to unobservable inputs for this XVA valuation adjustment at 30 June 2024 ranges from (i) negative € 5 million to positive € 3 million for CVA (31 December 2023: negative € 9 million to positive € 4 million) and (ii) negative € 1 million to positive € 1 million for FVA (31 December 2023: negative € 2 million to positive € 1 million).

A number of derivatives are subject to other valuation methodologies which use unobservable inputs. As the variability of the valuation is not greater than € 1 million in any individual case or collectively, the detail is not disclosed here.

Ulster Bank forward contract – tracker (and linked) mortgages

The Group entered into an agreement in 2022 with NatWest Group plc and Ulster Bank Ireland DAC for the acquisition of the Ulster Bank tracker (and linked) mortgage portfolio, which was subject to regulatory approval. Following the receipt of regulatory authority approval in 2023, the contract to acquire the loans (which is not considered a regular way transaction) is a forward contract which recognises the change in fair value from the date of agreed transfer of beneficial ownership (1 September 2022) to the earlier of the reporting date or the acquisition date for a loan. The notional value of the forward contract at 30 June 2024 represents the principal amount of loans to be acquired at a later date.

The following are key considerations in determining the fair value of the forward contract at 30 June 2024:

- **Valuation technique:** The loans are valued by discounting the expected future cash flows, allowing for interest and principal payments to date and fees/charges. Key drivers of the valuation include PDs which determine potential reductions in expected cash flows due to changes in credit quality, and the discount yield which is used to calculate a present value of the expected future cash flows. The updated calculated value for the loans, compared with the agreed transaction price, determines the change in fair value.
- **Unobservable input:** The PDs used for generation of the underlying expected cash flows are unobservable as the loans are not publicly quoted, and the discount yield is also unobservable due to lack of publicly available information for transactions of this type.
- **Range of estimates:** The range of estimates is based on the application of favourable/adverse scenarios for customer PDs and discounting yields, based on the trend of previous movements in these rates.

The fair value sensitivity to unobservable inputs ranges from negative € 4.2 million to positive € 5 million for PDs at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: negative € 4.8 million to positive € 5.4 million), and negative € 2.8 million to positive € 2.8 million for discount yield (31 December 2023: negative € 3.2 million to positive € 3.2 million).

Virtual corporate power purchase agreement

The Group entered into a Virtual Corporate Power Purchase Agreement with NTR to construct two solar farms in Co. Wexford to supply electricity to the Group. This agreement meets the definition of a derivative and had a negative fair value of € 3 million at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: Nil). Its valuation is subject to valuation methodologies which use unobservable inputs. The most significant unobservable input is forward Irish electricity solar capture prices. The fair value sensitivity to this input ranges from negative € 5 million to positive € 2.5 million.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

28 Fair value of financial instruments *continued*

Visa Inc. Series B Preferred Stock

In June 2016, the Group received Series B Preferred Stock in Visa Inc. with a fair value of € 65 million as part consideration for its holding of shares in Visa Europe. The preferred stock will be convertible into Class A Common Stock of Visa Inc. over time, with partial conversions having occurred in 2020 and 2022. The remaining conversion is subject to certain Visa Europe litigation risks that may affect the ultimate conversion rate. In addition, the stock, being denominated in US Dollars, is subject to foreign exchange risk.

- **Valuation technique:** Quoted market price of Visa Inc. Class A Common Stock to which a discount has been applied for the illiquidity and the conversion rate variability of the preferred stock of Visa Inc. 51.6% haircut (31 December 2023: 56%). This was converted at the period-end exchange rate.
- **Unobservable input:** Final conversion rate of Visa Inc. Series B Preferred Stock into Visa Inc. Class A Common Stock.
- **Range of estimates:** Estimates range from (a) no discount for conversion rate variability with a discount for illiquidity only; to (b) 90% discount for conversion rate variability.

The fair value measurement sensitivity to unobservable discount rates ranges from positive € 16 million to positive € 29 million at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: range from negative € 31 million to positive of € 23 million). This range considers the additional value of Class A common shares, over the carrying value at 30 June 2024, that will be received by the Group following the conversion adjustments announced by Visa Inc. in July 2024.

Loans and advances to customers measured at FVTPL

For loans and advances to customers measured at FVTPL of € 58 million (31 December 2023: € 42 million), categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy in 2023 and 2024, the Group does not believe that a reasonably possible change to alternative assumptions would change fair value significantly and therefore has not disclosed those amounts in the table above or provided the related disclosures.

Fair value is applied in respect of secondary facilities arising on restructured loans subject to forbearance measures, on the likelihood that additional cash flows, in excess of their primary facilitates, will be received from customers. Given the significant uncertainty with regard to such cash flows, the Group does not attribute a fair value unless it is reasonably certain that this value will be realised.

Day 1 gain or loss

No difference existed between the fair value at initial recognition of financial instruments and the amount that was determined at that date using a valuation technique incorporating significant unobservable data.

29 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances with less than three months maturity from the date of acquisition:

	30 June 2024 € m	30 June 2023 € m
Cash and balances at central banks	35,988	36,088
Loans and advances to banks ^{1,2}	1,014	1,482
Total cash and cash equivalents	37,002	37,570

1. Includes € 6 million (30 June 2023: € 5 million) relating to restricted balances held in trust in respect of certain payables which are included in 'Other liabilities'.

2. Includes € 120 million (30 June 2023: € 80 million) of restricted cash balances that are held to meet certain requirements under the Asset Covered Securities Act 2001.

Cash and balances at central banks (net of ECL allowance of Nil) comprise:

	30 June 2024 € m	31 December 2023 € m
Central Bank of Ireland	31,977	33,282
Bank of England	3,297	3,869
Federal Reserve Bank of New York	250	269
Other (cash on hand)	464	598
Total cash and balances at central banks	35,988	38,018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

30 Statement of cash flows

Non-cash and other items included in profit before taxation

	Half-year 30 June 2024 € m	Half-year 30 June 2023 € m
Non-cash items		
Loss on disposal of business	2	—
Net (gain)/loss on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost	(1)	11
Dividends received from equity investments	(1)	(1)
Investments accounted for using the equity method	(16)	(3)
Net credit impairment charge	75	107
Change in provisions	48	64
Retirement benefits – defined benefit expense	2	2
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	149	147
Interest on subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments ¹	206	149
Loss on disposal of investment securities	34	5
Loss/(gain) on termination of hedging swaps	(23)	4
Amortisation of premiums and discounts	12	19
Net gain on equity investments at FVTPL	(23)	(12)
Net loss on loans and advances to customers at FVTPL	1	2
Change in prepayments and accrued income	(8)	(36)
Change in accruals and deferred income	75	75
Effect of exchange translation and other adjustments ²	(35)	(78)
Total non-cash items	497	455
Contributions to defined benefit pension schemes	(13)	(12)
Dividends received on equity investments	1	1
Total other items	(12)	(11)
Non-cash and other items for the period	485	444

	Half-year 30 June 2024 € m	Half-year 30 June 2023 € m
Change in operating assets²		
Change in trading portfolio financial assets	(217)	(79)
Change in net derivative financial instruments	41	—
Change in loans and advances to banks	31	(22)
Change in loans and advances to customers	(1,615)	(1,420)
Change in securities financing	(198)	(1,361)
Change in other assets	(91)	(73)
Total change in operating assets	(2,049)	(2,955)

	Half-year 30 June 2024 € m	Half-year 30 June 2023 € m
Change in operating liabilities²		
Change in deposits by central banks and banks	(1,277)	(104)
Change in customer accounts	1,901	1,035
Change in securities financing	(231)	(96)
Change in trading portfolio financial liabilities	140	49
Change in debt securities in issue	475	(1,000)
Change in notes in circulation	—	(3)
Change in other liabilities	214	41
Total change in operating liabilities	1,222	(78)

1. Relates to debt securities classified at origination as MREL.

2. The impact of foreign exchange translation for each line of the statement of financial position is removed in order to show the underlying cash impact.

31 Related party transactions

Other than as outlined below, there have been no related party transactions or changes therein since 31 December 2023 (as set out in note 47 of the Annual Financial Report 2023) that have materially affected the Group's financial position or performance in the six months ended 30 June 2024.

Transactions with owner

The following were the principal transactions between Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. and its owner, AIB Group plc, in the six months to 30 June 2024:

(i) Other equity interests and subordinated loans

For details of issuances and repurchases in the period see note 26 'Other equity interests' and note 24 'Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments'.

Interest expense on subordinated loans issued to the parent company, AIB Group plc, amounted to € 204 million (note 4).

(ii) Other transactions

Under a Master Service Agreement, Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. provides various services which include accounting, taxation and administrative services to AIB Group plc (note 2).

Relationship with the Irish Government

The Irish Government is recognised as a related party under IAS 24 *Related Party Disclosures* ('IAS 24') as it is in a position to exercise significant influence over the Group.

Government shareholding

At 31 December 2023, the Irish Government held 40.77% of the total ordinary shares in AIB Group plc (1,067,638,190 ordinary shares). At 30 June 2024, the Irish Government's shareholding has reduced to 25.5% (617,151,217 ordinary shares) following a directed share buyback, the sell down of shares and disposals as part of a pre-arranged trading plan.

Irish bank levy

Following a change in the relevant legislation, the 2024 bank levy of € 102 million (30 June 2023: Nil) was accrued for in the period when the obligating event under the legislation occurred. The obligating event under the immediately preceding legislation took place in October of each year.

Other transactions with the Irish Government and entities under its control

In addition to the Irish bank levy and the share buyback, the Group also enters into other banking transactions in the ordinary course of banking business on normal terms and conditions with the Irish Government, its agencies and entities under its control. This includes transactions with (i) Irish Government and related entities (ii) local government and commercial semi-state bodies and (iii) financial institutions under Irish Government control/significant influence.

(i) Irish Government and related entities

The following table outlines the amounts outstanding at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 with the Irish Government and related entities which are considered individually significant (excluding accrued interest). Related entities includes departments of the Irish Government located in the State and embassies, consulates and other institutions of the Irish Government located outside the State. The Post Office Savings Bank ('POSB') and the National Treasury Management Agency ('NTMA') are also included.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
Assets		
Cash and balances at central banks ¹	31,977	33,282
Trading portfolio financial assets	266	54
Investment securities ²	3,916	4,356
Liabilities		
Trading portfolio financial liabilities	271	134
Customer accounts	565	466

1. Cash and balances at central banks represent the placements which the Group holds with the Central Bank.

2. Investment securities at 30 June 2024 comprise € 3,916 million (31 December 2023: € 4,356 million) in Irish Government securities held in the normal course of business.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements *continued*

31 Related party transactions *continued*

(ii) Local government and Commercial semi-state bodies

The category 'local government' includes local authorities, borough corporations, county borough councils, county councils, boards of town commissioners, urban district councils, non-commercial public sector entities, public voluntary hospitals and schools while 'semi-state bodies' is the name given to organisations within the public sector operating with some autonomy. They include commercial organisations or companies in which the State is the sole or main shareholder.

Banking transactions entered into with local government bodies and semi-state bodies include the granting of loans and the acceptance of deposits, as well as derivative and clearing transactions.

(iii) Financial institutions under Irish Government control/significant influence

The Irish Government has a controlling interest in Permanent TSB plc and controls the Irish Bank Resolution Corporation Limited (In Special Liquidation). Due to the Group's related party relationship with the Irish Government, balances between these financial institutions and the Group are considered related party transactions in accordance with IAS 24. The transactions constitute the short-term placing and acceptance of deposits, derivative transactions, investment debt securities and repurchase agreements.

The following balances were outstanding in total to these financial institutions at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	€ m	€ m
Assets		
Trading portfolio financial assets	5	—
Securities financing	42	—

32 Financial and other information

Operating ratios

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023
	%	%
Operating expenses/operating income	46.0	51.1
Other income/operating income	16.5	20.4

Rates of exchange

	Half-year 30 June 2024	Half-year 30 June 2023	31 December 2023
€/\$*			
Closing	1.0705	1.0866	1.1050
Average	1.0811	1.0804	1.0811
€/£*			
Closing	0.8464	0.8583	0.8691
Average	0.8546	0.8763	0.8698

*Throughout this report, US Dollar is denoted by \$ and Pound Sterling is denoted by £.

33 Dividends

On 5 March 2024, the Board recommended for approval by the Company's sole shareholder, AIB Group plc, a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2023 of € 1,696 million. The final dividend was approved by AIB Group plc on 2 May 2024 and paid by the Company to AIB Group plc on 10 May 2024. In 2023, dividends of € 166 million were approved and paid by the Company to AIB Group plc.

34 Non-adjusting events after the reporting period

No significant non-adjusting events have taken place since 30 June 2024.

35 Approval of Half-Year Financial Report

The Half-Year Financial Report was approved by the Board of Directors on 1 August 2024.

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

for the half-year ended 30 June 2024

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Group Half-Year Financial Report in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting ('IAS 34') as issued by the IASB and adopted by the EU; the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007 and the Central Bank (Investment Market Conduct) Rules 2019.

The Directors are also responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Group's website. Legislation in Ireland governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Each of the Directors listed below confirm to the best of their knowledge and belief that the condensed set of financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 and that they give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of the Group and that as required by the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007, the Half-Year Financial Report includes:

- a fair review of the important events that have occurred during the first six months of the financial year, and their impact on the condensed financial statements;
- a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the financial year;
- a fair review of related parties' transactions that have taken place in the first six months of the current financial year and that have materially affected the financial position or the performance of the Group during the period; and
- any changes in the related parties' transactions described in the last annual report, that could have a material effect on the financial position or performance of the Group in the first six months of the current financial year.

For and on behalf of the Board



Jim Pettigrew
Chair

1 August 2024



Colin Hunt
Chief Executive Officer



Donal Galvin
Chief Financial Officer

Non-Executive Directors

Anik Chaumartin
Basil Geoghegan
Tanya Horgan
Sandy Kinney Pritchard
Elaine MacLean
Andy Maguire
Brendan McDonagh (Deputy Chair)
Helen Normoyle (Senior Independent Director)
Ann O'Brien
Fergal O'Dwyer
Jim Pettigrew (Chair)
Jan Sijbrand
Ranjit (Raj) Singh

Executive Directors

Colin Hunt (Chief Executive Officer)
Donal Galvin (Chief Financial Officer)

Independent Review Report to Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.

Report on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Our conclusion

We have reviewed Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.'s condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the "interim financial statements") in the Half-Year Financial Report of Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. for the six month period ended 30 June 2024 (the "period").

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', as adopted by the European Union and the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007 and the Central Bank (Investment Market Conduct) Rules 2019.

The interim financial statements comprise:

- the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024;
- the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period then ended;
- the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period then ended;
- the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the period then ended; and
- the explanatory notes to the interim financial statements.

The interim financial statements included in the Half-Year Financial Report have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', as adopted by the European Union and the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007 and the Central Bank (Investment Market Conduct) Rules 2019.

As disclosed in note 1 to the interim financial statements, the financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the full annual financial statements of the group is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (Ireland) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' ("ISRE (Ireland) 2410") issued for use in Ireland. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures.

A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) and, consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We have read the other information contained in the Half-Year Financial Report and considered whether it contains any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the interim financial statements.

Conclusions relating to going concern

Based on our review procedures, which are less extensive than those performed in an audit as described in the Basis for conclusion section of this report, nothing has come to our attention to suggest that the directors have inappropriately adopted the going concern basis of accounting or that the directors have identified material uncertainties relating to going concern that are not appropriately disclosed.

This conclusion is based on the review procedures performed in accordance with ISRE (Ireland) 2410. However future events or conditions may cause the group to cease to continue as a going concern.

Responsibilities for the interim financial statements and the review

Our responsibilities and those of the directors

The Half-Year Financial Report, including the interim financial statements, is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors. The directors are responsible for preparing the Half-Year Financial Report in accordance with the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007 and the Central Bank (Investment Market Conduct) Rules 2019.

In preparing the Half-Year Financial Report including the interim financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial statements in the Half-Year Financial Report based on our review. Our conclusion, including our Conclusions relating to going concern, is based on procedures that are less extensive than audit procedures, as described in the Basis for conclusion paragraph of this report. This report, including the conclusion, has been prepared for and only for the company for the purpose of complying with the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007 and the Central Bank (Investment Market Conduct) Rules 2019 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving this conclusion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.



Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.

10 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2, D02 R126

+353 (1) 660 0311

aib.ie/investorrelations